PNNL-15417



Borehole Data Package for One CY 2005 CERCLA Well 699-S20-E10, 300-FF-5 Operable Unit, Hanford Site, Washington

B. A. Williams B. N. Bjornstad D. C. Lanigan J. M. Keller M. L. Rockhold

March 2006

Prepared for the U.S. Department of Energy under Contract DE-AC05-76RL01830



#### DISCLAIMER

This report was prepared as an account of work sponsored by an agency of the United States Government. Reference herein to any specific commercial product, process, or service by trade name, trademark, manufacturer, or otherwise does not necessarily constitute or imply its endorsement, recommendation, or favoring by the United States Government or any agency thereof, or Battelle Memorial Institute.

#### PACIFIC NORTHWEST NATIONAL LABORATORY operated by BATTELLE for the UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY under Contract DE-AC05-76RL01830

#### Printed in the United States of America

Available to DOE and DOE contractors from the Office of Scientific and Technical Information, P.O. Box 62, Oak Ridge, TN 37831; prices available from (615) 576-8401.

Available to the public from the National Technical Information Service, U.S. Department of Commerce, 5285 Port Royal Rd., Springfield, VA 22161

 $\begin{array}{c} & & \\ & & \\ & \\ & \\ & \\ & \end{array}$  This document was printed on recycled paper.

# Borehole Data Package for One CY 2005 CERCLA Well 699-S20-E10, 300-FF-5 Operable Unit, Hanford Site, Washington

B. A. WilliamsB. N. BjornstadD. C. LaniganJ. M. KellerM. L. Rockhold

March 2006

Prepared for the U.S. Department of Energy under Contract DE-AC05-76RL01830

Pacific Northwest National Laboratory Richland, Washington

### Summary

One new *Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act* (CERCLA) groundwater monitoring well was installed in the 300-FF-5 Operable Unit (OU) in fiscal year 2005 to fulfill commitments for well installations proposed in the *Hanford Federal Facility Agreement and Consent Order* Milestone M-24-57. Well 699-S20-E10 (C4855) was drilled approximately 20 feet into the uppermost unconfined aquifer and installed upgradient of the 300 Area. This new well was installed to collect data in support of groundwater flow and contaminant transport simulations and to supplement the water quality monitoring network for the 300-FF-5 OU.

This report supplies the information obtained during drilling, characterization, and installation of the new groundwater monitoring well. This document also provides a compilation of hydrogeologic and well construction information obtained during drilling, well development, and sample collection/analysis activities.

Sediment core samples from well 699-S20-E10 were analyzed for physical properties, including grain- or particle-size distributions (PSD), and bulk and particle densities.

Estimation of aquifer recharge under natural conditions using chloride mass balance techniques from data collected on sediment samples from well 699-S20-E10 was also completed.

Sun	1mary	iii
1.0	Introduction	1
	1.1 New Groundwater Monitoring Well	1
2.0	Well 699-S20-E10	3
	2.1 Drilling and Sampling	3
	2.2 Well Completion	4
	2.3 Well Development and Pump Installation	5
3.0	Sampling and Analysis During Drilling	5
	3.1 Field Screening	5
	3.2 Sediment Sampling	6
	3.3 Geophysical Logging	6
4.0	Subsurface Characterization Results	7
	4.1 Physical Properties	7
	4.2 Sediment Digital Photographic Log	21
	4.3 Spectral Gamma and Neutron Moisture Logging	21
	4.4 Composite Log	22
5.0	Estimation of Recharge from Well 699-S20-E10 (C4855) Sediment Samples Using Chloride Mass Balance	23
6.0	References	30
App	endix A – Geologic Logs, Well Construction, and Completion Documentation	A.1
App	bendix B – Core Photographs, Selected Descriptions, and Sample Chain-of-Custody Forms	<b>B</b> .1
App	bendix C – Raw Data for Samples from Well 699-S20-E10	C.1
App	endix D – Geophysical Logs Data Results	D.1

# Contents

# Figures

1	Map of 300-FF-5 Operable Unit Area and Location of New and Existing Wells in the Groundwater Monitoring Network	2
2	Hydrogeologic Interpretation for Well 699-S20-E10	9
3	Grain- or Particle-Size Distribution Data and Fitted Functions for Samples from 300 Area Well 699-S20-E10 and the North Process Pond	11
4	Saturated Hydraulic Conductivity as a Function of the Median Grain Diameter,	
	d50, and the Ratio $d_{50} / \sqrt{\sigma_{IG}}$ for Data from Masch and Denny	14
5	Pedo-Transfer Function for Estimating Ks from Grain-Size Distribution Metrics	14
6	Field Volumetric Water Content and Porosity Values for Core Samples from Well 699-S20-E10	18
7	Estimated Values of Saturated Hydraulic Conductivity for Core Samples from Well 699-S20-E10	19
8	Original Neutron-Moisture Probe Data, Core Data, and NMLS Count Data Calibrated to Core Data	20
9	Soil Sampling Pit Used for Collecting Near Surface	26
10	Pore Water Chloride Profile and Groundwater Chloride Concentration for Well 699-S20-E10	28
11	Cumulative Water Content and Cumulative Chloride with Increasing Depth	28
12	Vegetative Conditions at the Location of Well 699-S20-E10 Prior to Well Installation	29
13	Matric Potential Profile for Well 699-S20-E10	29

# Tables

1	Survey Data for New CERCLA Well 699-S20-E10	4
2	Well Development Information for Well 699-S20-E10	5
3	Physical Properties and Saturated Hydraulic Conductivity Estimates for Sediment Samples from Hanford 300 Area Well 699-S20-E10	16
4	Bulk Sample Water Content, Subsample Water Content, and Fraction of the Bulk Sample with a Mean Diameter Less Than 19-mm	25
5	Pore Water Anion Concentrations for Well 699-S20-E10 Core Samples, Corrected for Bulk Sample Composition	27

## **1.0 Introduction**

One new *Comprehensive, Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act* (CERCLA) groundwater monitoring well was installed upgradient of the 300 Area within the 300-FF-5 Groundwater Operable Unit (OU) in fiscal year 2005 to fulfill commitments for a well installation proposed in *Hanford Federal Facility Agreement and Consent Order* (Tri-Party Agreement; Ecology et al. 1989) Milestone M-24-57.<sup>(a)</sup> The need for additional information to support the groundwater flow and contaminant transport simulations was identified in the *Operation and Maintenance Plan for the 300-FF-5 Operable Unit* (DOE 2002). This well will also provide needed upgradient coverage for the 300-FF-5 OU groundwater monitoring network.

This report provides the information obtained during drilling, characterization, and installation of this new CERCLA groundwater monitoring well in the 300-FF-5 OU. Sediment core samples from well 699-S20-E10 were analyzed for physical properties, including grain- or particle-size distributions (PSD), and bulk and particle densities.

Estimation of aquifer recharge under natural conditions using chloride mass balance techniques from data collected on sediment samples from well 699-S20-E10 was also completed.

#### **1.1** New Groundwater Monitoring Well

Groundwater monitoring well 699-S20-E10 (well ID C4855) was installed between July and August 2005. The location of this well is shown on the location map in Figure 1. The new well was constructed to the specifications and requirements described in Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 173-160, *Sampling and Analysis Plan for CERCLA Well Drilling at 300-FF-5 Operable Unit, Fiscal Year 2005* (DOE 2005b), and specifications provided by Fluor Hanford, Inc. (FHI), Richland, Washington. During drilling and construction of the well, sampling and analysis activities were conducted to support field screening for radiological and chemical contaminants, to collect intact sediment split-spoon samples for geologic description and geochemical testing, digital photography, and for archival in the Hanford Geotechnical Sample Library (HGSL).

This document provides a compilation of all available geologic data, radiological logs, hydrogeologic data, and well information obtained during drilling, well construction, well development, pump installation, and sample collection activities. Appendix A contains the Well Summary Sheet, the Well Construction Summary Report, the geologist's borehole log, well development and pump installation records, and the well location and elevation survey results. Appendix B contains digital photographs of the recovered splitspoon core samples, the split-spoon chain-of-custody forms, and selected geologic descriptions of several of the core. Appendix C contains grain size distribution curves and sieve data results from core sample analysis. Appendix D contains the complete geophysical log report.

<sup>(</sup>a) Letter from EJ Murphy-Fitch (Fluor Hanford, Inc., Richland, Washington) to Distribution, "*Tentative* Agreement on Tri-Party Agreement Negotiations on the Overall Strategy and Approach for Hanford Groundwater Protection, Monitoring, and Remediation (M-024)," dated September 22, 2003.



Figure 1. Map of 300-FF-5 Operable Unit Area and Location of New and Existing Wells in the Groundwater Monitoring Network

Additional well construction documentation is on file with Fluor Hanford, Inc. (FHI). Hanford Well Information System (HWIS) [http://apweb02/cfroot/rapidweb/phmc/cp/hwisapp/] contains electronic drilling and construction records for this well. In addition, the Washington State Well Record form is on file with the Washington State Department of Ecology as required per WAC 173-160.

English as well as metric units are used in this report. English units may be used to describe drilling and well completion activities because that is the system of units used by drillers to measure and report depths and well construction measurements. Conversion to metric can be done by multiplying feet by 0.3048 to obtain meters or by multiplying inches by 2.54 to obtain centimeters.

## 2.0 Well 699-S20-E10

Well 699-S20-E10 (well ID C4855) is located to the northwest of the 300 Area. The well is upgradient of the 300 Area and will (1) help differentiate upgradient groundwater contamination from contaminants released in the 300 Area and (2) support groundwater modeling. The new well monitors the uppermost unconfined aquifer and is screened across lower Hanford formation and upper Ringold Formation sediments.

#### 2.1 Drilling and Sampling

Well 699-S20-E10 (well ID C4855) was drilled with a cable tool drill rig from surface to a total depth of 64.5 feet below ground surface (bgs). Temporary 8 5/8-inch outside diameter (OD) casing was used during drilling to total depth. Drilling began on July 13, 2005, and total depth was reached on July 15, 2005.

Grab samples of sediment for geologic description, digital photography, and archives were collected at approximately 5-foot intervals from ground surface to total depth. In addition, 43 nearly continuous split-spoon samples were collected from 7 to 63 feet bgs. The water table was encountered at approximately 43.63 feet bgs. The borehole log in Appendix A provides the lithologic description of sediments encountered during drilling. The composite log in Section 4.4 summarizes the lithology, hydrogeology, and presents graphic results of data collected in this well.

Sediments encountered during drilling were predominantly unconsolidated silty sandy gravel of the hydrologic unit 1 (Hanford formation) of Thorne et al. (1993) from approximately 1 foot to a depth of approximately 47 feet bgs. Above the Hanford formation are Holocene recent deposits.

The Ringold Unit 5 that lies beneath the Hanford formation, silty sandy gravel, is not easily defined in this borehole but appears to be present from approximately 48 feet to total depth (64.5 feet bgs). This approximate contact depth was defined based on a detailed evaluation of the sediment core (see Appendix B) incorporated with the other available data sets. The field geologist's detailed borehole log, along with the well construction summary report, as-built diagram, well development and pump

installation records, and well survey results are included in Appendix A. Appendix B contains the splitspoon core photographs, selected geologic description of the core, and chain-of-custody forms. A more detailed hydrogeologic interpretation of the borehole sediments is included in Section 4.4.

The borehole and drill cuttings were monitored regularly for organic vapors and radioisotope contaminants (i.e., gamma). Radioisotope monitoring revealed no detectable gamma contamination was present. Spectral gamma and neutron moisture geophysical logs were run in the temporary borehole in July by Stoller Corporation (Appendix C). Section 4.3 provides the details of this logging.

#### 2.2 Well Completion

The permanent casing and screen were installed in well 699-S20-E10 on July 19, 2005. A 15-foot long, 4-inch inside diameter (ID), stainless steel, continuous wire-wrap 20 slot (0.02-inch slot) screen was set from 58.56 to 43.57 feet bgs. A 3-foot long, 4-inch ID stainless steel sump is attached to the bottom of the screen and extends from 61.56 to 58.56 feet bgs. The permanent well casing is 4-inch ID, stainless steel from 43.57 bgs to 2 feet above ground surface.

The screen filter pack is composed of 10–20 mesh silica sand placed from 63.25–32.18 feet bgs; the filter sand was developed with a surge block to settle the sand pack. The annular seal above the sand pack is composed of 3/8-inch bentonite pellets from 32.18–25.22 feet bgs and granular bentonite crumbles from 25.22–10.80 feet bgs. The surface seal is composed of Portland cement grout from 10.80 feet bgs to ground surface. A 4-foot by 4-foot by 6-inch concrete pad was placed around the well at the surface. A protective 6-inch-diameter well head casing with locking cap, four protective steel posts, and a brass marker stamped with the well identification number and Hanford well number were set into the concrete pad.

A borehole straightness test was completed. The vertical and horizontal coordinates of the well were surveyed by Fluor Federal Services on September 6, 2005. The horizontal position of the well was referenced to horizontal control stations established by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE). The coordinates are Washington Coordinate System, South Zone, NAD83(91) datum. Vertical datum is NAVD88 and is based on existing USACE bench marks. Survey data are included in Table 1 and Appendix A. The static water level was measured at 43.63 feet bgs on July 25, 2005. The brass survey marker is equivalent to ground surface.

Well Name (Well ID)	Easting (meters)	Northing (meters)	Elevation (meters)	Comments				
699-S20-E10	593124.37	117366.18		Center of casing				
(C4855)			120.480	Top of casing, N. edge				
			119.731	Brass survey marker				
			120.490	Top pump base plate, N. edge				
<b>NOTES</b> : Horizontal Datum is NAD83 (91); Vertical Datum is NAVD88; Washington State Plane Coordinates (South Zone); surveyed September 6, 2005.								

 Table 1.
 Survey Data for New CERCLA Well 699-S20-E10

#### 2.3 Well Development and Pump Installation

Well 699-S20-E10 was developed on July 25, 2005, at two different intervals using a temporary, 3-horsepower submersible pump. The depth to water was measured at 46.63 feet below top of casing (btc) prior to development. A pressure transducer was installed above the pump and connected to a Hermit datalogger to monitor water level during development. A total of 1,725 gallons of water was pumped during well development and a final turbidity of 1.1 NTU was achieved. Table 2 contains the well development results, including pump intake depth, pump rate, pump run time, drawdown, final turbidity (NTU), pH, and temperature readings.

Pump Rate	Pump Intake Depth (ft btc)	Pumping Run Time	Drawdown (ft)	Final Field Readings	Recovery Test Time
33.2 gpm	60.35	27 min	0.35	1.38 NTU, 17.3 C, pH = 7.89	N/A
31.6 gpm	55.25	26 min	0.34	1.10 NTU, 17.7 C, pH = 7.93	N/A
ft btc = Feet below top of casing. gpm = Gallons per minute. N/A = Not available. NTU = Nephelometric turbidity unit.					

 Table 2.
 Well Development Information for Well 699-S20-E10

A dedicated Redi-Flo-3, 0.3-horsepower Grundfos<sup>™</sup> submersible sampling pump (model 5SQE90NE) was installed in well 699-S20-E10 on July 25, 2005. The sampling pump intake was set at 53.08 feet bgs, approximately 9.4 feet below the water table, and connected to the surface with 3/4-inch-diameter stainless steel riser pipe.

## 3.0 Sampling and Analysis During Drilling

This section describes the collection and planned analysis of sediment samples obtained during drilling from well 699-S20-E10.

#### 3.1 Field Screening

The drill cuttings from the well were screened in the field for volatile organics and beta-gamma activity by radiation control technicians and site safety staff. Subsurface spectral gamma logs were also evaluated for gamma-emitting contaminants, and details are discussed in Section 4.3.

Radiation screening of cuttings revealed only natural background levels. No actions were required. Results of field screening for radiation and gases during drilling are indicated on the geologist's borehole logs in Appendix A.

#### 3.2 Sediment Sampling

Sediment grab samples were collected from the borehole at 5-foot intervals from ground surface to total depth. The sediment samples are used for geologic description, digital photography, and for archival. The geologic descriptions of these samples are contained in the wellsite geologist's borehole log in Appendix A. The archive grab samples are contained in 1-pint glass jars, labeled by depth and well number. These jars are stored in the Hanford Geologic Sample Library (HGSL), which is located at Building 3718A/B in the 300 Area. In addition to the archived jars, a small sub-sample from each 5-footdepth interval was placed in 1-inch by 2-inch plastic sample trays to create a digital photographic log for each well. This digital photographic log is included with the composite log in Section 4.4. These small trays do not include the larger cobbles that may have been in the interval sampled.

In addition to the grab samples, a total of 43 near continuous intact 1-foot-long split-spoon core samples were collected from 7–63 feet bgs. Sample recovery of intact core was good to poor and is summarized on the geologist borehole log in Appendix A and core logs in Appendix B. These split-spoon samples are being tested/analyzed for hydraulic parameters, moisture, and possibly other data. The available results from this testing are provided in Sections 4 and 5. High-resolution digital photographs of the open split-spoon core samples were also recorded. These core photos are available in Appendix B (including the sample chain-of-custody forms). Grain size distribution data and supporting analytical data are provided in Appendix C. All sediment sample depths and/or intervals are documented on the composite log in Section 4.4 and in the geologist's borehole logs located in Appendix A.

#### **3.3** Geophysical Logging

A high-resolution spectral gamma-ray survey and neutron moisture survey were conducted in the borehole by Stoller Corporation to determine the presence and concentration of manmade (process) and naturally occurring gamma-emitting radionuclides, and moisture content of the surrounding sediments. Spectral gamma measurements were captured during a "move-stop-acquire" mode at a rate of 100 seconds per foot. Neutron moisture measurements were collected at 0.25-foot intervals. The geophysical logs have been evaluated and correlated to the geologic log data for each borehole and the results are presented in the composite log in Section 4.4. The detailed geophysical log data report is provided in Appendix C. The log report describes calibration requirements, data processing, contains the borehole log plots, and an interpretation of results.

Well 699-S20-E10 (C4855) was logged on July 18, 2005, using the gamma-ray tool from 61.5 feet bgs to 0.5 foot bgs inside temporary carbon steel casing with an approximate outside diameter of 8 5/8 inches. A repeat section was run from 48.5–38.5 feet bgs. The neutron moisture tool was run from near the water table at 42.5–0.25 feet bgs with a repeat interval from 41.5–31.5 feet bgs. As reported by Stoller Corporation, no manmade radionuclides were detected in the borehole.

## 4.0 Subsurface Characterization Results

Results from sediment sampling, physical property analysis, geologic descriptions, spectral gamma and neutron moisture logs, and well development for well 699-S20-E10 are correlated to provide an interpretation of the hydrogeologic conditions in the borehole. This section includes a discussion of the criteria used to evaluate and interpret the data. The composite log in Figure 2 illustrates the interpreted hydrogeology developed for this well.

#### 4.1 Physical Properties

Grab samples collected at 5-foot-depth intervals are described on the geologist's borehole log located in Appendix A and selected geologic descriptions of splitspoon core are provided in Appendix B. The wellsite geologist's graphic representation of the borehole log is illustrated in the composite log (Figure 2). The sample quality and formation representativeness of the split-spoon samples is generally poor and incomplete. This is due to coarseness of the drilled formations and the inability to completely clean out the borehole between core runs

Selected core samples from well 699-S20-E10 were analyzed for physical properties, including grainor particle-size distributions (PSD), and bulk and particle densities (all laboratory analyses performed by Ray Clayton, Michelle Valenta, and Karen Waters-Husted, PNNL). Grain-size data were generated using both wet sieve and hydrometer methods (Gee and Or 2002). Continuous functions were fit to the discrete grain-size distribution data using an Excel-Visual Basic Applications (VBA) program to generate various metrics, reported in Appendix C.

Figure 3 shows examples of grain size data and fitted functions for samples from the Hanford formation at depths of 9.5–10.5 feet bgs and 24.5–25.5 feet bgs from well 699-S20-E10 (top and middle plots, respectively). Also shown in Figure 3 (bottom plot) are grain size data for a backhoe sample collected ~14 feet below the base of the 300 Area North Process Pond (sampling for/by John Zachara and co-workers, PNNL, and sieve data provided by Jason Keller, PNNL), which is 2–3 feet above the water table at this location (Bjornstad 2004). The grain size data from the 24.5–25.5 foot depth and several other depths (see Appendix C) for well 699-S20-E10 have a multi-modal size distribution. The sample from the 9.5–10.5 foot depth, which is one of the coarsest and most well sorted from this borehole, is finer and less well sorted than the backhoe sample from the North Process Pond. This point is discussed in more detail later in this section.

Grain size metrics were computed using both mm and  $\phi$  scales, where  $\phi$  is defined as (Folk 1980)

$$\phi = -\log 2(\text{mm}) \tag{1}$$



## C4855 (699-S20-E10)

Figure 2. Hydrogeologic Interpretation for Well 699-S20-E10

9



Figure 3. Grain- or Particle-Size Distribution (PSD) Data and Fitted Functions for Samples from 300 Area Well 699-S20-E10 (top and middle plots, respectively) and the North Process Pond (bottom plot). Some samples (e.g., middle plot) from well 699-S20-E10 exhibit multimodal grain size distributions which appear to be the result of the splits-spoon sampling technique. The backhoe sample from the North Process Pond is coarser and more well sorted than the samples from well 699-S20-E10.

The metrics reported in Appendix C include the inclusive graphic standard deviation,  $\sigma_{IG}$ , defined as

$$\sigma_{IG} = \frac{d_{16} - d_{84}}{4} + \frac{d_5 - d_{95}}{6.6} \tag{2}$$

where d is the grain diameter (in  $\phi$  units) and the subscripts (e.g., 16, 84, etc.) refer to the weight percent of the bulk sample with grain sizes smaller than the given diameter. The inclusive graphic standard deviation is a measure of the uniformity or sorting of the grain-size distribution.

Another metric reported in Appendix C is the so-called "fredle index", *F.I.*, defined as (Lotspeich and Everest 1981)

$$F.I. = \frac{d_s}{S_o} \tag{3}$$

where dg is the geometric mean grain diameter (in mm) and *So* is another type of sorting index. The geometric mean diameter is defined as (Lotspeich and Everest 1981)

$$d_g = \prod_{i=1}^{J} d_i^{w_i} \tag{4}$$

where *di* is the midpoint diameter (in mm) of particles retained by a given sieve and *wi* is the weight fraction of particles retained by the sieve. *So* is defined as (Lotspeich and Everest 1981)

$$S_o = \sqrt{\frac{d_{75}}{d_{25}}}$$
 (5)

where d75 and d25 are the grain diameters (in mm) at the  $75^{\text{th}}$  and  $25^{\text{th}}$  percentiles of the distribution. Rather than using Equation (4), the values of the *F.I.* that are reported in Appendix C were calculated with dg approximated by the graphic mean diameter (Folk 1980)

$$d_g \approx \frac{d_{16} + d_{50} + d_{84}}{3} \tag{6}$$

Grain-size distribution metrics reported in Appendix C were used to estimate saturated hydraulic conductivity using several methods. The simplest formula is due to Hazen (1911)

$$K_s = Cd_{10}^2$$
(7)

where Ks is the saturated hydraulic conductivity (cm/s), C is a constant (taken here to be 1), and d10 is the effective grain size (mm) for which 10% (by weight) of the particles in the sample are finer (Freeze and Cherry 1979, p. 350). Hydraulic conductivities were also computed using the well-known Kozeny-Carmen equation (Bear 1972, p. 166)

$$K_{s} = \left(\frac{\rho_{w}g}{\mu}\right) \left[\frac{n^{3}}{(1-n)^{2}}\right] \left(\frac{d_{m}^{2}}{180}\right)$$
(8)

where  $\rho$ w and  $\mu$  are the density and viscosity of water, respectively, g is the gravitational constant, n is the porosity, and dm is a representative grain size (taken here to be d50 [mm]).

Porosity was calculated from

$$n = 1 - \frac{\rho_b}{\rho_p} \tag{9}$$

where  $\rho b$  and  $\rho p$  are the bulk and particle densities, respectively.

The Hazen formula uses a single grain-size metric, d10, while the Kozeny-Carmen equation uses a measure of the median grain diameter, d50, and the porosity of the porous medium. Masch and Denny (1966) showed that the permeability of unconsolidated sands was related to both the median grain diameter, d50, and the inclusive graphic standard deviation,  $\sigma_{IG}$ , but they did not develop any predictive formulas for these relationships.

Figure 4 shows the Masch and Denny (1966) data with *Ks* plotted as a function of the median grain diameter, *d*50 (mm), and as a function of  $d_{50} / \sqrt{\sigma_{IG}}$ . Power function models were also fit to the data. Accounting for grain sorting increases the coefficient of determination (R<sup>2</sup>) from 0.7053 to 0.9813. In other words, when *d*50 is used as the predictor variable, 70.5% of the variability in *Ks* is accounted for by a power function relationship between the two variables for this data set. However, when the ratio  $d_{50} / \sqrt{\sigma_{IG}}$  is used as a predictor variable, 98.1% of the variability in *Ks* is accounted for by a power function relationship between the two variables. Using measures of both the mean grain diameter and grain sorting clearly results in a substantial improvement in the ability to predict *Ks* from grain size data relative to using only a measure of the median grain diameter.

In general, for unconsolidated sediments that have the same median grain diameter, but different grain-size distributions, a more poorly-sorted sample (larger  $\sigma_{IG}$ ) should have lower porosity and lower permeability than a more well-sorted sample (small  $\sigma_{IG}$ ). The porosity and saturated hydraulic conductivity should also both be inversely correlated with  $\sigma_{IG}$  or other similar measures of grain sorting.

The type of regression relationship depicted in Figure 4 is frequently referred to in the soils literature as a pedo-transfer function (PTF). Another PTF was developed for *Ks* using sediment samples from the Hanford fm, two other coarse sands, and a gravel sample, by regressing the laboratory-measured values of *Ks* from (vertically-oriented) core samples of the sediments against the ratio  $d50(\text{mm})/\sigma_{IG}^2$  (Figure 5). This regression yielded a coefficient of determination,  $R^2 = 0.7665$ . Using the ratio  $d_{50} / \sqrt{\sigma_{IG}}$  as the predictor variable for the data set shown in Figure 5 (as was done previously for the Masch and Denny data set shown in Figure 4), yielded a value of  $R^2 = 0.6695$ . Thus the optimal value of the exponent on



**Figure 4**. Saturated Hydraulic Conductivity as a Function of the Median Grain Diameter, d50, (left plot) and the Ratio  $d_{50}/\sqrt{\sigma_{IG}}$  (right plot) for Data from Masch and Denny (1966)



**Figure 5**. Pedo-Transfer Function (PTF) for Estimating (vertical) *Ks* from Grain-Size Distribution Metrics

the grain sorting coefficient appears to depend on the particular data set, or perhaps on the range of textures of the samples that are used to develop the PTF. The sediments used by Masch and Denny (1966) are relatively fine-textured in comparison to the sediment samples for which data are depicted in Figure 5.

Using the fredle index, *F.I.*, (Equation 3) as the predictor variable for the data set depicted in Figure 5 yielded a value of  $R^2 = 0.6689$ . Although the fredle index has been used successfully to develop PTFs for *Ks* and other hydraulic parameters based on samples collected from the Army Loop Road Site on the Hanford Central Plateau,<sup>1</sup> the ratio  $d50(\text{mm})/\sigma_{IG}^2$  provides better predictions of *Ks* ( $R^2 = 0.7665$  vs. 0.6689) for the data set shown in Figure 5. These differences suggest that different metrics may work better as predictors of *Ks* (and/or other hydraulic or physicochemical properties) for different sites, and/or for different hydrogeologic units (e.g., Hanford vs. Ringold fm).

As a final comment regarding the use of PTFs, it should be emphasized that estimates of *Ks* (or any other hydraulic parameters) based on grain-size distributions alone do not account for structure (e.g., layering, stratification, or laminations), grain shape and orientation (e.g., spherical vs. plate-like grains), or physicochemical properties (e.g., calcite cementation) of the in situ sediments. All of these factors may affect the pore-size distributions and connectivity of the pores leading to significantly different hydraulic properties for sediment samples that might have similar grain-size distributions but different structure. This suggests that it may be better to develop PTFs for hydraulic parameters using hydraulic properties measured only on homogenized and repacked samples, rather than "undisturbed" samples, in order to minimize variability due to unaccounted for structure and/or other features noted above. Some of the features noted above and structural information is evident in the high resolution digital images of the cores from the split-spoon samples (cf. photographs in Appendix B). If this information can be quantified, and correlated with grain-size distribution metrics and other data from the bulk sample (or subsamples), then grain-size distributions and other hydraulic or physicochemical properties could potentially be estimated at much higher spatial resolution than that of the bulk sample, and at lower cost.

Table 3 contains measured densities, water contents, calculated porosities, and saturated hydraulic conductivity estimates for the samples from well 699-S20-E10. Figure 6 depicts field volumetric water content and porosity as a function of depth. Figure 7 depicts the estimated *Ks* values. With the exception of two of the deeper samples (from below the 52.5-foot depth) the Hazen formula provides the lowest estimated *Ks* values, which are similar in magnitude to K values determined from pump-test results in the Ringold Formation, while the Kozeny-Carmen equation provides the highest estimates, which are similar to K values determined from 300 Area pump test results for the Hanford formation. The PTF-based *Ks* estimates are generally intermediate in value, and show less overall variability than estimates of *Ks* computed using the other methods. The geometric mean value of the Kozeny-Carmen-based *Ks* estimates is a factor of ~8 greater than the geometric mean value of the Hazen-based *Ks* estimates. Again, note that the PTF-based *Ks* estimates reported here strictly represent the vertical direction due to the vertical orientation of the core samples on which the *Ks* measurements were made.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Personal communication with the authors from AL Ward, PNNL, Richland, Washington.

Depths				Physical P	roperties	Hydraulic Conductivity Estimates (cm/s)					
Тор	Bottom	Mid-pt (ft,	Mid-pt	Particle Density	Bulk Density	Calculated	Field Vol. Water		Kozeny-		
(ft, bgs)	(ft, bgs)	bgs)	(m, bgs)	$(g/cm^3)$	$(g/cm^3)$	Porosity	Content	Hazen	Carmen	PTF	
7.0	8.0	7.5	2.3	2.78	1.14	0.59	-	5.26E-02	-	8.95E-02	
8.0	9.0	8.5	2.6	2.77	1.86	0.33	0.033	5.92E-03	3.80E-01	3.57E-02	
9.5	10.5	10.0	3.0	2.79	0.96	0.66	-	2.47E-01	-	1.16E-01	
10.5	11.5	11.0	3.4	2.80	1.78	0.36	0.036	1.28E-02	6.66E-01	3.95E-02	
12.0	13.0	12.5	3.8	2.83	1.89	0.33	0.049	3.63E-03	1.37E-01	2.25E-02	
13.0	14.0	13.5	4.1	2.72	1.99	0.27	0.045	2.35E-02	3.27E-01	5.38E-02	
14.5	15.5	15.0	4.6	2.82	1.93	0.32	0.069	6.89E-03	1.55E-01	3.29E-02	
15.5	16.5	16.0	4.9	2.80	1.85	0.34	0.065	4.06E-02	5.30E-01	6.54E-02	
17.0	18.0	17.5	5.3	2.78	1.93	0.31	0.064	5.20E-04	2.30E-02	9.44E-03	
18.0	19.0	18.5	5.6	2.79	1.96	0.30	0.049	2.23E-02	2.37E-01	4.97E-02	
19.5	20.5	20.0	6.1	2.78	1.94	0.30	0.062	1.56E-03	2.12E-02	1.02E-02	
20.5	21.5	21.0	6.4	2.75	2.05	0.25	0.053	2.19E-02	3.79E-01	6.86E-02	
22.0	23.0	22.5	6.9	2.78	1.94	0.30	0.049	8.16E-04	3.26E-02	1.12E-02	
23.0	24.0	23.5	7.2	2.79	1.98	0.29	0.053	5.08E-03	2.29E-01	3.54E-02	
24.4	25.5	25.0	7.6	2.76	1.74	0.37	0.069	3.19E-03	2.79E-03	2.62E-03	
25.5	26.5	26.0	7.9	2.82	1.91	0.32	0.050	7.16E-02	4.91E-01	6.30E-02	
27.0	28.0	27.5	8.4	2.85	2.10	0.26	0.065	2.11E-02	8.53E-02	3.28E-02	
28.0	29.0	28.5	8.7	2.79	1.85	0.34	0.051	1.26E-01	5.32E-01	6.57E-02	
30.0	31.0	30.5	9.3	2.80	1.93	0.31	0.005	1.07E-02	3.28E-01	4.00E-02	
32.0	33.0	32.5	9.9	2.78	1.87	0.33	0.076	3.09E-02	1.93E-01	3.86E-02	
33.0	34.0	33.5	10.2	2.87	1.97	0.31	0.080	1.39E-02	1.00E-01	2.84E-02	
35.5	36.5	36.0	11.0	2.70	2.07	0.23	0.061	5.18E-02	1.52E-01	5.46E-02	
38.0	39.0	38.5	11.7	2.75	1.89	0.31	0.062	3.41E-02	4.41E-01	4.77E-02	
40.5	41.5	41.0	12.5	2.74	1.83	0.33	0.068	8.74E-02	7.64E-01	7.05E-02	
47.0	48.0	47.5	14.5	2.64	2.00	0.24	0.143	1.21E-02	1.69E-01	4.56E-02	
48.5	49.5	49.0	14.9	2.73	1.92	0.30	0.137	3.98E-02	2.05E-01	4.53E-02	
49.5	50.5	50.0	15.2	2.75	1.99	0.28	0.147	2.00E-02	2.88E-01	5.72E-02	
52.0	53.0	52.5	16.0	2.65	2.02	0.24	0.143	2.44E-02	1.95E-01	6.04E-02	
54.5	55.5	55.0	16.8	2.63	1.83	0.31	0.098	1.37E-02	2.07E-03	3.93E-03	
57.0	58.0	57.5	17.5	2.65	1.97	0.26	0.146	7.20E-02	4.52E-01	8.09E-02	
59.5	60.5	60.0	18.3	2.68	2.00	0.25	0.147	2.80E-02	7.51E-02	3.34E-02	
			Averages <sup>(a)</sup>	2.76	1.93	0.30		1.70E-02	1.29E-01	3.34E-02	
(a) Arithm	(a) Arithmetic averages of physical properties (excluding questionable values highlighted in red) and geometric mean values of hydraulic conductivity estimates.										

Table 3. Physical Properties and Saturated Hydraulic Conductivity Estimates for Sediment Samples from Hanford 300 Area Well 699-S20-E10

Visual inspection (by BN Bjornstad, PNNL) of color change and basalt content of the sediment samples from well 699-S20-E10 was used to estimate the depth of the Hanford /Ringold fm contact between 47–48 feet (Appendix B). There is a noticeable shift (decrease) in overall porosity and an increase in moisture across this interval as depicted in Figure 6. The field volumetric water content values do increase significantly at depths below ~45.9 feet, but the driller's logs indicate that the water table was encountered at a depth of ~43.6 feet, so higher water contents at these depths are expected.

The volumetric water content values determined from the core samples are significantly greater than those estimated from the original geophysical logging of this well. This discrepancy could be due to differences between the diameter and thickness of the casing used for well 699-S20-E10 relative to the casing that was used for calibration of the neutron-moisture logging system (personal communication with Alan Pearson and Rick McCain, Stoller). The volumetric water content data determined from the core samples were used in conjunction with the raw neutron-moisture probe count data (obtained from Stoller's neutron-moisture logging system, NMLS) to develop a new calibration equation for the neutron-moisture probe. The volumetric water content core data and the original and revised neutron-moisture probe results are depicted in Figure 8. The elevated neutron-moisture contents just below the ground surface are not considered to be accurate, but are instead attributed to drill-pad related disturbance.

Pump test data from the Hanford Site indicate that the saturated hydraulic conductivity of the Hanford fm is generally much greater, by up to several orders of magnitude, than that of the Ringold Formation.<sup>2</sup> Excavations in the North and South Process Ponds within the 300 Area indicate that the lower Hanford and upper Ringold fm sediments are highly reworked (Bjornstad 2004). These factors could make the physical and hydraulic properties of sediments from these two formations less distinct from one another in the 300 Area than they might be elsewhere (e.g., beneath the Central Plateau).

The largest PTF-based (Figure 5) estimate of *Ks* from the 699-S20-E10 well samples is for the sample from the 9.5–10.5 foot depth bgs, with Ks = 0.116 cm/s (~100 m/d). The PTF-based *Ks* estimate for the North Process Pond sample is 0.42 cm/s (~363 m/d), a factor of ~3.6 greater than the sample from well 699-S20-E10. The grain size data for these two samples were shown previously in Figure 3 (and in Appendix C). The addition of some fine grains and possible over compaction (e.g., higher density) created during drilling may have resulted in the lower Ks values derived from the well (splitspoon) samples.

Since the PTF-based *Ks* estimates represent the vertical direction, due to the vertical orientation of the core samples on which the *Ks* measurements were made, it is reasonable to assume that *Ks* in the horizontal direction is a factor of 10 greater than the vertical *Ks* estimates, which yields *Ks* values (1,000 and 3,630 m/d) that agree well with pump test data for the Hanford formation in the 300 Area (Schalla et al. 1988).

One final comment should be made regarding the use of grain-size distribution data to estimate hydraulic and/or physiochemical properties for 300 Area sediments. As noted previously, and as depicted in Figure 3, the backhoe sample collected ~14 feet below the base of the North Process Pond is coarser and better sorted than any of the split-spoon samples from well 699-S20-E10. Furthermore, several of the samples from well 699-S20-E10 had very large cobbles in them, approaching the diameter of the core barrel (see photographs in Appendix B). These samples also may contain some pulverized and broken

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Personal communication to the authors from Paul Thorne, PNNL, Richland, Washington.



**Figure 6**. Field Volumetric Water Content and Porosity Values for Core Samples from Well 699-S20-E10. Dashed-dotted lines show estimated location of Hanford fm – Ringold fm contact.



Figure 7. Estimated Values of Saturated Hydraulic Conductivity for Core Samples from Well 699-S20-E10



Figure 8. Original Neutron-Moisture Probe Data (from Stoller's NMSL), Core Data, and NMLS Count Data Calibrated to Core Data

clasts, and in come cases contain a large percentage of slough that could not be removed by bailing. This suggests the possibility that split-spoon samples of the gravel dominated sediments from the 300 Area (and other near-river sites) may be biased toward smaller grain sizes due to fracturing and crushing of larger clasts during splitspoon sampling. On the other hand, it is known that large volumes of effluent were disposed to the process ponds for many years and the rapid change in the water table due to the river fluctuations created a washing machine like effect. These processes could have washed out a portion of the fines in the near-saturated sediments in the vicinity of the water table. Another equally plausible possibility is that the original sediments deposited in the vicinity of the North Process Pond are actually coarser than they are at the location of well 699-S20-E10. Whatever the case may be, larger diameter core samples will be collected as part of a limited field investigation (LFI) using a sonic drilling method. Comparison of data from these larger diameter core with data from other nearby wells for which split-spoon core samples were collected should help determine if there is a split-spoon sampling bias for samples collected in the 300 Area.

The grain-size distribution data from well 699-S20-E10 have been added to a database of grain-size distribution data representing approximately 340 samples from 17 boreholes and other miscellaneous sampling locations from in and around the 300 Area. These data will be supplemented with additional data from new wells that are drilled as part of the LFI (DOE 2005a). The physical and hydraulic property data are being used to assist in the delineation of sedimentary facies and will ultimately be used for parameterization of a three-dimensional vadose zone and groundwater flow and reactive transport model for the 300 Area.

#### 4.2 Sediment Digital Photographic Log

A digital photographic log of chip tray samples is included in the composite log for the well (Figure 2). Grab samples from the cuttings return line were collected for lithologic descriptions documented in the borehole log in Appendix A, for sediment archives, and for digital photography. The photographic log presentation, compiled from the 1-inch by 2-inch chip tray samples can provide a qualitative visual tool that can reveal changes in major lithologic intervals (i.e., grain size, color, and relative moisture). However, the interpretative value of these photographic logs is limited by the sample collection technique, discussed earlier, and sample container size. Core samples which were digitally photographed and presented in Appendix B provide a more realistic view of the sediment. Even though these core were disturbed, the digital photography did preserve the overall color, which is useful for differentiating Hanford formation sediment from Ringold Formation.

#### 4.3 Spectral Gamma and Neutron Moisture Logging

Based on processing by Stoller Corporation, no manmade gamma-emitting radionuclides were detected in the well (details in Appendix C).

These data are used in the geology interpretation presented in Section 4.4. No discussion of the shallow gamma ray inflections less than 5 feet bgs is included because the inflections are difficult to interpret, reflecting dramatic changes due to shallow drill pad material, multiple casing strings, increased moisture, and/or recently deposited loose sediment.

For well 699-S20-E10 (C4855), the gamma log plots of the naturally occurring gamma-emitting radioisotopes (potassium, uranium, and thorium) indicate there are distinct activity changes marked by a

low reading at approximately 25 feet bgs and the increasing inflection points from approximately 26 to 42 feet bgs. These changes correlate to either lithologic features such as grain size gradations in the vadose zone and/or contrasting lithologic intervals near the water table (Figure 2).

A review of the neutron moisture log reveals a distinct moisture increase beginning at approximately 30 feet bgs and continuing sporadically to the bottom of the log (water table). No water was added to the borehole during drilling, which suggests that this moisture increase is a natural measurement. Except for a small amount of silt or clay described in the geologist's borehole log, there does not appear to be a distinguishable lithologic change to explain this moisture increase. Overall, natural moisture (as calculated by the Stoller Corp ranges from about 2% to nearly 4% throughout the vadose interval. The moisture results are viewed as qualitative for the purpose of distinguishing areas of relative moisture change. Actual moisture values derived from core sample measurements appear to be slightly higher based on the discussion and correction provided in Section 4.1.

#### 4.4 Composite Log

A composite log has been assembled for well 699-S20-E10 using the well as-built diagram, well development information, descriptions of the sediment and the representative graphic log, the digital grab sample photographic log, and the geophysical logs. Stratigraphic contacts and key lithologic changes are identified where possible. The composite log for the new well is illustrated in Figure 2. Recent surficial Holocene sediments composed of reworked Hanford and eolian deposits overlie the area and range in thickness from one foot up to approximately 20 feet bgs.

With the exception of recent Holocene surficial deposits, the hydrogeologic Unit 1 (Hanford formation) of Thorne et al. (1993) comprises the entire vadose zone and the upper portion of the unconfined aquifer in the well. This interval is approximately 46 feet thick (from approximately 1 to 47 feet bgs), and is composed of unconsolidated sediments ranging in grain size from cobble to pebble gravel, coarse to fine grained sand, silty sand, and silt. There are no distinguishable hydrostratigraphic changes within the vadose zone. At a depth of approximately 25 feet bgs, there does appear to be a reduction in grain size that is present. A slight increase in moisture is noticeable at about 30 feet bgs based on the neutron moisture log, which may or may not be associated with the slight increase in silt or clay described in the geologist's borehole log. A zone of mixing between the Hanford and Ringold Formation sediments is interpreted between approximately 40 and 48 feet bgs.

The Ringold Formation Unit 5 contact with the overlying Hanford formation is based on a distinct change in basalt content and color at ~47 feet bgs which can be seen in core photographs (Appendix B). This coarse, silty, sandy gravel unit comprises the lower portion of the uppermost unconfined aquifer beneath the 300-FF-5 OU.

Contacts can sometimes also be identified by the inflections and general curve fitting from the spectral gamma and neutron moisture logs but no distinguishable changes are visible in the logs for this well. Where these data are useful the inflections are dashed on the respective composite logs to imply a unit boundary or contact.

The total thickness of the uppermost unconfined aquifer was not determined in new well 699-S20-E10 but more details about the aquifer thickness and groundwater conditions are available in the *Operations and Maintenance Plan for the 300-FF-5 Operable Unit* (DOE 2002).

# 5.0 Estimation of Recharge from Well 699-S20-E10 (C4855) Sediment Samples Using Chloride Mass Balance

Recharge, defined as infiltrating water that reaches the water table, is the primary mechanism driving the transport of wastes residing in the unsaturated zone to groundwater (Ward et al. 1997; DePaolo et al. 2004). Performance assessments of remediation and disposal alternatives are often highly sensitive to the recharge assigned for the area of interest, illustrating the importance of accurate recharge estimates. In support of efforts to reduce uncertainties in recharge estimates for the Hanford Site, sediment core samples from well 699-S20-E10 were analyzed for matric potential, water content, and pore water anions for purposes of estimating recharge conditions at the well location using the chloride mass balance (CMB) method. In addition, grab samples collected to a depth of 3.28 feet prior to construction of the drilling pad (sampling performed by Ray Clayton of PNNL) were also measured for water content and pore water anions. The estimated present day recharge rate (*R*) based on the data presented below is R = 1.89 mm yr<sup>-1</sup>.

Matric potential was measured using the filter paper technique described in Methods of Soil Analysis, Part 4 (SSSA, 2002). Filter paper was placed in contact with the core sediment, the core was resealed, and the sample allowed to equilibrate for several days. After filter paper analysis was complete, the cores were opened for collection of moisture content and anion subsamples of approximately 100 g each. Water content was measured using standard convective oven-drying procedures described by SSSA (2002). Anion extraction followed the procedures outlined in Methods of Soil Analysis, Part 3 (ASA, 1996). The extraction of anions from the field moist sediment samples was performed by adding deionized water to the samples in a 1:1 water to soil ratio by weight. The amount of deionized water needed to obtain a 1:1 extract was determined from the separate moisture content samples. The anion sediment samples were agitated on an orbital shaker for one hour and then allowed to sit overnight. The supernatant solution was then filtered through a 0.45 µm membrane syringe filter and the filtrate collected for analyses using ion chromatography. All analysis was performed at the PNNL Radiochemical Processing Laboratory by Ray Clayton and Michelle Valenta.

The subsequent calculation of chloride concentration in the soil pore water,  $Cl_s$  (mg Cl<sup>-</sup>L<sup>-1</sup> soil solution), is:

$$Cl_s = \frac{Cl_{ext}}{w}D\tag{10}$$

where  $Cl_{ext}$  (mg Cl<sup>-</sup> L<sup>-1</sup>filtrate) is the chloride concentration in the extract, *w* is the gravimetric water content of the bulk sample, and *D* is the dilution ratio or the mass ratio of water to dry soil (1:1). The core subsamples collected for anion analysis were limited to particle diameters less than 19-mm. To correct Cl<sub>ext</sub> to incorporate the bulk sample (>19-mm and <19-mm), Cl<sub>ext</sub> was multiplied by the fraction of the bulk sample that is less than 19-mm. While this discussion is limited to chloride, the calculation of the concentration of other analyzed anions in the soil pore water follows the same relationship described by Equation (10). With certain assumptions, such as piston flow chloride transport, knowing  $Cl_s$  allows for a recharge rate, R (mm yr<sup>-1</sup>), to be calculated using a mass balance approach described by:

$$P \times Cl_p = R \times Cl_s \tag{11}$$

(1 1)

where *P* is the average annual precipitation (mm yr<sup>-1</sup>) and  $Cl_p$  is the average chloride deposition rate, including both wet and dry fallout. Murphy et al. (1996) estimated for the Hanford Site  $Cl_p$  ranges from 0.220 to 0.230 mg L<sup>-1</sup>. For this work we used the median  $Cl_p$  value of 0.225 mg L<sup>-1</sup>. A *P* of 190 mm yr<sup>-1</sup> was used following the work of Gee et al. (2005) who estimated that value for a nearby lysimeter site.

Table 4 gives the water content for the bulk samples and subsamples along with the fraction of the bulk sample with a mean particle diameter less than 19 mm. The grab samples were restricted to particle diameters less than 19 mm when collected. While the soil to a depth of approximately 0.75-meter did not visibly contain particles greater than 19-mm, the soil at depths greater than 0.75-meter is composed of gravels and cobbles (Figure 9), making the grab samples taken from the 0.75 to 1.0-meter depth interval not true bulk samples. Review of the fraction of particles less than 19 mm in diameter shows that there is not a consistent trend in gravel throughout the profile and that the profile is rather heterogeneous. Table 5 presents the suite of anion concentrations of the sample sediment pore water, corrected for bulk sample composition. Review of the depth profile of  $Cl_s$  shown in Figure 10 reveals a slight increase in  $Cl_s$  near the soil surface. This is often the case in arid regions in which chloride is concentrated near the surface due to plant transpiration or upward water movement resulting from evaporative drying. A somewhat more constant  $Cl_s$  profile exists from roughly 0.5 to 6 meters bgs before a large  $Cl_s$  bulge arises in the profile and continues to approximately 12 meters bgs, reaching a maximum  $Cl_s$  of 291 mg L<sup>-1</sup>. This bulge may represent past recharge conditions or it was thought that the bulge may be the product of water table fluctuations. The chloride concentration of a groundwater sample collected soon after the well was completed does not support a fluctuating water table as the cause because the groundwater chloride was measured to be 16.2 mg L<sup>-1</sup> or nearly 18 times less than the maximum measured  $Cl_s$ . Furthermore, examination of water table elevation data collected from nearby wells and spanning over 50 years does not suggest that the water table in the area fluctuated enough for groundwater to intrude into the area of the bulge. A change in recharge conditions is a plausible answer given that the well is located in an active dune in which surface conditions that control recharge, such as soil texture and vegetation, are continually changing. In addition, the occurrence of range fires that alter the vegetative community may play a role in changing recharge conditions.

To determine the value of  $Cl_s$  to apply in the calculation of recharge using Equation (11), the cumulative chloride content with depth was plotted against the cumulative water content at the same depth (Figure 11). Resulting slopes from this plot equals the inverse of  $Cl_s$  for that depth interval. The straight line segments represent times of constant recharge conditions and slope changes signify changes in recharge conditions. Included in Figure 11 are the  $Cl_s$  and calculated *R* for that time segment as well as the residence time represented by that  $Cl_s$  before the change in slope. Current recharge conditions are represented by the straight line segment nearest to the surface, providing an estimated *R* of 1.89 mm yr<sup>-1</sup>. This is less than the recharge of 4.01 mm yr<sup>-1</sup> estimated from CMB by Murphy et al. (1996) for a primarily grass covered stabilized dune and slightly larger than the recharge of 1.11 mm yr<sup>-1</sup> estimated by Fayer and Szecsody (2004) for a dune vegetated with deep rooted shrubs. The vegetation around well 699-S20-E10 is predominately annual and perennial grasses (Figure 12) with the surface soil classified as

a Rupert Sand (Hajek 1966). As a note of interest, the *R* calculated from the straight line segment located at the depth of the  $Cl_s$  bulge, potentially representing past recharge conditions, is 0.18 mm yr<sup>-1</sup>.

	Denth	Denth	Bulk Sample	Subsample Moisture Content	Enertien of Dully Comple			
Sample Number	bgs. ft	bgs, m	g g <sup>-1</sup>	g g <sup>-1</sup>	Less Than 19-mm			
C4855-0-10 <sup>(a)</sup>	0-0.8	0-0.2	-	0.027				
$C4855-10-19^{(a)}$	0.8-1.6	0.2-0.5	_	0.025				
C4855-19-26 <sup>(a)</sup>	1.6-2.2	0.5-0.7	_	0.028	_			
C4855-30-35 <sup>(a)</sup>	2.5-2.9	0.8-0.9	_	0.027	_			
C4855-38-41 <sup>(a)</sup>	3.2-3.4	0.9-1.0	_	0.021	_			
C4855-1	7-8	2.1-2.4	0.019	0.019	0.547			
C4855-2	8-9	2.4-2.7	0.018	0.018	0.638			
C4855-3	9.5-10.5	2.9-3.2	0.016	0.016	0.606			
C4855-4	10.5-11.5	3.2-3.5	0.020	0.024	0.644			
C4855-5	12-13	3.7-4.0	0.026	0.021	0.804			
C4855-6	13-14	4.0-4.3	0.023	0.041	0.620			
C4855-7	14.5-15.5	4.4-4.7	0.036	0.030	0.885			
C4855-8	15.5-16.5	4.7-5.0	0.035	0.045	0.806			
C4855-9	17-18	5.2-5.5	0.033	0.034	0.877			
C4855-10	18-19	5.5-5.8	0.025	0.085	0.786			
C4855-11	19.5-20.5	5.9-6.2	0.032	0.034	0.843			
C4855-12	20.5-21.5	6.2-6.6	0.026	0.028	0.576			
C4855-13	22-23	6.7-7.0	0.025	0.023	0.770			
C4855-14	23-24	7.0-7.3	0.027	0.029	0.673			
C4855-15	24.5-25.5	7.5-7.8	0.039	0.040	0.850			
C4855-16	25.5-26.5	7.8-8.1	0.026	0.030	0.682			
C4855-17	27-28	8.2-8.5	0.031	0.029	0.732			
C4855-18	28-29	8.5-8.8	0.027	0.035	0.674			
C4855-19 <sup>(a)</sup>	30-31	9.1-9.4	0.002	0.032	0.659			
C4855-20	32-33	9.8-10.1	0.041	0.039	0.785			
C4855-21	33-34	10.1-10.4	0.041	0.042	0.829			
C4855-22	34.5-35.5	10.5-10.8	-	-	-			
C4855-23	35.5-36.5	10.8-11.1	0.029	0.035	0.638			
C4855-24	37-38	11.3-11.6	-	-	-			
C4855-25	38-39	11.6-11.9	0.033	0.037	0.615			
C4855-26	39.5-40.5	12.0-12.3	-	-	-			
C4855-27	40.5-41.5	12.3-12.6	0.037	0.047	0.616			
C4855-28	42-43	12.8-13.1	-	-	-			
(a) Anion moisture content sample used for $w$ in the calculation of $Cl_s$ .								

**Table 4**.Bulk Sample Water Content, Subsample Water Content, and Fraction of the Bulk Sample<br/>with a Mean Diameter Less Than 19-mm



# **Figure 9**. Soil Sampling Pit Used for Collecting Near Surface (<1-m) Grab Samples. Note the abundance of gravels and cobbles beginning at a depth of approximately 0.75 meter.

To further support drainage conditions at the site, the matric potential profile is presented in Figure 13. While the matric potential data shows some scatter, the overall trend is higher (less negative) matric potential with depth, trending towards unit gradient conditions, indicating gravity drainage. The sharp decrease in matric potential above 4 meters implies potential upward water flow at the time of sampling, indicative of the dry summer conditions. This agrees with the presence of the  $Cl_s$  bulge identified near the surface.

The estimated recharge rate(s) at this site can be used as an upper boundary condition for undisturbed areas in the subsurface flow and reactive transport models that are being developed for the 300 Area in support of the record of decision regarding the 300-FF-5 OU.

Sample Number	Depth bgs, ft	Depth bgs, m	Chloride mg L <sup>-1</sup>	Fluoride mg L <sup>-1</sup>	Bromide mg L <sup>-1</sup>	Nitrite mg L <sup>-1</sup>	Nitrate mg L <sup>-1</sup>	Sulfate mg L <sup>-1</sup>	Phosphate mg L <sup>-1</sup>
C4855-0-10	0-0.8	0-0.2	56.91	5.26	ND	13.83	146.41	129.06	93.59
C4855-10-19	0.8-1.6	0.2-0.5	60.91	5.92	ND	9.57	121.92	139.88	81.10
C4855-19-26	1.6-2.2	0.5-0.7	21.03	11.26	ND	ND	58.98	27.67	60.74
C4855-30-35 <sup>(a)</sup>	2.5-2.9	0.8-0.9	14.28	24.98	ND	ND	37.75	127.44	19.77
C4855-38-41 <sup>(a)</sup>	3.2-3.4	0.9-1.0	6.79	24.92	ND	ND	14.10	73.18	29.32
C4855-1	7-8	2.1-2.4	58.30	16.92	ND	ND	ND	418.52	9.11
C4855-2	8-9	2.4-2.7	31.05	25.27	ND	ND	ND	311.04	11.88
C4855-3	9.5-10.5	2.9-3.2	16.72	18.58	ND	ND	ND	154.61	11.75
C4855-4	10.5-11.5	3.2-3.5	22.43	19.64	ND	ND	ND	182.13	13.07
C4855-5	12-13	3.7-4.0	26.66	22.17	ND	ND	ND	210.84	7.30
C4855-6	13-14	4.0-4.3	14.85	19.52	ND	ND	ND	119.69	5.15
C4855-7	14.5-15.5	4.4-4.7	21.28	18.40	ND	ND	ND	221.57	4.48
C4855-8	15.5-16.5	4.7-5.0	26.93	22.08	ND	ND	26.88	462.10	6.92
C4855-9	17-18	5.2-5.5	44.56	30.24	ND	ND	ND	719.03	6.97
C4855-10	18-19	5.5-5.8	41.65	18.85	ND	ND	2.11	1049.55	8.11
C4855-11	19.5-20.5	5.9-6.2	53.20	17.89	ND	ND	ND	923.34	4.80
C4855-12	20.5-21.5	6.2-6.6	75.73	8.18	ND	ND	38.84	1040.45	2.76
C4855-13	22-23	6.7-7.0	153.19	18.49	ND	ND	13.95	1571.37	21.28
C4855-14	23-24	7.0-7.3	169.61	11.33	1.28	ND	57.44	1383.37	18.77
C4855-15	24.5-25.5	7.5-7.8	291.36	6.36	2.69	ND	ND	1018.84	4.41
C4855-16	25.5-26.5	7.8-8.1	233.51	6.17	2.08	ND	7.80	717.20	7.37
C4855-17	27-28	8.2-8.5	264.00	6.73	1.93	ND	ND	907.17	2.18
C4855-18	28-29	8.5-8.8	198.29	6.41	1.83	ND	ND	542.57	7.55
C4855-19	30-31	9.1-9.4	277.59	13.09	2.44	ND	ND	880.77	23.37
C4855-20	32-33	9.8-10.1	129.35	8.62	1.21	ND	ND	430.65	21.86
C4855-21	33-34	10.1-10.4	116.69	7.42	1.03	ND	11.45	287.44	12.32
C4855-23	35.5-36.5	10.8-11.1	89.27	8.15	ND	ND	3.94	315.25	18.15
C4855-25	38-39	11.6-11.9	54.78	7.11	ND	ND	ND	178.03	11.40
C4855-27	40.5-41.5	12.3-12.6	37.53	6.10	ND	ND	ND	159.48	1.51

# **Table 5.**Pore Water Anion Concentrations for Well 699-S20-E10 Core Samples, Corrected for Bulk<br/>Sample Composition

ND = nondetect.

(a) Pore water concentrations not corrected for bulk sample composition.



Figure 10. Pore Water Chloride Profile and Groundwater Chloride Concentration for Well 699-S20-E10



Figure 11. Cumulative Water Content and Cumulative Chloride with Increasing Depth. The straight lines indicate periods of constant recharge conditions with the slopes of each line representing  $Cl_s^{-1}$  for that time period. The number in parenthesis is the chloride residence time at each line segment break.



Figure 12.Vegetative Conditions at the Location of Well 699-S20-E10 Prior to Well Installation.<br/>Photo is taken looking south.



Figure 13. Matric Potential Profile for Well 699-S20-E10

# 6.0 References

ASA – American Society of Agronogy. 1996. *Methods of Soil Analysis. Part 3*. DL Sparks (ed). SSSA Book Series No. 5, SSSA, Madison, Wisconsin.

Bear J. 1972. Dynamics of Fluids in Porous Media. Dover Publications Inc., New York.

Bjornstad BN. 2004. *Sampling and Hydrogeology of the Vadose Zone Beneath the 300 Area Process Ponds*. PNNL-14834, Pacific Northwest National Laboratory, Richland, Washington.

*Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act* (CERCLA). 1980. Public Law 96-150, as amended, 94 Stat. 2767, 42 USC 9601 et seq.

DePaolo DJ, ME Conrad, K Maher, and GW Gee. 2004. "Evaporation Effects on O and H Isotopes in Deep Vadose Zone Pore Fluids at Hanford, Washington: Implications for Recharge and Horizontal Fluid Movement." *Vadose Zone Journal* 3:220-232.

DOE. 2002. *Operation and Maintenance Plan for the 300-FF-5 Operable Unit*. DOE/RL-95-73, Rev. 1, prepared by CH2M HILL Hanford, Inc. for the U.S. Department of Energy, Richland, Washington.

DOE. 2005a. 2005. *300-FF-5 Operable Unit Limited Field Investigation Plan*. DOE/RL-2005-47, Rev. 0, prepared by Pacific Northwest National Laboratory for the U.S. Department of Energy, Richland, Washington.

DOE. 2005b. *Sampling and Analysis Plan for CERCLA Well Drilling at 300-FF-5 OU, FY05.* DOE/RL-2005-85, Rev. 0, U.S. Department of Energy, Richland, Washington.

Ecology - Washington State Department of Ecology, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, and U.S. Department of Energy. 1989. *Hanford Federal Facility Agreement and Consent Order*. Document No. 89-10, as amended, (The Tri-Party Agreement), Olympia, Washington.

Fayer MJ and JE Szecsody. 2004. *Recharge Data Package for the 2005 Integrated Disposal Facility Performance Assessment*. PNNL-14744, Pacific Northwest National Laboratory, Richland, Washington.

Folk RL. 1980. Petrology of Sedimentary Rocks. Hemphill Publishing Co., Austin, Texas.

Freeze RA and JA Cherry. 1979. Groundwater. Prentice-Hall, Inc., Englewood Cliffs, New Jersey.

Gee GW and D Or. 2002. "Particle-Size Analysis," *In* Dane JH and GC Topp (eds.), Methods of Soil Analysis, Part 4 - Physical Methods. Soil Sci Soc Am Book Series: 5.

Gee GW, ZF Zhang, SW Tyler, WH Albright, and MJ Singleton. 2005. "Chloride Mass Balance: Cautions in Prediction Increased Recharge Rates." *Vadose Zone Journal* 4:72-78.

Hajek BF. 1966. Soil Survey Hanford Project in Benton County, Washington. BNWL-243, Pacific Northwest Laboratory, Richland, Washington.

Hazen A. 1911. "Discussion - Dams on sand foundations." Trans. Am. Soc. Civil Engineers 73:199.

Lotspeich FB and FH Everest. 1981. A New Method for Reporting and Interpreting Textural Composition of Spawning Gravel. Research note. Pacific Northwest Forest and Range Experiment Station, Forest Service, U.S. Dept of Agriculture.

Masch FD and KJ Denny. 1966. "Grain-Size Distribution and Its Effect on the Permeability of Unconsolidated Sands." *Water Resour. Res.* 2:665-677.

Murphy EM, TR Ginn, and JL Phillips. 1996. "Geochemical Estimates of Paleorecharge in the Pasco Basin: Evaluation of the Chloride Mass-Balance Technique." *Water Resources Research* 32(9):2853-2868.

NAD83 (91) North American Datum of 1983 (1991 adjustment).

NAVD88. 1988. North American Vertical Datum of 1988.

Schalla R, MD Freshley, RW Wallace, PR Heller, RL Aaber, EJ Jensen, SP Airhart, KB Olsen, DJ Bates, RG Parkhurst, JVM Carlile, JT Rieger, CS Cline, EJ Westergard, and DI Dennison. 1988. *Interim Characterization Report for the 300 Area Process Trenches*. PNNL-6716, Pacific Northwest Laboratory, Richland, Washington.

SSSA – Soil Science Society of America. 2002. *Methods of Soil Analysis. Part 4.* JH Dane and GC Topp (ed). SSSA Book Series No. 5, SSSA, Madison, Wisconsin.

Thorne PD, MA Chamness, FA Spane, VR Vermeul, and WB Webber. 1993. *Three-Dimensional Conceptual Model for the Hanford Site Unconfined Aquifer System, FY 1993*. PNL-8971, Pacific Northwest Laboratory, Richland, Washington.

WAC 173-160. "Minimum Standards for Construction and Maintenance of Wells." *Washington Administrative Code*, Olympia, Washington.

Ward AL, GW Gee, and MD White. 1997. A Comprehensive Analysis of Contaminant Transport in the Vadose Zone Beneath Tank SX-109. PNNL-11463, Pacific Northwest National Laboratory, Richland, Washington.

# Appendix A

Geologic Logs, Well Construction, and Completion Documentation
WELL SUMMA	RY SHEET		S F	Start Finisl	Date: 7	12 05	Page <u>\</u> of <u>2</u>
Well ID: 64855		Well Nan	ne: 6	99.	- 520-E		
Location: BOFF.S O.L M.W. , NW	of 300 Aven	Project: 300-FF-5 Monitorine Well					
Prepared By: N. Bowles	Date: 7/27/05	Reviewed By: L.D. Walker Date: 8/4/05					
Signature: 9/200. Bt	• •	Signature	e: 🧉	K	9 Well	En	
CONSTRUCTION DAT	ГА	Depth in	GEOLOGIC/HYDROLOGIC DATA				
Description	Description Diagram			hic 9		Lithologic De	scription
Protective Surface (asing:		0_					
6.5"ess set			84	Č,	0-20.7	': gravel dr	ill pad
		_	250	Ë	0.7'-2 5'	: gravel (4	)
Temporary Duive Casing:		_			5'-97'	: silly south	grovel (m34)
85/8" C.S., 0-7 64.5'		_	622	89	7'-> 12'	: gravel (G	)
Portland Cement Grocet:		10		5		)	
0'-> 10.80'		-	858	Ę,			
		_	$\mathcal{O}_{\mathcal{O}}$	$\delta_1$	12'-> 22'	: Saudy ap	ravel (54)
Bantonite Grundles:		_	80	0			
10.80' -> 25.22'		_	80	° <i>b</i>			
		20	200	50			
Permanent Well Caring:		-	800				
4" Sch. 5 304 L 5.5.,			800	97	22'->27'	silty sandy a	ravel (msG)
+2.00'-043.57'		_	084	8	27'-127.5	: sandy gri	wel (5G)
		-	9.00	20	27.5'-28	.3': sand (	5)
"B" Bostonite fellets:		30	000	$\overline{\mathcal{G}}$	28.3 -> 3	2': slightly s	ilty gravely
25.22'-> 32.18'		-		36			sand (m)q 5)
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		_	600	00 58	32'-0 34	.51: Saudy	grovel (5G)
Colorado Silica Sand:		_	æ	2 Q	34.5'->4	4.5':5'lly `	Sandy
10-20 mesh, 32.18->63.25			200	28			gravel (msG)
		40 -	00~0	290 290			
		-	$\tilde{\varphi}_{7}$	$\tilde{\mathcal{O}}_{\rho}$			
Wellscreen:		L _	0.00		Water Lo	ud = 43.63	(7/25/05)
4" 304 L 45. , 0.020" slot,		_	808	50	44.5'-*4	8.5': Sandy	gravel (56)
cont. wire wrep,		_	0.86	00			5
43.57'→ 58.56'		50-	0.03	с. О	48.5'-> 5	3': gravel	y sand (g5)
Tailpipe /Sump:		-	e. 0	0	53'-253	.5': Gandy	gravel (54)
411 Sch. 5 3041 5.5.		_			53.5'-25	58': Sand (	5)
W welded endcap,		-	0.0101	5.0	58'-> 58	3.5': grwel	y sand (gs)
58.56 -7 61.56					58.5'->	63.5': sand	(5) A-6003-643 (03/03)

A.1

WELL SUMMA	RY SHEET		Start Finis	: Date: 7 12 05	Page <u>2</u> of <u>2</u>
Well ID: C4855		Well Name:	699-	Szo-Eio	
Location: 300.FF.5 al W.W. Nu	) of 300 Area	Project: 30	O.FF.	5 Monitorrue We	41
Prepared By: N. Baukes	Date: 7/22/05	Reviewed 8	iy: <u>(</u>	L.D. Walker	Date: 8/4/05
Signature: Mala C. BA		Signature:	R	Walfr _	
CONSTRUCTION DA					GIC DATA
Description	Diagram	Feet G	Fraphic Log	Lithologic De	scription
Total Length of S.S. Well = 63.56' Natural Rachtll/Sluft: 63.25' -> 64.5' Noles: - All depths are in feet below ground surface - All temposing casing was remained from ground				63.5'->64': sitty so 61'-> TD.: saudy TD = 64.5' Ringold E @ 1	udy gravel (m54) gravel (56) -64!
					A-6003-643 (03/03)

							Stad Data	علي <u>ا</u> ∉		
WELL	CONSTRUCT	ION S	ιιΜΜΔΙ			Ľ	Stan Date.	7100		
						Ľ	-inish Date	3 7 (AD (C	<u>, 5</u>	
			-				Fage	·_1	<u>1_</u>	
Well ID: 24855	Well Name: 699	- 520-	Elo .	Approximate Location: 300 FF-5 O.L. M.W. MW of 300 Area						
Project: 300-FF-5 (Mo	mitoring Well	L		Other Companies:	<u>۸, 8</u>	<u>555 , 64</u> 8	Am			
Drilling Company: Blue Sto	as Ent. (BSE)			Geologist(s): L. Sto	uilla	rd, W. C	arony t	1. Bardes	5	
Driller: N. Wraseir	Licer	ديا :#se #:	A 1909							
TEMPÒRARY	CASING AND DRILL D	EPTH		DRILLING METHOD	F	OLE DIAM	ETER (in.)	/ INTERVA	AL (ft)	
*Size/Grade/Lbs. Per Ft.	Interval	Sho	e O.D./I.D.	Huger: - 🔊	From _	to _				
8" carb. yeal, few. The	0' - 64.5	8%	"/ <del>7</del> "/"	Cable Tool:	Diameter 878" From to64				64.5	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				AT ROTARY: (5)	Diar	neter	From	to _		
				A B-w/Sould	Diar	neter	From	to	_	
	-	_			Dian	neter	From	to		
					Diar			to -		
tindicate Moldad AM Elizab	loint (El) Counied (						w _	- <u>-</u>		
maicate weideo (w) - Hush		-ya inre	aa wesign		Luan	neter	+ rom	to _	- <u>-</u>	
				Drilling Fluid: Potal	ole.	water				
Total Drilled Depth: 64.5	Hole Dia @ TD:	8 %	1	Total Amt. Of Water Add	ded Du	uring Drilling	: lule	• •		
Well Straightness Test Results:	Pass (7/19/05, w/	1648"×	201'L.)	Static Water Level: 43	3.63	Date:	7 25	05		
		Í GE	OPHYSIĆ	AL LOGGING			1 1			
Sondes (type)	Interval	D	ate	Sondes (type)		Inter	val	Dat	te	
Spectral Gamma	<u>o' 63.4'</u>	718	05							
Neutron Moisture	<u>0 - 63.4'</u>	719	3 05							
			(			•				
			COMPLET	ED WELL				•		
Size/Wt./Material	Depth	Thread	Slot Size	Туре		inter Annular Seal	Val /Filter Pack	Volume	Mesh Size	
4" 5ch. 5 2042 55 5um	61.56' - 58.56'	F480	-N/A-	Low Silica Gand	i	63.25'	32.18	19 bass	10-20	
413 204 L 5.5. Screen	58.56 - 43.57	F400	0.020"	Rentanita Pollata		32.18' -	25.22	عسط 3	3/2"	
44616 2011656 (0010	43.57 - +2.00	FLOO	- 410-	Restauite ( mulles		25-12'	10.80'	1 heres	Lauk	
		1 129	77	Partian & Comand to		10.80' -	0.0'		- 41/6 -	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				In Harry Conduct Date				6 1243	-/	
			OTHER AC					L	<u> </u>	
A		Data		Mall Decempionian		Vee	A	Data		
Aquiter test:		Date:		weir Decommission:		res		Date:	=	
Description:				Description:						
······										
		WELL S		TA (if applicable)						
				Protective Casing Elevation	n:					
Washington State Plane Coordin	nates:			Brass Survey Marker Eleva	ation:					
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	cc	MMENTS .	REMARKS						
Perm. Pump info:	Grundhos S.S.	5 Red	A03 90	5 (5 50E 90 NE) .	set (	2 53.0	8'693	Lintake	2)	
Parm. Riser Piso.	into: 3/4". 5ch.	405.T	49304 4	5. NPT Hed . w/ 3	4" N	IPT Hed.	Tu ne 304	55. Con	lers	
	L+ Total la	meth	0 D.	= 65 44 1	Č	nieros	-11		r /	
Reported By:	Title:	-7.		Signature:		1		Date:		
N. Bowles	Greateri	st		glace t-			7	26/05		
				1			A	6003-658	(04-/03)	

				BORE	HOLELOG				Page / of 5	
		- Andre	10	Ioll Namo: (	98 520 1510	Location: Dec	FF.5		Date: 773-05	_
went	. 6. 9	777			11-320-E10			1	de Pro	
Projeci	<u> </u>		- 5 10	lon/tang	Sample	Reference Measu	ang Point.	Ground	Comments	
Depth			Graphic	Group No	mo Grain Size Di	stribution, Soil Clas	sification	Depth of (	Comments	<u>, a</u>
(Ft.)	No.	Recovery	Log	Color, Mo	isture Content, So Max Particle Size	arting, Angularity, M e, Reaction to HCI	lineralogy,	Method of Sample	Driving Sampling To er Size, Water Level	ol,
o-			000		a			Cables	ted method us	5
_			EO.0	0-0,	+ drill pa	a graver	-	avice	DAVIN	
-			10.8	0,44	6 raver	poco-s-c	279291		·····	_
			o'a e							
~ -			$\dot{\mathcal{O}}$	0.5'-	Silty Sala	ly gravel,		Orme	barred says	۴
~			0000	20% 5	H, JotoV	F.C. Suban	dor to	• 5' au	rchiax	
_			000	angalo	r sand (gta	2, gurt zt, 1	poselt	Dry	<u> </u>	
_	55"1	75%	1200	grns.	), poblas-	46668 rom	dad to		·····	
_	55"2	100 %	5000	5 Subar	winded gt2,	2+6-3-14				
10	55 <b>#</b> 3	40%	608	1 Color	5YR/5/1)	<u> </u>	0			
	55#4	80%	10-2	<u>c</u> 7'	pebbly-c	bby grow	el l	One	barret sayou	•
_	.A.C	904	4.0.0	85%	petities - 5	wall estolat	·	or	· · ·	$\neg$
_	55' 7 407 -	75 0	0.00	20 % 5	and / UP- m	3 39 3 sound	to 20 g repair	)		-
-	37.6	42 16	00.0	9194	ar, (21003)	- togo - to	10 8 9 210	1.	Acres Law plas	-
ج	<i>55₹</i> 7	95%	$\tilde{O}$	295	y spin sp	ind - Ma		Spill 2	shiners	-
	<u>95" 9</u>	9570	0.000	10 11 J	at a series	12 / 2 - 2 - BIL	George -	#(1)7-	8 Dry	-
-	#9	10090	0.8		VE 5	- (200 ) 20%	counded	#@ 5	-7 Dry	
-	# 10	10090	0.69.0	6.6.50	L. W. Oxlab	45 Cmonly	bds(t)	. 9.5	Anchine	-
				C. 9.5 -	-11.5' 623	pashh som	vel	#(3) 9	5-10,5' Dry	
0	* //	100 %	0,00	45 46	eve.	<i>p===-7</i>		# AD 10	5-11.5° Dary	
-	. 14	10010	Öö ö	C 12,0'	drive bor	d somple				
	#13	100%	Co de	Sandy	, p-66/y g	ravel. (503	o ang -	#31	2-13'	
_	#14	10090	0.00	Subr	and UP-V	2 Sand J, 50	5 %	*0	13-14 545511	Ъ
15	15	ve f.	0	sister	d, and p.	6665/UF-1	10)		domp	<u>́</u>
- -		95%	000-	6400	5-802 5-	ant, 20 8 8	alate.			
_			800	@ 12 -	14.5' 5911	+ spoon so	ples			_
	/+	50%		<u>E 14.</u>	5' bgs samp	to fin dune	shee	Slight	N daup	_
	/8	903	10-U-O-O-	Slight	14 damp &	ma, sligh	thy			
10		751	0.0.	Cal ca	react (mina	- calloc sp	-4 . P	• 14.	onchine	$\neg$
-	7	110	10.0.e.	Savery	graver (6	0 40 5000 1 1 40	- 5 gure			
	202	1109-	de on	CAIL	Contract G	Sall C 150		#(2) 10	5-155	
-	2	100%	000	2 12 -'	and smost	1-12.2 (Q. ) have sald a	Acada	<u> </u>	<u>-1 =13,3 den</u> 56 -16 = 1	<u>e</u>
			0.00	sino	As done -	Sandy amin	e f	<u>r (e) A</u>	Slighthrow	J.
5-	22	100 %	0.900	(6.052	UF-IN-Su	I analar	5 Selver	1 #19	12-13 11	
-	23	100%		Call-	erough . May	re moisture +1	- 060 c	#(100	18-19' 15	$\neg$
	24	100 %	0000	1402	F- house 1	246431				$\neg$
- 80	25	100%	0.00			·		.19,5	ovehice (St	7 44
Report	ed Bv:	Lee R	mille	d		Reviewed By:	4. N 112	IKO L		
Fitle	//					Title:				
	H-Y-	magal		x/			nogist			_
Signatu	<del>62</del> _	<u>~~</u> ~~	ment		Date: 1-14-05	Signature:	Walk	Le.	Date: 8/4/200	$\overline{2}$

				BOREHOLE LOG		۶	Page 2_ of 5	-
Well ID	: 64	855		Well Name: 679 - 520 - Ello	Location: 300-FF-S	[l	Jate: #-1,2-03	-
Projec	t: 3e	10 - FF	-5 V	Man, foring Well	Reference Measuring Point:	Ground	1 Surface	
	Sa	imple		Sample D	Description		comments	-
(Ft.)	Type No.	Blows	- Graphi Log	Group Name, Grain Size Di Color, Moisture Content, So Max Particle Size	istribution, Soil Classification, orting, Angularity, Mineralogy, e, Reaction to HCI	Depth of Ca Method of D Sampler	sing, Drilling Method, Iriving Sampling Tool, Size, Water Level	
40-	26	1002-	† <i>©</i> ; c	i a Get sample from	- 55 shoe at			_
-	27	100%	To o	0 19.5 695. Sa	rdy Goovel.	<u>*071</u>	2.5-20,5'	-
-	2.18	659	Tio e	5 (50/6 V/F+UC g	ngla/artz sub mont	#(2) Z	2,5-21.5	-
_		0516	120	Sava, 8727 64	2 breadth allowed	@.22'	1=35 marst Am	-
	76	3-2	00	S: to vourd, some s	how limonitic	et 19.5	(dry- Stight Me	(42
(**)		3015	082	5 stain, 35% pue	artzite pebbles)			
	30	100%	0.03	3 sand is not cal	carros. Slightly	#(15) 2	2-23' Straht	mist
_	3/	100%		indurated with a	lay matrix in	# 14 2	3-24 5/1944	margy
-	32	10090	0.0	2 some location		0.544		-
50-	33	100%	00	2 <u>C 240 995, 9</u>	3 C. J. H. 2	029.9	norst	-
	34	100%	000	0 med- coase 525	nond - round Debbles	#152	45-25.55/4	hton
	35	100%	0.0.0	(p=6665 902 6-5-	14,16% andestic)	7162	5.5-26 5 340	tot mar
	-236	~ 10%	38	3 sand UF-Mgri	n, subarg-school.			]
5-	37	100%		@ 24.5', Silly, S.	andy growel.	#(17) 23	2-23 Moist	
l″ _			ಹ್ಮಂ	3. Slightly better in	swated than above	# (8) 21	3-29 dry-slip	17 au
	38	95%		clay-Silt Sind an	atury sarol.		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	4
	37	100 %		(5'0 Clay, 10514	), 40% VF-C sond,	627.5	archie	-
	40	45%		45 to made com	sep-6663, tung	<u></u>	- 1 0	-
60-	<u>A1</u>	100%	3.44	to want and basaly	t, some limpaite stom,	<u> </u>	2-31 Dry	-
	42	Log Z		- drive bound at	245' has	#/20) 2	2-33 Marst	4
	43	95%		Moint M-VC St	and, sotobach	# 00 3	2- 3ct March	
	<u> </u>			20% Of2. M.	ybeinta 5-slot	* 🖉	<u></u>	1
	/			- Jord and gravely	Rinterval. Sond	@ 34.5	avchieve.	]
_	$\backslash$		10-2	instruct bog don't	· black color from			
_			64.9	high parcad boy	alt graving.	#( <u>2</u> 2) 3	<u>4.5-35.5° 5</u>	134
	N N			@ 27 , Slightly C	derras.	* (23) 3	<u>5, 5 - 36-5 '</u>	n ar pr
-		$\mathbf{N}$		Sandy, Orboly	grover.	- 6/0 - 7	28 11 14	
		$\backslash$		24.3-20, 136	acts, +- VC	$\frac{\# (47) 37}{\# (22) 26}$	-30 3/1297	
{		NA		la had tal le	1 20 2 20 2 19	# 25 .3 0		
-1				is Sandy avou	el	Barchie	2395	
				@ 29,5' collect a	vehicle some			
			$\backslash$	from drice low	ect. Pobbly,	#\$6739	5-40.5 5	mot
_	i		$\mathbf{X}$	(silty) Sand. 30	to begutte pubbles	# 27 40	5-41.51	wast
_				mad-campe, 10.	12 SiH, 60 20 VF-C			don to
-				Soud ( Coms 70% 6	mart, 202 012)	#(28) 4	2-43 1000-	yur
		1 7		1 angular to sagre	har prus i		-La and the	weet
×eporte	d By: 7	e b	mill	Ind	Reviewed By: L.D. Wa	lker		
Litle:	Hyd	ing cal	- st	· · · ·	Title: beologist.	~		
Signatur	<u>e</u>	web-	-les	Date: 7-14-05	Signature: AN ale	eller -	Date: 8/4/05	

A-6003-642 (03/03)

				BORE	IOLE LOG			Date: 7-14-05
	64	855		Weil Name: 📣	9-520-510	Location: 300-PF	-5	
roiect:	300	- 77	-5	Monitaria	well	Reference Measuring Point:	6.000	1 surface
<u> </u>	Sar	mple			Sample D	escription		Comments
epth – [Ft.)	Type No.	Blows Recoverv	Graph Log	Group Nam Color, Mois	e, Grain Size Di ture Content, So	stribution, Soil Classification, orting, Angularity, Mineralogy, Beaction to HCL	Depth of ( Method of Sampl	Casing, Drilling Method, Driving Sampling Tool, er Size, Water Level
		· ·····	<u> </u>	@ 32'	Some	gravel to	carts -	s from drie
				Llaye	ry grand	. mud - elay	barre	l
			ļ	Suppo	rted pobl	he depts noted:	> mp( 5	tin elay
				freek	strix 15	mast larger	ma	trix
_				broken	· clost in	andosite/manzari	<del>/</del>	
				to dies	ite			
_				C . 74	girt fra	55 duice sure.		
_					+ polol/	gravel to		
				Since	ly save.	(~ 50 2 50 A /		
-				5012	in y tire	- coarx popous		
				P-00	star - pro-	Zala Gtz: etz	<u> </u>	
-		L.		2	true Valla	Janler staining		
-		1		(ant.	scaus.	Same Limpfile		
_		1		walk	non an bas	It sras. Gras		
		\		Angela	- +0 5-61	oud.		
				101000	at & dru	e bound at 33'		
			ļ	Ford	unsicular	red scorig clasts)		
_		NA		and	granodio,	rite clast).		
		$\gamma$		C. 34.5	drice bas	rd sub is -	>5/134	the moist.
				Silty	, sandy p.	obbly gravel.		
4				(20 tu	<u> 511+ 2070</u>	UP-UC Sardy		
4				6020	F-G pele	les !	- 41 1	12 minh
				@ 37	good from	) >> drice she -	> 2(13 41	/y marse
				43 4500	e siter s	any progry grain		
		'	l.		3141103 - p	arry serrer jor to		
			N	@ 29'	1 Jo V B	ss alad -	5/1.6	II moist
			\	511	folge the	se to SYRISIZ		
			[]	march	mun to co	lar. Sava matrix		
			$  \rangle$	13 600	ter sarted	(FNC). Gmanite		
				Stainio	a on grain	3 more common.		
				p=5663	are guarts	uk + 6+5-1+1. (a12.		
				13 40	20 in send	w 60% bogathe)		
_			$  \rangle$	0 2 44	sgrad G	m 55 Slore -	+ w	A (measured
				Sau	y ground		usta "	the with entrys
-				@ 46'	bys from	55 shall, Sandy	# 4	3,5'635
				p=66/4	genel ( 5	salt - toto	#2)	44,9-45,2 34
-				Grea	2040 17	24 marny.	( ) 4 Ce	2 avenius
		L	2			D . 10 / 2 /	9 14	
eporte	ed By:	la h	<u>Sm</u>	mlled		Reviewed By: L.D. U	la IKer	
tle: 🖌	tydre	gologi	54			Title: Geolog ist	۷	
	<u> </u>	0					10	

				BOREHOLE LOG			Page <u>4</u> of <u>5</u>
	. 64	1855		ell Name: 699 - 520 - ElG	Location: 300 - FE-	.5	Date: 4-74-05
Project	300	FFA	5 Mar	ushan (Ahell	Reference Measuring Point:	Grand	Supe
	Sa	mple		Sample D	escription	T	Comments
Depth (Ft.)	Type No.	Blows Recovery	- Graphic Log	Group Name, Grain Size Di: Color, Moisture Content, So Max Particle Size	stribution, Soil Classification, rting, Angularity, Mineralogy, Reaction to HCI	Depth of Method c Samp	Casing, Drilling Method, f Driving Sampling Tool, ler Size, Water Level
				@ 48' from 53	shee - grovelly	#30	46-47 saturte
_			1	Sand to sandy go	rovel. ~ 50 %	# 30	47-48
_				VF-VE Sard (4	10% G12, 606		
				besult ), - 10 % 5.	H, 40-50%	#32	48.5-47.3
				mod- coose pob	blas, basalt 1	# (33)	47.5 -50.5
				guntzte		# \$25	<u>C/ = 7</u>
				C. 48.5 trm de	ne barres.	# 04	57-52
_				Graveley Sard.	(Sava 15	1 (35)	52-35
_	\			mod saved m	-VC, Subrard	#(36)	535- 54.5
				Vad Spans, to	5 GAZ, 3020	-	54.5->>5
	\			busit + often	1 a arthu	54.5	= archive samples
i	١			<u>e 5/ pm 33</u>	shoe, vessig	#(50)	50-51
		N		Sind - Sarry	d- i di cont		59 L - 59 C'
		1	-	There is and	7 ct 2 20 6 / -	4 + 40	56.5 - 54.8
				take Pallin	handler edzile	40.5	- and with Carrolla
				Q 521 han 55	she coultr	++(1)2)	$b_1 = b_2'$
-				C 13 8 m 33	VE sound (25%	#65	62-63'
! -				G+2, 302 6-5	alt every + other		archite Sawales
-		11		Pabblan of Gtz	4 + basalt.	64.4	= avenie ender
		11/4		Grand freeting 4	52, 52 5,14.		
				53.5' ( drive barrel)	- sG - COAVLE,		
				well-sorted sand , h	etenslithing adobles		
				to ~ 3" tia, well - v	ounded		
				53.5-56 ( split spion)	- coavec sand with		
		\		sparse colobles to	~ 3" - 5 - locally		
		י		silty generally w	ul-sorted dominated		
			Ν	by cilica lesser lithic a	claots (incl. basalt)		
				56' (drive barrel) -	well - sorted medium		
				sand, highly siliceo	us, sparse peuble/		
				coloble layers			
_				56-58.5 ( split spoon)	- meduum sand parsin	)	
_				downward into COAVIC	granular soud, then	<u> </u>	
				pebble/coloble layers	- silicence with little		
				matic content - poss	iby hingold		
				55 (drive barrel)	gravelly sound - g] -		
				- Med www. Samd 30-4	to & well - no walla		· · · ·
			\	pebbles			,
			\	TES- 61 (Split FPODA)	- some -> ->pnx		
Reporte	ed Bv:	Lar-1.	3 min	Probles to 2	Reviewed By: L, D_	UZa I Kro	-
Title		dere la	and -	and Cain Code +	Title: Geolocica	<u></u> (	
0		2	23	And Date and a	Signatura:	00	Data: Stur las
Signatu		onthe	/	Date: 7-15-05	Signature: AC Cong	ell-	Date: 4/4 105

A-6003-64 (0⊐/03)

				BOR	EHOLE LOG			Page <u>5</u> of <u>5</u>
Mall ID	- ChA	<i></i>	144	all Name:	699-520-50	Location: 200 Fr 6		Date: 1-15-05
Dreinet		<u></u>			01. 20 20	Reference Measuring Point:	<u>c</u> iminal	Suclara
	Sample	MITOring		Vell	Sample [	Description	growna	Comments
Depth (Ft.)	Type Blo No. Rec	ows Log	hic J	Group N Color, M	ame, Grain Size Di oisture Content, Sc Max Particle Size	istribution, Soil Classification, orting, Angularity, Mineralogy, e. Reaction to HCl	Depth of ( Method of Sampl	Casing, Drilling Method, f Driving Sampling Tool, er Size, Water Level
Reporte	ed By: (Y	A		61' (dr -2 coa sub-r to 2" b)- 63.5 cobbles well - silica pont o oxide by' (d grave Jabunc roum 64.5' ( - appec more b3.4 b5.5 - cobble more b3.5 - cobble more b4.5 - cobble more cobble more b4.5 - cobble more cobble more cobble more cobble more cobble more cobble more cobble more cobble more cobble more cobble more cobble more cobble more cobble more cobble more cobble more cobble more cobble more cobble more cobble more cobble cobble cobble cobble cobble cobble cobble cobble more cobble	ive barrel) gra vie barrel) gra vie samd, he ounded, gtz (split speen, a to > 4" (split speen, a to > 4" Conted, sub- dominated (Fe OX) mile barrel) ] - 3 G - dant small ded pebble drive barrel and matrix as to be Ri and matrix as to be Ri and matrix	relivered By: L.D.W reviewed By: L.D.W Title: beccharts		
Title:	<u>Senior</u>	· Geolog	ist			Title: beologist		<u> </u>
Signatu	ıre: 🦯	vll i			Date: 7-15-05	Signature: 18 lite	ler	Date: 8/4/05

A-6003-642 (03/03)

	REPORT NO 1 - DRILLI			Page <u>1</u> of <b>2</b>
			Date:	7-12-05
rpose: Monitoring	way	Location: 3	O-FF-	5
Well ID: 100 C485	5	Well Name: 699-	520 - E	10
Drilling Co.: Blue Stor	<u> </u>	Rig No.: 133	Rig Make/	Mod.: BUCYRUS ERIE
Casing String No. 0 2 3 4	Drilling Method	Circulation	/	D.H. Hammer 22-W
Casing Size 8 9/2 00/7/16	Auger	. Air Water	/Mud	Make
Grade Liv & the 10	Rotary	Reverse I	Direct/	Model
Lbs.Per Ft.	Tubex	Vol: cfm	_/	Choke
Material Carbon Steel	Cable Tool		4	Casing Hammer
Туре: 🕰 т	Sonic	Pressure	/ psi	Make
WeidedThd	A.R. w/Sonic	Drill Pipe O.D.	9	Model
Planned / Actuai	Geoprobe	Tool Joint Size		Bit Size N/A
Set At: / 64,5	Other:	Additives		Туре
Shoe OD/ID				Nozzies
Reference Measuring Point:				Rod Size
GROUND LEVEL				
ig. Co.	Rig No.:	4	Rig Make/N	l lod.:
ising String No. 1 2 3 4	Drilling Method	Circulation		D.H. Hammer
Casing Size	Auger	Air Water/	/Mud	Make
Grade	Rotary	Reverse D	Direct	Model
Lbs.Per Ft.	Tubex	Vol: cfm		Choke
Material	Cable Tool	gpm		Casing Hammer
Type:	Sonic	Pressure psi		Make
Welded Thd.	A.R. w/Sonic	Drill Pipe O.D.		Model
Planned / Actual	Geoprobe	Tool Joint Size		Bit Size
Set At:	Other:	Additives		Туре
Shoe OD/ID		·		Nozzles
Reference Measuring Point:			[	Rod Size
GROUND LEVEL		·		
comments/Remarks:		I		Estimated Depth to Water
	•····			
<u></u>		·		
		<u></u>		
				·
eported By: Lee B	rouillard			
ame/litie: Kivithan cont	noist			
	·····			

	- <u>-</u>		<del>_</del> <del>_</del>	<u> </u>	20200
FIELD AC	TIVITY REPORT - DA	AILY DRILL	ING	Page	<u></u>
	Continuation Page	e		Date: 7	-12-65
Well Name: <u>-4855 (6</u>	699-520-E10	) Well I	::::: <u>::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::</u>		
Location: 300 - FF -	-5	Contir	uation of Report No.:	11	
Time/Depth	Descrip	otion of Activiti	es/Operations with D	epth	
From To	·	·			
06:00 Long	luct POD. Bi	TR, 2,0	villars, 6.	01-910	7
12:30 Oril	lors inplate	ing set	p of riz.		
1326 Star	vt dvilling	<u> </u>			
1330 Rem	ne Drive barr	rell-no	record -	Inge Le	666
act	bottom of late	(~ 24	deep). 61	conact be	Ne + and
Drive	split span unt	is samp	- = 3,e	2, 36	e = 2.07'
1339 Atta	ch split spoor	n sempl	~		
1341 M-	sure both	z bore	hole a r	3'	
1342 5+	at drilling 5	ample.			
1348 No	recently 3,2	- 5,5	, Catcher	Figes	britten
1396 4.4	18'-5.14'	4.48 20	in with hear	[= 5.1	<i>4</i> ·)
151	- driling com	Section	added		
1400 Stm	f driving casin	5	· · · ·		
1409 Mah	no adjustments	s to not	1 1st caring	_ section	Varfical.
1427 60	alo suple at 3	5 trm	drice ba	voer (	Smart )
1430 Ad	d 5.01 5.00	n z au	are costing		1 1 -1 -10
1447 Duil	x Cosing to 4.5	5 695.1	cove d'ill to	over wit	, wile 314 Pr.
1450 Dri	u aping to Sid	2 625	701101	U A	
1451 Ham	ing drug samp	an to t	) by S. Co	cont Suc	2
	and brown (	( Gravel	)		
	h split spean se	noter	1 7-	8 -11	
1504 Ken	The split spean	. Urave	tim + -	(/	Charles .
<u> </u>	1 takes padin	y an +	593 sample	Gamore	1 C prensure
1508 000	how leave site	<u> </u>	1 -		<u> </u>
15.30 Pre	ore spin spin	n say	Les	12)	
	O (-17 7 Per	any 1	addal a land	- c-	ection 2-6
9- 9-	V L 100 0 VM	da chen	5:14	- ene	
1558 Pacta	Site I . I	Dans	<u>a</u> ~ <		
Paparted Bus 1 2	The for the	Revie	wed By: Z. A.	Walker	
Tille: //	at Data 2	-/2-05 Title	Geologist		Date: 8/4/05
mo. Hydre geel ge	. n		<u> </u>		<i>1_1_1</i>
Signature: A - B	mell	Signa	ture: and Wa	ller	

A-6003-652 (04/03)

	FI	ELD ACTIVITY REPORT - DAILY DRILLING		Page / of _2_
		Continuation Page Ca W		Date: 7-13-05
Well Nam	e: 🧲 44	699-520-670) Well ID: C4	85 <u>5</u>	
Location:	300	0 - FF - 5 Continuation of Repo	ort No.:	2
Time/	Depth	Description of Activities/Operation	s with Dea	pth
From	То	2000, 100, 000, 000, 000, 000, 000, 000,		
	acao	Confluct POD. DAR, 2 Drillars, 6a	-logist	
	0648	Start driving cosing (Bottom of case	5 -4	5.0'
	0655	Take PID reading on top & barchak (	messen	ed oppm)
	0705	RLT Massures games on bareble cut	Hugs ce	n sund (ebetsood)
	0721	Bottem & cases at ~ 6,5' bgs. D	nthe .	is drivis cosis
		and cleaning out bouchde, adjusting	3.5th	ishtudes on cosing
	0735	Collect drive barrel suple of F.	5'6	35
	0742	Start driving split spoon sample 9.	5-1	2.0'695
	0810	Drive casing Battom of caping an	+ 10.0	5' bys
	0815	Add 5.00' casing section		
	0816	Continue to drive enging ( Stickep	15 5.1	1 ) with dire had
		Loging = 4.48+ 5.01 + 5.00 + 0.66 da	ie bed	= 15,15
		15.15 - 5,1 stukep = 10.0' both	<u>~</u> z	Casing.
l 	0851	Gust suple from drive barred at	12,0	·
	08%	Drive split spoon from 12,0 - 14.	<u>5' bg</u>	5
	0911	God supe callested for done 54	oc at	145 bags (split sport)
	0931	Grob somple from drive barrel at	14.51	633
	0941	Driving Cabing.	,	
	0945	Callet split spoon 14.5-17,0' (1	INNE	14.5-15.5, 15.5-165)
	0959	Orne casing		
	1016	Adding 5.05' Corrig section. 1	Setton (	g casing of 14.5
	1024	Drive carring ( tabl cosos with bond =	20,2	
	1034	Callet god somple from divice barre		1.0 63 8 5 - 170
	1037	Druc 33 saplar 17 - 17.5 ' 595	( homenes	17-18, 18-18
	1120	Prue caping. Copy both at 14.	2' 5-9	<u>نځ</u>
	1132	Hamaroning druce barvel to 19.5	675	
	1149	Drive 55 sampler 11.5 - 22 (Lin	ung /1,	5-20.5 20.5-21.5
	1202	Botton of Coord of 14.5. Start dere	<u>ing ca</u>	3.22/22-24/
	1235	Callest 7) gapter (22-24.3) (4)	I A IN	14
Reported	By: Lee	[) rent[ and Reviewed By:	<u>(</u> ,0,W	aller Du Blut
r <u>itle: 4</u>	ydrog	eologist Date: J-13-05 Title: Geolo	ogist	Dat: 8/4/05
Signature	Th	4 Wellow For L. Broulliard Signature: The	9 Wel	hu

A-6003652 (04/03)

	FIE	ELD ACTIVITY REPORT - DAILY Continuation Pagez 446	DRILLING	$\frac{\text{Page 2 of 2}}{\text{Date: } 7 - 13 - 05}$
Well Nam	e: <u>249</u>	55 w 699- S20-E10	Well ID: C4855	······································
Location:	30	0-FF-5	Continuation of Report No.:	2
Time/	/Depth	Description o	f Activities/Operations with De	pth
From	То			
	1246	Add 5.00 Casing SA	for (20.2 + 5.a	0 = 2 5,2 with had
	1259	Drive cooing		
	1314	Drive barred archia	a sample at 24.	5'635
		better referred of 24.5	(maist)	
	1325	Brung split spean 5-	mplon 24,5-27 (	24.5-25.5 126.5-26
		Drive coping at 23 6	25	C 2 C 2
	/35/	Addis 5,02 (31)	Sectures (25.27	S.CL = 30,22
	10 -11		2 280140	add age
	1356	Will Orne 55 supra	- 27-21.5 Sen	e maig cog
	1410	2++2 g Liven has blee	T bed til Sava	moist !
		LO-LY Liver 20-20	2 - 29 is driver	(elisted days)
		Black healthe Sand C	sens to be proferire	(Bright out)
		moisture both	in the stand	
		Drug Gara at 22,5	16-23	
•••••	1437	Druce borell serve for	an anchieve at 2	9.5' 658
	1453	Ratrieve 55 Samo	29.5 - 31.51	_
	1500	No recover from 25	9.5 30.5, (30	-31') serve.
		approximately 75 % ver	way. No real	my in ss she
	1511	Drive casing bottom a	129.51 695	<i>v</i>
	15 M	RET on-site to take	gamma reading on a	attings pile (be straige
	1530	All Leave Sete for D		
			- · · · · • •	
	L,	2		
Reported	By: Lee	Browillad	Reviewed By: L.D. U	Valker
Title: 4	yan	alagiot Date: 7-13-09	Title: beologist	Date 5/ 9/05
Signature	: Th	Valler for L. Broulliard	Signature: DUU	h

A-6003-52 (04/03)

	FI	ELD ACTIVITY REPORT - DAILY DRILLING Page 1 of 3   Continuation Page Lew   Date: 2-14-05
Well Name		4855 699-520-E10 Well ID: 699-520-E14 C4855
Location:	300	-FF - 5 Continuation of Report No.: 3
Time/	Depth	Description of Activities/Operations with Depth
From	То	
	0600	Conduct POD. BTR, 2 Drillas, Geologist.
	0656	Complete setty up for day, Start doilling with
		Druc corres at 29.5' 655.
	0710	Collect drive barred sample at 29.5 for use in
		archiac.
	0711	HPT takes gamme reading on archiver ( e beatigeral)
	0715	Add 5.03' crong section (30.22 + 5.03 = 35,25' cith
	6719	Start during cosing
	0726	Better of cosing at ~ 30,5' Duilles says there is
		probably a bould at 30.5' 895.
	6744	Done drive Chizon 32 635, Noted day matrix
	1200	Supporting possiles in some calificity. Clay is that St
	0137	Jon anon 25 m 32 053
	0826	(mic ) for 32- 34.5 335 (mars 4 22) 35-34 (
	U UNB	Simila clarke seen in cickting a Alsa noted
		arenodivite clot
· · ·	0840	Avect com at 33'
	0841	Drive Lation or drive same collected at 34.5'bgr
	0848	Gallant 55 saper (drue 34:5'-37') (Linns 34:5-35.5, 35.5-361
	0910	Drike bavel cattings at 35,5', fragment of very
		Colconcoes ( coliche? ) m-c sand. Mottled appearance
		of yellowish calcite, anto basaltic graines. Add 5.0/ caro
	0915	Drue casing at 35'. Hannanon dune bound.
·	0924	Drung 55 Saplar (37 - 39.5') (Liner 37-38', 38 - 18')
	1627	Drue C-Big of 3.7.5'635
	1027	Split spean Sample (39.5-42' / Luna 339.5-40.5, 40.5-44.5
	1056	Drove Corry of 39.5'625
	1056	Split spron Somme (42 - 44.5) (Livers 42-43, 43-44)
Reported	Ву: 👍	Branilland Reviewed By: L.D. Walker
Title:	tydra	geolgist Date: 2-14-05 Title: 600/09ist Date 8/4/05
Signature	AD.	Walker For L. Brouillard Signature: The Walk

A-6003-62 (04/03)

		FIELD ACTI	VITY REF Continu	PORT - DAI ation Page	LY DRIL	LING	Da	z Page ate: 7-1	or 3
lame		1875 LOW	699-S:	20-EIO	Well ID:	699-520	- 1=1C	y iber	C4855
/n:	300	0-FF-5			Continua	on of Report No.:	3		
Time/Depth Descriptic					of Activitie	s/Operations with I	Depth		]
-rom	10								
	1105	Recours	d 3pl	t Spoor	· Ma	starial in	shoe a	n <del>d</del>	
		part of bottom liner (201-0.2') was wet water							
		table n	ey be	at m	43,5'	. will che	at wird	<u> </u>	+ 729
		gesu d	1010	casing	,	· · ·		<u> </u>	
	11/1	poor 1	reques	ion sp	1.t 50	an upper	linen	is an	pty
		bottom	lines .	approp	658	recer.	Artha	flin	<u>45</u>
		ue por	542	a veeti	ahan	a 3 split	5poon	$ \Rightarrow  c$	2.0
		point	W.11 .	all re	-avec	suple 4	2-43	Infor	cot.
	116	Added	CAR 5	Sadia	, 5,0	2 + 40,26	> = 49	5,28'	1 worth he
	1117	Driving	Car	sing	1 1				<u> </u>
	1118	Drove	C313	to 41	695				
	1170	Prive	em3_	A ~ 4	3, 2'	Hampery	dune &	-	•
	1135	Kowork	drice	barvel a	et cut	togs to 4	4 62	<u>s</u>	
	1138	Masure	unta	rin hole	= -17	<u>43.3'.</u>			<u> </u>
	1139	Will 10	t tale	sit for	- 9 f	- minet	3 -	reme	-sexc.
	1228	Dulla	refer	3 with	Driv	Cart fo	- Centi	753	
	1229	Magned	& ust	v cu ha	le at	43.5' F	Probe a	at bo	a dama
	_	on us	t sed	mants	( unt	<u>e ~ 43,</u>	41		
	1230	Setting 4	y to	collect of	splot.	spinen ( Sal	for bell	4 9	3.5
	1239	Februar	split	spoon (	43.5-	- 46) (Linev	<u> 5(43.5-</u>	44.5	14.3 - 42.5
	12.45	No recou	not in a	spor live	7 (43,	5-44.51	30 % r=	erry	17
		botton	Lim	144.5 -	45.5	1, bat u	ncators	n cuba	9 1mber 10
		Mis 15	from,	Materia	1 15 5	structed,	ting .	1- 5	5
		Sapla	may 1	have fall	in any	bottern.			e
	1252	Add 5.	04 6		tem (	45.28+5.	04 -	50,32	
	1253	Urue a	481-3-						
	1311	Kohnand	drill	e Saveli	- Ent	to for 49	5 60	rence.	-
	1325	Katrier	85	46-4	8.5 (4	wers 46-47	, 47-4	8)	
	1325	Vring	(mg)	fm 4	5.5'			<u></u> _	
	1338	Hanswe	ng de	uce box	vell.				
∋d E	3y: Lee	Bandler	· · · · ·	2 11	Reviewed	By: L.D. W	a/Ker		
	hydro	<u>'geologist</u>	L	Date: + -/4-09	Title:	beologist		Da	te 8/ 4/05
		~ 1 1 DA							

		Continuation Page	/	Date: 7-14-05
lame:	-6	-4855 699-520-E10	Well ID:	C4853
in:		300-FF-5	Continuation of Report No.:	3
Time/Dep	pth	Description	of Activities/Operations with Depth	
From	То			
1	355	Driving 55 (48.5-51	) ( Linns 48.5 - 47.5	49.5-50,5)
/*	408	Drue Cobig at 48	.5 (	
	428	Collect 35 (51-53)	5) Long (51-52,	52-531
10	441	Add 5,00 casing. To	Al corry (50, 32+ 5	5.00 = 55.32 with
/	455	Complete dans cop	in to 52' bas	
/	1505	Find done who can	53,2 bgs	
/	1520	12CT fates Kendy on	Serghe of 93 1 Section	sicred ]
/	520	Site organ, 2nd at m	g day. Love 51	te
		·····		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	· ·		······································	
·		·····		<u></u>
				······································
			/	<u></u>
	·			
·			<i>l</i>	
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
				<u> </u>
		/		<u> </u>
	$ \rightarrow $	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
			<u> </u>	·
		Bro led	Reviewed By: 1. D 11/m	Ker
<u>-u by</u> .	- Lee	Date 7-14.05	Title: Geologict	Date: 8/4/00
	<u></u>		12 22 11	2

	FIEI		PORT - DAILY DF	RILLING		Date:	Page <u>1</u> o	f <u>Z</u>
Well ID:		C 4855	***	Well Name:	699-	520 ·	- EID	
Location:	300	-FF-5 Monito	oving Well	Report No.:		4		
	St	art	Finis	h			Total	
Time	06	5.00	Time 12:0	<u> </u>	Time _	c	61mm	11.3
Hole Dept	h/Csg	3.5' 1 53.5'	Hole Depth/Csg63	4 1 52.4	Hole De	pth/Csc	9.9.9	1-22
Reference	Measuring GROUND	Point: SURFACE	Casing String No. (1)2 See Report No. 1	2 3 4 Ro	od Size:	8%	" single	wall
Time/	Depth		Description of	Activities/Operation	ns with I	Depth	,	
From	То	(At	tach applicable drawin	gs and document s	straightr	iess te	st results)	
	0600	-POD at jo	beite (BTR)	z drillert,	ودمان	( الد		
	06:22	- water tevel	= 43.6' bgj		,			
06:25	06:33	- clean out	bove hole with d	Irive James +	e 53.	.5'		
06.38	06:44	- duive split	spoon from 5	3.5 - 56 #	36= 9	3.5 -	54.5'; #	37=54.5-55
06:53	06:55	- drive car	ning to ~ 54 5	;				
06:57	07.06	- clean ou	+ borehole unt	th drive ban	vel to	~ 5	5.5'	
07:07	07:12	- add 5.00	i joint of casi	ing - fubrilar	tall	<u>) ≞</u> .	60.17	
07:14	57:17	- drive char	- drive caloring to 55.5'					
07:18	07:30	- clean out	t bore hole to	56'				
07:32	07:42	- drive split	spoon from 56	- 58.5 # 3	30 = 1	54 - 5	<u>7'i # 39</u>	= 57-58'
07:50	07:55	- drive casi	ing to ~ 56.8'	······································				
07:56	08:02	- clean out	bove hole to 5	<u>ה'</u> ר				
08:05	04:07	- drive casi	y to 57.6'					
08:08	08:12	- dean out	borehole to s	<u>9.5'</u>				
	08.12	- RCT am	check back	iground = 1.9	ik,	2 k	in drum	
08:18	08:25	- drive split	Epoon from 58	5'-61' #40	58	<u>s - 51</u>	<u>s' , # 4 =</u>	59.5-60.5'
08.35	08:37	- drive casi	is to se.s'					
01.78	08:44	- clean out	t sorehold to	59.51				
08:45	08:50	- drive cap	ing to bo'					
08:51	08:57	- clean ou	+ burehdo to 1	61'				
09:00	09:10	- drive sp	lit spoon form	61-63.5 ; # "	42=61	-62	,#43	= 62-63'
09:25	09:30	- add 5.00	i joint of 8	5/8" caping	- +	ubular	- fully =	65.17
09:31	09:34	- drive cas	ng to 61'			<u>.</u>	'	
09:39	09:43	- clean out	bore hole to	62'				
Reported	By: Mic	hael E. Gum	I	Reviewed By:	L.D.	Wa/	ter	
Title:	Serie	- Geologist	Date: 7-15-05	Title: Geol	09 13-	٢	[	Date: 8/4/05
Signature:	1	mD_		Signature:	Ua	le	7	

A-6003-651 (04/03)

		FIELD ACTIVITY REPORT - DAI	LY DRILLING	Page 2 of Z
	<u>.</u>		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Date: 7-15-05
ame:		C4855	Well ID: 699 - 5 20 -	<u>E10</u>
<u>,n:</u>	300 -	FF-5 Monitoring Well	Continuation of Report No.:	4
Time/Dep	oth	Description	of Activities/Operations with Depth	
From	То			
09:45 09	9:yn	- drive casing to 61.5'		
09.48 09	9:53	· clean out bore hole to 6	2.5' - no recovery	
09:55 10	).02	- clean out bore Lob to	63' - driller adds	10 gallono potabl
		water to be 10 with re	covery	
10:04 10	5:06	- drive caping to 62.5	, ,	
10:07 10	0:13	- clean out fore hole	to 63'	
01 71:01	2123	- clean out bonchule to	63.5' - no recovery	
10:25 10	:27	- drive caping to 63.5'		
10:28 0	5:38	- clean out borehol to	63.5 - no recorry	······
10:40 10:	44	- dean out borehole +	s 67.)	
10:46 10:	:53 '	- clean out bore hale to	64'	
10	o: 5 5	- tag bottom at 63'	·	
10:56 10	5.57	- drive caoing to 64	/	
11:02 II:	:06	· clean out torehole to a	64.3' bas	
: <u>az   :</u>  1:07   :	:06 :11	- clean out borehole to ~	- 64.5' - driller adds 2.	> gailous priable was
11:02 11: 11:07 11:	:06 :11	- clean out torehole to ~ - clean out borehole to ~ - no recovery	- 64.5' - driller adds 2.	3 gailous potable val
11:02 11: 11:07 11: 11:12 11:	:06 :11	- clean out borehold to ~ - clean out borehold to ~ - no recovery - clean out borehold to	64.3? - no recovery	s gallous patable wa
11:02 11: 11:07 11: 11:12 11: 11:12 11: 11:12 11: 11:12 11:	106 111 123 127	- clean out borehole to ~ - clean out borehole to ~ - no recovery - clean out borehole to - clean out borehole to	64.3? - no recovery	sailous potable un
11:02 11: 11:07 11: 11:12 11: 11:12 11: 11:20 11: 11:20 11:	111 1127 127 127 130	- clean out borehole to ~ - clean out borehole to ~ - no recovery - clean out borehole to - clean out borehole to - clean out borehole to - clean out borehole to	64.3? - no recovery	2 gaillous patable wa
11:02 11: 11:07 11: 11:12 11: 11:12 11: 11:24 11: 11:20 11:20 11: 11:20	123 123 127 130 130	- clean out torehole to ~ - clean out torehole to ~ - no recovery - clean out torehole to - clean out to - clean out torehole to - clean out	64.3? - driller adds 2. 64.3? - no recovery 0 ~64.7 - no recovery 4' bgs - deemed ad	2 gaillous patable val
11:02 11: 11:07 11: 11:12 11: 11:12 11: 11:24 11:24 11: 11:24	123 127 127 130	- clean out torehole to ~ - clean out borehole to ~ - no recovery - clean out borehole to - clean out borehole to - clean out torehole to - clean out to - clean out torehole to - clean out	64.3' bgs 64.3? - no recovery 5 ~64.7 - no recovery 5 ~64.7 - no recovery 4' bgs - deemed as check after loggin	2 gaillous patable wat dequarte for
11:02 11: 11:07 11: 11:12 11: 11:12 11: 11:24 11: 11:20 11:20 11: 11:20 11	106 111 127 130 130	- clean out borehole to ~ - clean out borehole to ~ - no recovery - clean out borehole to -	64.3' bgs 64.3? - no recovery 5 ~64.7 - no recovery 5 ~64.7 - no recovery 4' bgs - deemed ad check after loggin	2 gaillous patable vol
11:02 11: 11:07 11: 11:12 11: 11:12 11: 11:24 14 11:24 14 11:24 11: 11:24 11:24 11: 11:24 11:24 11: 11:24 11	106 111 127 127 130 151	- clean out torehole to ~ - clean out torehole to ~ - no recovery - clean out torehole to - clean out to - clean out torehole to - clean out	64.3' bgs 64.3? - no recovery 5 ~64.7 - no recovery 5 ~64.7 - no recovery 64.7 - no recovery	2 gaillous patable wat dequarte for
11:02 11: 11:07 11: 11:12 11: 11:12 11: 11:24 11: 11:20 11:20 11: 11:20	11 11 127 130 130	- clean out borehole to ~ - clean out borehole to ~ - no recovery - clean out borehole to -	64.3' bgs 64.3? - no recovery 5 ~64.7 - no recovery 5 ~64.7 - no recovery 4' bgs - deemed ad check after loggin	2 gaillous patable vol
11:02 11: 11:07 11: 11:17 11: 11:17 11: 11:24 14 11:24 11: 11:25 11: 11:2 11:2 11:2 12: 12: 12: 12	11 127 127 130 161	- clean out torehole to ~ - clean out torehole to ~ - no recovery - clean out torehole to - clean out to - clean out torehole to - clean out	64.3' bgs 64.3? - no receivery 5 ~64.7 - no receivery 4' bgs - deemed at check after loggin	2 gailous patable us dequade for 19
11:02 11: 11:07 11: 11:12 11: 11:12 11: 11:24 11: 11:20 11:20 11: 11:20 11	127 127 127 130 130	- clean out borehole to ~ - clean out borehole to ~ - no recovery - clean out borehole to -	64.3' bgs 64.3? - no recovery 5 ~64.7 - no recovery 64.7 - no recovery	2 gailous patable vol dequate for 29
11:02 11: 11:07 11: 11:17 11: 11:17 11: 11:24 14 11:24 14 11:24 11: 11:24 11:24 11: 11:24 1	11 127 127 127 130 161	- clean out torehole to ~ - clean out torehole to ~ - no recovery - clean out torehole to - clean out to - clean out	64.3' bgs 64.3? - driller adds 2. 64.3? - no receivery 5 ~64.7 - no receivery 4' bgs - deemed ad check after loggin	2 gailous patable vol
11:02 11: 11:07 11: 11:17 11: 11:17 11: 11:24 14 11:24 14 11	127 127 127 127 130 151	- clean out borehole to ~ - clean out borehole to ~ - no recovery - clean out borehole to -	64.3' bgs 64.3? - no recovery 5 ~ 64.7 - no recovery 64.7 - no recover	2 gailous patable ust dequarte for 29
11:02 11: 11:07 11: 11:12 11: 11:12 11: 11:24 14 11:24 14 11:24 14 11:24 11: 11:24 14 11:24 14 1	11 127 127 130 130	- clean out torehole to ~ - clean out torehole to ~ - no recovery - clean out torehole to - clean out to - clean out	64.3' bgs 64.3? - driller adds 2. 64.3? - no recovery 5 ~64.7 - no recovery 4' bgs - deemed ad check after lorgin	2 gailous patable vol
11:02 11: 11:07 11: 11:17 11: 11:17 11: 11:24 14 11:24 14 11	11 127 127 130 261	- clean out borehole to ~ - clean out borehole to ~ - no recovery - clean out borehole to -	64.3' bas 64.3' - driller adds 2. 64.3? - no recovery 5 ~ 64.7 - no recovery 4' bas - deemed add check after loggin Nor Nor Nor Nor Nor Nor Nor Nor	2 gailous patable vol
11:02 11: 11:07 11: 11:07 11: 11:12 11: 11:24 14 11:24 14 11	11 127 127 130 161 2:00	- clean out torehole to ~ - clean out torehole to ~ - no recovery - clean out torehole to - clean out to - clean out	Let. 3' bgs - 64.3' - driller adds 2. 64.3? - no recovery - 64.7 - no recovery - 7.7 - no re	2 gailous patable vol de quarte for 19
11:02 11: 11:07 11: 11:17 11: 11:12 11: 11:24 14 11:24 14 11	11 127 127 130 130 130 130 130	- clean out torehole to ~ - clean out torehole to ~ - no recovery - clean out torehole to - clean out to - clean out	Let. 3' bgs - 64.3' - driller adds 2. 64.3? - no receivery - 64.7 - no receivery - 7.7 - 10.7 - no receivery - 7.7 - 10.7 - no receivery - 7.7 - no re	2 gailous patable val de quarte for 3 3 3 Date: 8/4/05

A-6003-662 (04/03)

	FIEI	D ACTIVITY RE	PORT - DAILY DF	RILLING	Page Date: 7 (9 0	_ of <u>3</u>
Well ID:	699 -4	20 -ELO		Well Name: 48	55	
Location	300 - F	F-5 Monito	rive well	Report No.: 5		
	St	art	) Finis	h	Total	
Time	060	°	Time	<b>8</b>	Time9,©	
Hole Dept	h/Csg	3.44 (	Hole Depth/Csg	<u>3</u> <u>41.03</u>	Hole Depth/Csg 20.5	5 / 20.95
Reference	Measuring GROUND	SURFACE	Casing String No. 🕖 2 See Report No. 1	234 <u> </u>	od Size: (1) - 85/8"	single well
Time/	Depth		Description of .	Activities/Operatio	ns with Depth	
From	То	(At	tach applicable drawin	gs and document s	straightness test results)	
0600	0620	POD (BTR	Prillery, 2 Geo)			
06200	6625	Tag water	- @ <u>44.45</u>	btocw/	0-85' sticking :	= 43.5' bss.
0625	6630	Tax bottom	~ @ 63.272.23	- btoc w/	0.85' Streleup -	61.30 45.
6650	0640	Preparty d	to clean out h	shy sand	spinne.	,
0640		Begin us	rug sand pun	np to clee	it out hale.	Add
	0650	lo sal- e	otable mater	- Not mu	ch Jeturned.	
0650	076	Cont. to	bail/pump	us/ sand p	ump. ~ 20 gal a	dded.
0705		Tay botton	~ C (64.1' b)	oc w/ 6.8!	S' Strucking -D 63	-25'bas.
	0710	=D F Sum	p sel 61.5	1=D 1(75'	clearance. => Sh	ould be okay.
0710	0715	Bagin prep	brations to	run in s?	. parm-cassing	. headarly
0715		Prepase to	run Straigh	tuess test	w/ 65/8" O.D. >	6 2. 1'L
	0720	cassing.	/		1	
0720	0725	Rein Str.	nightness de	st - No pr	oblems - Pas	55.
0725		Prepase t	to such staring	ess total.	07 64.03 Su	Site (Follows
<b></b> .	0745	tubules t	ally).			
0745	0810	Mayine dru	met etc.		N	
0810	0900	Dr'illers her	per to youd &	or wore	O. Fines for S	S. perm. carry
MON		Juses time	Journal Grain	ess into bo	revole. Seto	61.5 bgs
	0915	(62.93' us	1.43 Hickorp	), will add	short piece (	arter
0915		Pregase to	ridd Gaud/Fil	ter pack.	Total of 56	bacs of
	0920	[0/20 me	sh, Filica sa	nd dusite	2 (50 1) sacks	
0920	0925	Add Sand	<u>). (29)</u> <u>2.50</u>	16 sacles of	10/20 gilica sa	<u></u>
0975		aringe out	drive had head	s de add we	w pieces (total	6.47') to
	0945	male 7	(.64 total	caging len	the for backput	ling p
Reported	By: N. B	nules A	·····	Reviewed By: 2.	D. Walker	
Title:	Creologi	51//n//	Date: 71905	Title: Geol	ogist	Date: 1/4/05
Signature:		Margh. Do		Signature: 7	9 Walker	

A-6003-651 (04/03)

	Page 2 of 3		
			Dare: 711905
ame	<u>699 -</u>		<u> </u>
	900 · V Denth		<u> </u>
From	To	Description of Activities/Operations with I	Depth
	0 0 0 0	Part 4 " " 1	June Apillations
0140	0777	Prepare 10 houmes our casing w/	12 ml Tars ~ 2
010		All Suit - 2 cache	
1010	10(5	Dilles working the Con	
(0)0	1415	Cherke poeration	
1025	1045	Wards on the acain	
1045	1055	Pull casting 1254	
1055	1050	Plannie det added earlier. (- 5.01'	) large drive head
	NIO	Stavine on Total levelte is blob3	wil 1.46 Drive load.
1110	11 J.O	Add Sand. (2 gackey).	
1120	1125	prepare to sull (hammer out) casine.	
(175	1140	Pull carine 1~ 5'.	
1140	101200	hunch )	
, ve	1215	Add yand. (2.5 galles).	
L US	1230	Full casing. ~5'.	
1230	1246	Add Sand (2.5 Saules).	
1240	1250	Pull casing. 25'.	
1250	1255	Call Hanford useather For "Wet-Bullo" re.	ading = 7 80 F. 7 100%
(255_	1318	Add Sand. ( Agady).	
1310	1325	Pull carring. 2 Tomp. Temove I	q. doive head torserving.
1325		_ Prepare to Surge filter park formation	Caring ON 44'
	<u> </u>	Tay hollowe 42:22 bloc = 41.12 035	to start surging ?
	1335	lad bottom@ 42.30 bloc to start	surging.
1335	1945	begin surging. End @ 42.45 HE=PO.1	5 over 10 min.
1345		Stop temp. to descuss problems up scengin	g juius supposed to
		be done over 5-3.44. intervals, not-	entrive subeened
-	1355	interval (~15°). Attempting to contact	Geo-BIK TO COUSULT.
1755		Loutinue to surge motil direction is a	ver. (7/ast 6 42-15 01 - 0
1405	14	(10000 0.15 (C. 47.60 bloc) over fature. (on	Carlore -
420	1912	PLOWN O' More, (292.50 broc) over 13 min	Lourinac
<u>. De</u>	<u>کړ ⊻</u> ⊳ ایدا	Bouley Date Title College	Date: 8/4/
) 	400/00	151 / / 10010 +117 100 1110 (3E 010g 13+	1000.01 7/05
Signature :		Signature: AD U	alter
Signature :		Signature: AN UL	A 6003-612 (04/03)

.

	FIELD ACTIVITY REPORT - DAIL Continuation Page		Page <u>3 of 3</u> Date: 7119 05
lame:	8-699-920-ED	Well ID: 64855	
in:	500-FF-5 MW.	Continuation of Report No.: 5	
Time/Depth	Description	of Activities/Operations with Depth	
From To			<u> </u>
1420	Continue Surging, Ca	1) Hunford weather.	for wet-Bulb
142	5 tem => 84:0" = =)	100% work.	
1425 (	cont. Guverne.		
(435 )	Drop another O.1' (42."	to') over 15 min. = P a	. 6 total sofat.
1745	Drop another 0.05" (4	2.95') OVER 10 min 7	e.65' total.
-	50 stop surging for do	y. Diller must lee	ve site by spin
1500	to get near budge	: Delean up & secure	site.
1500	Done for day. Geo!	eave site.	
	l		
		······································	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
·			/
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	\		
	Ner	A PE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		B	
		••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
/	R 1 a		
30 By:	N. Voules	Teviewed by: L.D. Walker	r Data: 7.44/ar
_ <u>Lagon (0</u>		11110. (Deo/09/17	Date. 9 7/05
Signature:	Malas. pla	Signature: IN Walks	

FIELD ACTIVITY R	EPORT - DAILY DRILLING	Page of Date: 7 20 05
Well ID: 64855	Well Name: 694	1-520-FIO
Location: 300+FF-5 Wh-	W. Report No.: 6	
Start	Finish	Total
Time0630	Time 1500	
Hole Depth/Csg 41.85 / 44.03	Hole Depth/Csg 10.80/ 10.65	Hole Depth/Csg 31.65 / 37.38
Reference Measuring Point: GROUND SURFACE	Casing String No. ①2 3 4 See Report No. 1	Rod Size: () - 3%
Time/Depth	Description of Activities/Operat	ions with Depth
From To (	Attach applicable drawings and document	t straightness test results)
0620 Geo to	GPP Field Offices for	Monthly Salety Meeting.
0630 0300 (Honthly 50)	ety meetine.	
0800 0830 POD (BTR	Thillers, Dara).	
0830 0900 Je-Trau	il to site.	
0900 0850 Prepartue	to resume us/ sura	ing. 10.76' @
0930 Begin Su	ging @ 0930 w/init	tage 41-76 blog press
0950 location	For tag ( not a 41-bi	. Ende 41 to bloc p.H
0950 1010 Continue	to sured Ende office	14 = 0.04' drep over 20 min. frog.
1010 Tag insi	de of casing @ 62-7	5' (62.93' total lengthe)
=12.0.18	' of fines in the casi	ne (max not taking
1020 into	Consideration the a	deap Hitcheness)
1620 Prepare d	· coud. w/ well cous.	truction. = DAd on 19.
1025 drive be	ad (1.46°).	<u> </u>
1025 1030 CAS Bull	caring 2 2. => follow	"well Completion Log."
1030 1035 Add San	2 (2 gadles).	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
1035 1038 Pull cayin	~. <u>~2.5'</u>	
1038 1040 Ada Sand	(2 gades).	
1040 1045 Jul carie	, & Permove Laging.	
1045 1048 Add Jand	(Igack).	
10490 1055 Kull 2 50	move casing.	
1055 1100 Add Sand	((gach).	
1100 1105 Rull Casi	<u>~</u>	
1105 1110 Pull cario	(9-99) 3/1 0 1 0 1	In Setco-Doiclay
1110 1114 Abb 25	urlisty jok 16 bost. Kell	e17 (un - coated) [Quee (polt
Reported By: p. Bardes	Reviewed By:	L.D. Walker
Inte: Geologist /An 171	Date: 07 20 6 little: 6c	0/09/57 Dates 7/05
Signature: Maral, 5+	Signature:	Walking
	<b>`</b>	A-6003-611 (04/03)

FIELD ACTIVITY REPORT - DAILY DRILLING Continuation Page			AILY DRILLING	Page 2 of 2
lame	49		Well ID: 14855	
.n:	366-1	F-5 M.W.	Continuation of Report No.: 6	
Time/[	Depth		of Auth Mac/Operations with Death	
From	То	Descripti	on of Activities/Operations with Depth	
1114	4111	Pull carging		
1116	1120	Remove cating		
1120	(122	Add 1 bucket (5ga	1) of 1/8" Pollets	
1122	1126	Pull carine, Nomore	pellets =\$ 25.22' to 32	1.18 bas = \$ 6.96 total.
1126	1130	Add Bartouffe Countele	S (Cetco - Volclay Com	Abbs) Sect.
1130		Tag tape stuck	coursing out. To ying	to remove.
	1135	Simult- pull & rev	nove calsing.	/
1135	1150	Break.	<u></u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
(150	1155	Add coundless (2 sach	<u>,).</u>	
1155	1200	Pull & remore caring.		
1200	(205	Abb wunkley (2 gad	us).	
1205	1215	Pull & sempre casin	2 =7 Now/ suidorve	head (0.66),
1245	12.25	Add coumbles -= > +	rotal of I sach (n x o.E	).
122	E LAT	Pull my casing. Fi	uel countres @ 10.1	<u>Bo bys</u>
	1227	->> Coundeles From	32-25.22 to 10.00'	bg.s
1227		Drillers helpes to tou	su toget quoest plant 1	grant.
1240-		-> Call Hautord went	Mer Yor WBG(1=) 80	E ( A L - Drand
1420-		D Call 11 11	1 1 2 2 1 2 85	R.C 7 60 0
1430		Helper Still out co	pilective supplies.	piller Dayy
	1440	no proubing today.	Nill court. In most	<u>ung.</u>
1440	159	geo finishing up	Tor down - pepermount	
1500		Geo Done For Jeany	. Leave lite.	
	<u></u>	·		
		() · ·	(1, Jed (IB)	··
	<u> -</u>			
		· ····································		
hc	L Bv∷ ∙	Bulac	Reviewed By: L.D. Walke	<i>k</i>
1 -	(nanlan)	Date: 7/20	5 Tite: Geologist	Date: 8/4/05
a —	- Troise			1
Signature	:	1/46(2) pts	Signature: AN Walk	A-6003-612 (04/03)

FIELD ACTIVITY R	EPORT - DAILY DE	RILLING	Page of <u>2</u> Date: 7/2/05
Well ID: 64855		Well Name: 69	9-520- E10
Location: 300.FF-5 www.		Report No.:	7
Start	Finis	h	Total
Time0600	Time6930		Time3.5
Hole Depth/Csg 10.80 / 10.65	Hole Depth/Csg		Hole Depth/Csg -/0.20/ -10.65
Reference Measuring Point: GROUND SURFACE	Casing String No. @ 2	234 <u> </u>	od Size: (D - 8 3/8" det un Carting,
Time/Depth	Description of	Activities/Operatio	ns with Denth
From To (	Attach applicable drawin	gs and document	straightness test results)
0600 Geo to	5:te		
0600 0630 200 (8	iR, Drillerg, &	Geo).	
0630 0000 Driller d.	etoring nes len	the For	ast v. ym. piece of
0635 Gg. casi	in toold to t	top to ma	les it to 2' stickup.
0635 0705 Driller t	a yourd to	ut piese	down to size. 1
0705 0710 Bregariu	- & Obtor gr	-outrile.	
\$720 Mixing a	cont. Total do	8-3-2941	bracks at Oldcastle
Portland	Type I/I Les	ment on	site. 7
Measure	Prot casing (	Q 4.75'L	ing 63/6" FD. /65/9 "O.D
0735 55.m./ W	F. DO. Ecolory	tac : #AH 822	4.
0735 0740 Rump a-	total of nº13	Sacky ( ~	30 gals) (out &7 mixed).
0740 0745 Pull cas	sue . ~ 51.		, , ,
0745 0750 Add grow	· 2 Juckey (	~ 20 9. (3)	
0750 0755 Pull ca.	pre. 251.		
0755 0805 Add gum	A no.5 Gack	s. grout (	~ 5 cal).
0307 0210 Pull fem	minder of cas	ine out.	
PRIO TOD OF	hole to la.	5. (01) u	1 0.5 gacks (- 5gal).
08:5 Total	of 6 sacles	(~60 9.	i(1.) (19ed.
0815 0825 /leaning	w pipe, et	c. Add No	.63' piece of SS. to top.
0825 Place 6	Phod. Post	in hole o	ver 4" germ. carsura.
Set @	1 above top 1	of hinch	N3. Habove 4.5.
(vill ren	measure all a	sticknes (4	" to (") When adout
has ret	up over wight	. Top of 4	" & 6" Stratty of vertical.
0845 (leavine)	, although 6" i	5 centere	& over 4" - 1.75' 45 (6"
Reported By: N. Soules	<u> </u>	Reviewed By:	L.D. Walker
Title: Goolog7774/AA	Date: 7 21 65	Title: Geol	0g ist Date: 7/4/05
Signature:	۲	Signature:	O Walks

A-6003-6§ (04/03)

		FIELD ACTIVITY REPORT - DA		Page 2 of 7
	a / 1100	-Cw 699-570-EID	Well ID: 64855	Date 7 (ALLO)
<u>анн</u> 	300	FE-S MW.	Continuation of Report No.: 7	
Time/	Depth		n of Activities (Operations with Depth	
From	То	Descriptio	n of Activities/Operations with Depth	
0845		(leaning up growt (	plant & securing/9.	tabilizing
	0915	protective tasing i	thile grout cuves.	
0915		Will not work?	with hole any move	oday (grout
		must cove hin.	of 12 hours before	continuing.
	0930	Will Set temp. puw	pin morning for	development.
ļ	-/	Gunnerry :- Romans Te	where and a the states	ve casine.
· }		- Grout to a	Johns Justace 16 Sacle	<u>s 199-1650, 1</u>
		mixed &	acte not used in u	ole.
			Had on short (0.6>)	here of 20'
		- Get Read	((") Post Put "00/63/	"ID) @ ~
		3.6' ach	/ 1.0 above 4" . ~1.75'	655 (Totall: 4.75)
0930		Geo dance at site for	i day. To affice/L	eure site
			, lat	
			Null the design of the second	
		/	V	
	<u> </u>		·	
			1 k /. k //	
<u>əd</u>	By: N	1. Bowlas	Reviewed By: L.D. Walke	r oful-
i —	healor	Tet n A Date: 7/21/0	K Title: Geologist	Date: 1/ 4/05
Signature	:	Hard Sta	Signature: The Walk	
			-	A-6003-682 (04/C3)

FIELD ACTIVITY R	EPORT - DAILY DR	RILLING		Page _ of		
		Well Name: 1,94	$\frac{ \text{Date: } +  22 35}{ 22 35 }$			
Location: 300-FE-5 MW		Report No.: 8		<u>·v bto</u>		
Start	Finish	n		Total		
Time 0600	Time (430		Time	8.5		
Hole Depth/Csg//	Hole Depth/Csg	<u> </u>	Hole D	epth/Csg /		
Reference Measuring Point: GROUND SURFACE	Casing String No. <del>-1-2</del> See Report No. 1	- <del>3 4</del> R	od Size:	- N/A -		
Time/Depth	Description of a	Activities/Operatio	ins with	Depth		
From To (/	Attach applicable drawing	gs and document	straight	ness test results)		
0600 Gree to 5'	te.					
0600 0630 ROD (BTR,	Drillers, & Geo	)				
0630 Propase for	r well develops	result. Mea	<u>2452</u>	riser pipe (3/4,		
galvanized	$\rightarrow 2 \times 21$	5')+(1×10.55	<u>')(i x</u>	10.60') 11		
Pamp (ju	take to top	coupler).	- 2.6	>		
(i)	ntake to bd	ton) = 1.89	5			
Pung int	0: Grundhas	5. Submer	· <u>·</u> ···	sHP		
1 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	+pe: 25830-15	Mod # 8	<u>5050</u>	10015-P1042645.		
	w/ Frankelin	<u>~ 347 8</u>	Elect.	motor.		
	Also, No ch	eck value	<u>"in</u>	pump. => will		
	he Ball Val	ve @ G.C	<u>.</u>	to stop back from		
0705	during ver	overy				
0705 07TOB tag wat	er @ 46.65'	btor. (16.5"	goot.	· 55 Caring).		
0710 w/	3.001 Sticky	p = p 43.1	651	bqs.		
0710 Helper to	200 west y	And for a	some	smaller pieces		
0100 of 1"	FISET gipe!					
0810 Driller	to BSE YAU.	tor gipe	- 2 1	Dailer (Sandpunp).		
0800 Tasbotto	<u>me 63.90'</u>	btoc => 60	<u>. 4 `þ</u>	195 (w/ 6.5" cauture		
0810 @ 3.00'	Stickup). =D	~ 0.66 of	yedi.	manftu sump.		
0840 Driller	return w	5.10 piece	€÷	Tiser. & Saud		
pump.		·····				
0840 0850 Prepare	to bail out	- sedsmernt		of gand pump -		
		pe	<u>x t K</u>	age. (45)		
Reported Bir 11 P. Jac.		Reviewed By:	/ A	Walker		
ittle indexist //	Date: Zing a	Title:	Locie	Date 8/4/ac		
Signature:	1 Jaic. 7 2 0	Signature:	iogra 19 U	at 105		

A-6003-51 (04/03)

		FIELD ACTIVITY REPORT - DAIL	Y DRILLING		Page <u>2</u> of <b>3</b>	
		Continuation Page	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	D	ate: 🏹	22 05
lame:	699	- 520-E16	Wel! ID: 64855			
חי <b>2</b> ,	00.FF.5	With .	Continuation of Report No.:	8		
Time/D	epth	Description of	f Activities/Operations with	Denth		
From	То					··· <u></u> - · · ·
0830		Checkering Instruments	• •	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·	
	$\square$	Hade Turbidite	1 meter 210085	\$ 950 80	30000	453
		- Gelex G	Handard +564	47.3	4.85	
		· Acto	ual - 560 x	47.31	4.85	
		- Oaliton efficient	r 3t: 1	<b></b>		
		- ghou	oing 7.07 on	a 7,00	Stand	ava.
		- Ghores	(ne) 10.05 m	<u>a 10.00</u>	Stand	ard.
		- Ovien- Therm	0 135A (endu	ctivity	)	
	0845	- Shore	ine 1413 on	1419	(Ju)	Standard.
0850		Betine on sediments.	Starting @ 63.	20' bloc	•	
	900	Final tag @ 64.	251 6fod = 261.	25 1635	. 72	0.31' Sed. 04
6900 0	905	Prequise to run in 1	phing, pipe, the	insduce	<u>ح</u>	
0955		Gt Hrougouces @ 2.65'	above pring in	take	(Just	above .
<u> </u>	Aro	couder).				
0910		Bun in pump and pip	e. Total of 53	.00' 0k	NTS-	r pipe
		(1×2415)+(1×10.66)	+(1×5.10') 25	<u> </u>		
		T2.6 (interfere to comple	2r) pune => 60.1			·····
	2925	Taus ducer @ 2.65' Abe	we intake # 57	.95 ,		
6925		All material in well, T	hickness of top	Couple	212	AN BURN
	$ \rightarrow$	plate = 0.25' =P tump	intake @ 57.35	<u>" bga (</u>	3.25	Hickey
	$ \rightarrow $	Landine plate & cooler).	Ineusduce - @ 5	51.70 b	<u>qs =</u> 2	11.05 "
		by measurement. (Wor	er Column The	<u>.</u>	<u> </u>	
0925 1	0930	Initial Xp @ 11.002	=pokay.	1.0		
0930		Vriller workies that	electrical council	<u>ection</u>	<u>, 15 l</u>	<u>+o</u> +
	0935	compatable. Need to tre	when anothers	- <u>cere</u>	ator	•
0935	055	Vrillets helper to docume	est for vew ce	nerato	r. /	
ress +		inthe to DIK regards	up weather	<u>consi, fia</u> 1 - 1	mz (	ight may
	057	the gray of it is up to	stiller to cal	1 14 .		
05 t		Talleto Hautord Weat	her, Keporteo	light	inna	-laf ~~
	059	do wiles (reported @ 200	DENON.	1.14		>
ed By	<u>ຼຸ</u> ວ ,  '	brules	Reviewed By: L.D. M	valner_		v oful-
6	erelas.	6t 122 05	Title: Geologis	*		ate:0/ 7/05
	•	AN K AST	18 111	111		

A-6003-652 (04/03)

		Page <u>3 of 3</u>		
	699 -	520 - F 10	Well ID: 64855	
	BOOFF-C	(m. Lo.	Continuation of Report No.: 8	
Time/	Depth	Descriptio	n of Activities/Operations with Depth	
From	То	Description		
(059	1125	Briller to town	to get ges for ge	menator.
1125	(128	Porpare to run t	est /	
1128	123	Start H X, Ini	t = 10.975. Logger to	ist # c?.
	1130	Stop test. Pump	not work the w	ater produced
_1130	12-5	Driller attemptone	to fix proplem (win	ing .).
1205	126	test spevation	- P Nothbre	
1210	1230	Driller to pull pu	ing and take to t	OWV.
1230	1235	All pipe & pump	dut of hole.	alla
1235		Driller's to I tous	a. W.II call TO 9	10110W 4P
	1400	With Geo; 400	gather aquil. & se	dellas
1300	1950	Dilles lade sile of	o de pice. Maiting	Monday .
1 1950		Vr. Wer Lelly it let th	ne day . Will resume	anoneny
·				
· ······				
				·
	ļ			
	ļ	. Tot		<u></u>
	ļ	P	(14e	
	<b> </b>			
	<u> </u>			<b>-</b>
				······································
		······································		<u> </u>
`` he	By: .1 P		Reviewed By: L.A. Wolk	er –
		54 /// Date: 7 22	of Title: Geologist	Date: 8/4/05
	<u> </u>	ut K	al III. Al	1
Signature		Wald With	Signature: AN Walle	er A 0000 010 (04/02)

٠

	FIELD ACTIVITY REPORT - DAILY DRILLING								
			Woll Name: 100	Date: + 25 05					
Vell ID: C47	<u> </u>								
	Start	Finish		Total					
060	×			5.5					
Time	Q. K	Time							
Hole Depth/Csg	<u></u>	Hole Depth/Csg							
Reference Meas GRO	suring Point: DUND SURFACE	Casing String No. <del>2-2</del> See Report No. 1	<del>-3 4</del> →Roc	Size: -N/A -					
Time/Depth	יייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייי	Description of A	Activities/Operation	s with Depth					
From To	o (At	tach applicable drawing	s and document st	raightness test results)					
8600	Geotos	ite.							
0600 063	30 POD (BTR, T	Dillers, & Gea)-							
0630 061	35 Prepare for	development	Test &	unp. = Doleay.					
0636 564	10 Tag water	- 46.63 = 5 1	43.63 bas:	Soffor @ 63.9' bloc					
0640	Travesducer	- coattached	@ 1,65 ab	ove pump intake.					
	Insertice	punp, trans.	s pipe in	to well. All same					
06	pipe à me	agulounts.	LSee FAR	tor +/22/05).					
0645	Checking	Tustrucents	•	A					
		Aach Jurbidi	ity meter.	-1008 Ser. # 150800008453					
		- Ge	lex 5435	64 17.5 4.85					
	-	Oakton 6H	ACT5						
			howing 6.9	9 on 7,00 standard.					
		•	11 10.	02 11 10.005td.					
	<u> </u>	Orion they	rune 135 A 1	(cond.)					
06	55		town No	Std. ('one-shots').					
0655 070	Do All materie	lin hole à	ready.						
6760	Checking la	xcer. Int. Xp	= 10,943 (a.	od). Preparine o					
	Fun test	. Funp int	alve Set@	. 60.35 bloc (57.35 bg					
	[sausduce:	<u>s@, 57.7' let</u>	oc (54-7 bg	S). Intake @					
070	08 13.72 b	elous startin	$e^{\omega. L.}$	Quarter (martin)					
0 709	Start 1	Test uppung	Tutoke Set	@ 60.55 0Toc ( ) 7.15 05					
	2-2	<u>1051-004</u>	- + ~ pinit =	10.110 H.O					
Reported By: N	Reported By: A) Reviewed By: (A) Into Ikon								
Title: Goolo	asist 1	Date: 7/25/05	Title: 6eolo	gist Date 8/4/04					
Signati	MAL		Simular St	11200.					
signature:	- Mold . Der		Signature:	walker					

A-6003-61 (04/03)

Continuation Page	
	Date: 7/25 05
Well Name: 699-520-E16	Well ID: 64855
Location: 306-FF-5 MW.	Continuation of Report No.: 9
Time/Depth Description of	f Activities/Operations with Depth
From To	
\$708 could Time Tusb. off (	nd. Powsate 2 Tomp
19 07 14 5.66 (m) 8.04 - A	A- 33.2 gpm 10.612' 17.5°C
0720 4.32 " 7.92	33.2): 10.594 17.4 11
0726 1.64 " 7.93	33.7 11 10.600 17.511
0731 1.38 7.89	33. 2 " 10.588 17.3 "
0735 Decide to stop test	"(Rarounz Stable, Turb. 25 HTW).
0735 080 stop test, Start recor	ery, recorded as test#005
0810 Reviewe 5.10 piece	It rises pipe, setting pump
0817 jutale @ 55.25 b	toc (52.25 bss).
0817 0820 Final Props Por 2	- test.
0820 Start 2the Test w/	pump intalice 55.25 btor (52.25 b5).
Logger test #001	e, Xp (nit = 5.839 H20
True tust. ett	Cond. Flowrate to Temp.
0825 26-1(wru) 7-99	-N/N- 31.6 gpm 5,523 18.3 %
0831 7.02 " 7.94	31.6 11 5.517 17.7 11
0837 1,63 1 7.95	31.6 1 5.505 17.6 1
0843 1.10 1. 7.93	<u>V 31.6 1. 5.499 +7.6-17.7</u>
0846 Vacide to Stop test.	
0846 0818 Stoptest, Stact rece	very recorded as test. #007-
0318 0940 Vull temprary pump	pipe, è transducer.
0940 Tag water @ 46.6	2' btoc (43.65' bas).
0945 " bottome 64.16	btoc (61.16 bgs).
0995 Luspert pump (perm	), notice carbon steel screw
1025 that must be re	placed & Driller to town to gur.
1025 Diller back w/ pump	1 All 55 = D Blog
June Into: Errund	FOS SROJFIOS, 15 SRE90NE
	Strp Motor, & stage.
hength (	intake to couplet) = 0.0
	Paulaurad Dur ( A 111 116
THE / / / / / /	Keviewed By: L.D. Walker
And the Date: 7/25 (6	Date: 6/4/05
Signature: Marthall.	Signature: The Walk

A-6003-652 (04/03)

F	IELD ACTIVITY REPORT - DAILY	DRILLING	Page 3_ of 3
	Continuation Page	· _ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Date: 7 25 05
Well Name: 66	(B) 699 - 520 - E10	Well ID: 4895	
Location: 300	FF.S M.W.	Continuation of Report No.:	9
Time/Depth	_ Description of	of Activities/Operations with De	pth
From To		3/1 > 1	
(102 Sontd	Kiser Pipe into:	1/4 Type 304 S	S. NHT Thd.
	1 11 22	Sch. 405 W/ 7	4 50957 NT Coupo
	- tengths: de	T-11-2 55 14	31, " 050
	Stille 1 8	10tal 72 55.44	G 24
	and teneth of	timp string 15	24 0 04/2
$ \rightarrow $		a coupler is a	16'0.12' 50.16' +04
	= D Tutake thould	be st@ 53.08	1 bas (3.16' Hick
1035	when including	y londing plate &	top coupler).
1035 1100	Tuserting perm. pus	no stranginto h	pell! 1 . 1835 (1)
1100	All material in well	1. Tutake set @	53.08 N 9.4
	below weter levi	et. Check for	E-tape clearance
	= P No problem; Ta	19 water @ 46.67	bloc 7
1105	43.63 bas w/ (3.00)	<u>(6.5° casing) + 0.041</u>	handrug plate) Stick
(105 1107	Test pump. troduced	Sections in ~1	e D
	Measure prod. posts	The Loug sis	on Ole Long
1115	ALC DO POUT NOTE	- 10 / MUTRICE S	The risk.
1130	Geo done for day	- hence site +	a affice.
	+ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	- Nºi Us	ed	<u> </u>
		· · · · ·	
Reported By: N	Boules	Reviewed By: L, D. U	Valter
Title: Groolad	55 t 1 Date: 7 25	of Title: Geolog, 37	Date: 8/4/0
		Signatures All II.	. M
signature:	yuala j. to	signature: www.wa	yer

A-6003-652 (04/03)





			WELL ATT	RIBUTES	REPORT					
ELD OF WELL ID WELL NA HOST WE	RDER NO ME ELL ID	C 4 690 NA	1855 7- S20 - EIO	ORILL DATE CONST DATE CONST DEPTH	7/12/05 7/25/05 665' bgs	LAST I NORTH EASTI ELEVA	INSPECTION HING NG TION	I		
<b></b>		MEASUR	EMENT INFORMATION		──────────────────────────────────────					
<u> </u>			LAST	CURRENT			0 c			
A DEPTH	TO WATER(ft	;)	46.65 broc	46.74	foc	<u>l-</u>				
DEPTH	TO WATER D	ATE	7-25-05	7-28-0	5					
B DEPTH	TO BOTTOM	ft)	64.16' (toc)	Not Mea	<i>s</i> .					
DEPTH	TO BOTTOM	DATE	7-25-05	NA				A		
C STICK U	IP(ft)		3.0' Ino coment	2.5	7					
DREFERE	NCE MARK(ft	)	1.0'	1.0'						
REFERE	NCE MARK IS	TOC 1		PYES 🗆	NO				L R	
		DEDEOR	ATTON INFORMATION							
CA CINC 4	TO	BOT		NA						
CASING	5122 10	BUIT		*471		Tepth to	Water	-		
		-				· .				
		mart	and used in	NACE						
CHANGES	י <u>ני</u> מ	<u>meni</u> 7-25	-05	pince		Depth to Bo	nttom of We	H		
						<u> </u>	Depth	to Bot	tom of Casi	ng
					A DEPTH T	O WATER FR	om top of C/ F well from	ASING I TOP O	F CASING	
		CASI	G INFORMATION		C TOP OF C	ASING TO G	ROUND SURF. URVEY REFER	ACE/PA	D IARKER	
SIZE	TOP	BOTTOM	MATERIAL	TYPE	CONNECT	TON T	HICKNESS			
4"	+ 2.0'	43.51	3044 55		F480	<u>5</u> 5	ich. 5	_		
						<u> </u>	<u> </u>	]		
CHANGES						·				
		SCRE	EN INFORMATION							
SIZE	ТОР	BOTTOM	MATERIAL		TYPE	5	LOT SIZE			
4"	<u>4" 43.57 58.56 55</u>		55	304L		0	.020-in			
								_]		
CHANGES										
										<u> </u>
		·							<u></u>	—

NC\* - NOt Documented

1/24/2003

## WELL ATTRIBUTES REPORT

FIELD ORDER NO WELL ID <u>C485</u> . WELL NAME <u>699-520</u> HOST WELL ID <u>MA</u>	5 DRIL 2 - <u>E10</u> CONS	L DATE ST DATE ST DEPTH	LAS 7/12/05 NOR 7/25/05 EAS 61.5' 69.5 ELEV	F INSPECTION THING FING /ATION			
LAST INSPECTIO	N INFORMATION		CURRENT IN	SPECTION INFO	RMATION		
WELL PAD			WELL PAD		YES		
BRASS SURVEY MARKER			BRASS SURVEY MARKER		VYES		
MARKER STAMPED WITH SURVEY DATA			MARKER STAMPED WITH SU	JRVEY DATA	] YES	12 NO	
MARKER STAMPED WITH WELL ID DATA	YES DO		MARKER STAMPED WITH W	ELL ID DATA	P YES	🗆 NO	
WELL LABELED WITH WELL ID			WELL LABELED WITH WELL	ID [	YES	12 NO	
WELL LABELED WITH WELL NAME	YES NO		WELL LABELED WITH WELL	NAME	] YES	I NO	
PROTECTIVE POSTS			PROTECTIVE POSTS	Į	I YES		
REMOVABLE POST IN PLACE	YES NO		REMOVABLE POST IN PLACE	I	YES	🗆 NO	
WELL LOOK			WELL LOCK		YES	D NO	
WELL DAMAGED	YES NO		WELL DAMAGED		] YES	PNO	
WELL IS DRY			WELL IS DRY	C		1 NO	
PARTED CASING			PARTED CASING		YES	E NO	
BENTONITE IN WELL			BENTONITE IN WELL			NO	
LL SANDED IN			WELL SANDED IN		YES	U.NO	
COLLAPSED CASING			COLLAPSED CASING		YES	19 NO	
EQUIPMENT IN WELL			EQUIPMENT IN WELL		] YES	1 NO	
DEBRIS IN WELL			DEBRIS IN WELL	C	YES	E NO	
LÁST PUMP IN	FORMATION	·····	CURRENT F	UMP INFORMAT	RMATION		
UMP ACTIVITY PERFORMED			PUMP ACTIVITY PERFORMED		] INSTALL REPLACE REMOVE	ED ED ED	
UMP TESTED		ND*	PUMP TESTED		YFS		
EW PUMP			NEW PUMP		YES		
CTIVITY PEFORMED BY			ACTIVITY PEFORMED BY	RIU	e Sta	+ Davy	
ATE ACTIVITY PERFORMED			DATE ACTIVITY PERFORMED	7	7-25-	05	
UMP TYPE 11	/		PUMP TYPE	- Ge	and ch	er. S. A	
UMP MAKE			PUMP MAKE	Or C	La DEo	c Sup	
UMP MODEL			PUMP MODEL	5 8	dista 2		
JMP INTAKE DEPTH (R)			PUMP INTAKE DEPTH (ft)		<u>53'</u>	<u> </u>	
		•	TUBING SIZE (In)		3/11/1	·i	
JBING STZE (In)					17	[	
JBING SIZE (In) JBING MAJERIAL		·····	TUBING MATERIAL		304 5	<u>د</u>	
JBING SIZE (In) JBING MATERIAL JBING LENGTH (ft)	<u></u>		TUBING MATERIAL		304 S	s /	

ND\* - Not Documented

ţ

1/24/2003

			FIELD	ACT		ORT					Page / of	1
			TUB	JLAR	GOODS TALL	Y					Date: 7-/2-0	25
Well N	ame: Baia	- hel	e (-4855			Well II	); /	c99-520	-E	10	+0 71	21/05
	TEMPO	DRARY			· · ·	PERM/	NENT*		, ,	r -	SCREEN/CAP*	
Jt. #	Length (ft.)	Jt. #	Length (ft.)	Jt. #	Length (ft.)	С	Jt. #	Length (ft.)	C 4	Jt.#	Length (ft.)	С
1	4.48	21		1	20.00	C	21	20.000	<u>)</u>	1	(Sump) 3.00	2
2	5.01	22		2	20.00'	ļ	22	<del>20.</del> B		2	(sur) 14.99	
3	5.00	23	/_	З	4.94		23			3		$\perp$
4	5.05 '	24	/	4	0.63	Ļ,	24		<i></i>	4		$\perp$
5	5.00	25		5		_ /	25		/	5		$\downarrow /$
6	5,62/	26		6			26		/	6	<u> </u>	V—
	5.03	2/	<i> </i>				27	/		/ 。	+	<u> </u>
9	5.01	20	/	9			20	10	b.	0	/	-
10	5,00	30		10	/	1	30	/C	ř	- <del></del> - 10	/(*	<b>)</b>
11	5.00	31	-212	11			31	<u>è/ə</u>		11	$\frac{1}{\sqrt{\lambda}}$	]——
12	5.0-	32	- <del>2</del> 12	12	×/(	P/	32	<u>~~</u> √~	<u> </u>	12	÷.*/09	
13	5.00	33		13	2 a		33			13	<u> </u>	<b> </b>
14		34		14	/*		34			14	† <del>-</del> /	
15	- 9	35		15			35			15		
16		36		16			36			16		·
17	_ Ž ,	37		17			37	/		17		
18		38	/	18			38	/		18		
19	6	5 <sup>39</sup>		19	/		39	. <u>/</u>		19		
20	64.66	<b>4</b> 0		20	/		40	/		20	<u>/</u>	<b></b>
Tot	65AT	Tot		Tot	45.57		Tot			Tot	1 17.99	
ALL C	asing length shall l	be mea	sured to the neares	ie avail st 0.01 i	able box. f.							
Comm	ents/Remarks:											
	·	1						1	. #			
	Perman	tout:	4" Sch.S	TY	<u>pe 304/304</u>	63	<u>S.</u>	(41/2 O.D/	<u>4"1</u>	:.d.)		
			-	iotal	1 leugth	<u>- 6</u>	3.56	,,				
		5.4	. Gareen ;	5	0.020" 410+	Cai	ut. u	sine wrap	4.10	V- 5	ilat.	
Tempo		25/ 1	1-11/1	Perm	nanent: O.D./I.D.	41%	1/4	u (	Sc	reen: (	0.D./I.D. 41/"/1	4.11
	,	12	1 7 110-									1
		~	/						1			
<u>.</u>		<u>- P</u>	Il tempoora	<u>ry 4</u>	asing reu	nove2	3 4	row grow	ual.			
			1	۱ 								
								-				
												·
Report	ed By: 11. 2	ماري	<u> </u>			Revie	wed By	: L,D.	Wo	lka	1-	_
Title <sup>,</sup>		ر <u>يميني</u> ∧		0	ter un la lat	Title		Genter		- 11C	Data: 0/	ulan
	400 bajist	1/1	<u> </u>			Tiuo.		<u>weorogrs</u>	+		Date. 6/	7/05
Signati	ure:	165			•	Signa	ture:	TO UN	4			
											A-6003-655 (0	4/03)

A.35

	·						
WELL SUR	VEY DATA REPO	RT					
Project:	Prepared By: Company:	N.P. Fastabe FGG	nd				
Date Requested: 8/15/05	Requestor: L	D. Walker (FH					
Date of Survey: 9/6/05 Surveyor: N.P. Fastabend FGG							
ERC Point of Contact:	Survey Co. Poi Grant F B	nt of Contac razil (PLS)	t:				
Description of Work:	Horizontal Dati	Jm: NAD83(9	91)				
Civil Survey of Groundwater Monitoring Well C4855 / 699-S20-E10.	Vertical Datum	: NAVD88	· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •				
	Units:	Meters					
	Hanford Area	esignation:	600A				
Coordinate System: Washington State	e Plane Coordinal	tes (South Zoi	ne)				
Horizontal Control Monuments:	·····		··· !				
N323 (0	COE) and 300-70	(FGG)	:				
Vertical Control Monuments: HSWB-	005 (COE) and M	323 (COE)					
Well ID Well Name Easting	Northing	Elevation	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
C4855 699-S20-E10 593124 3	37 117366.18	• • · · · ·	Center of Casing				
	- , ,	120.490	Top Pump Baseplate.				
· •	•	120.480	Top Casing, N. Edge				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1	119,731	Brass Survey Marker				
Notes:		, samming	anna anna anna anna anna anna anna ann				
Equipment Used. Trimble GPS 5800 R1 Trimble DiNi 12 Level	ſĸ I	GRUNT F	82				
Surveyor Statement: I Grant F. Brazil: a Professional Land Surveyor in the State of Washington (Registration No. 223 certify that this report is based on a field survey ( September: 2005 under my direct supervision, a contained here is true and correct	registered (26), hereby performed in nd that the data	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	To 1				

Original to Distribution by DIS:
## **Appendix B**

## Core Photographs, Selected Descriptions, and Chain-of-Custody Forms

NOTE:

- 1) Quality of Core Photos is dependent on photographic conditions.
- 2) Hardcopy quality/color are dependent on the individual printer and printing software used.































(Intentionally left blank)



(Intentionally left blank)















## 699-S20-E10

**Sediment Core Geological Descriptions** 

Pac Natio	ific No nal La	orthwes	<sup>t</sup> во	D REI	AILY	, E LC	)G	Bor Loc	ng/Well No <u>C4855 (699-520-E10)</u> ation <u>300 Area</u>	Depth Pr	th <u>34.5-38.0</u> Date <u>11-15-05</u> Sheet Project <u>RCRA Monitoring</u> <u>1</u> of <u>5</u>		
Loge	ged by	۶	BN	Sjor	nstad	Sign			Para Son		Drilli	ng Contractor	
	eweu		Cabama		Pres				Drooodure Date		Dial	Asthod	···· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Stee	I Tane	/E-Ta	. Scheme				Fi			·	Dent	hemou	
				CONT		]	GRA	PHIC					
( )	TIME	ТҮРЕ	ID NUMBER	INSTR	READING	MOIS- TURE	c z	og s g	(particle size distribution, sorting, mineralogy, roundness, color, reaction to HCI, etc.)	H,O ADDED	CASING	(drilling rate, down time, blo water level, drill fluid,	etc.)
34							1					l'lexan cores Col	Hected
												with split spoon	,4' dia.
				<u> </u>		SM	00	0	256, 2.574/2 (dkgrayish bm) V			Set of 11 unspene	d cores.
		$\left  - \right $					00	0	poorly sorted, palverized, 5=			Other coves trom	-ms
							20	0	10-30 70 5 0 ax 185+ 21ast - 52x			Samolad aravialistic	he f
<u> </u>								<u> </u>				not locked for	geolosy
												(0) (0)	1 8/
36								:	•				
							•	1 1					
27		$\vdash$				54	070	10	256 2542/2 ( 14 - 1) +				
- 21						1	00	0	2.547/2 (1+ (rey) actuarized				
						+	5,0	0	V poorty sorted 5=20%				
						<b>1</b>	5	0	baselt, Ics+ clast= 3 cm				
38									. 0				
									•				
													{
						÷	ł						

B.27

Paci Natio	ific No nal La	orthwes aborato	ry BO	E RE	DAILY	, E LC	G	Bo Lo	ing/Well No <u>C4855</u> Depth <u>39-45.5</u> Date <u>11-15-05</u> ation <u>300 Area</u> Project <u>RCRA</u>	39-45.5 Date 11-15-05 Sheet   Project RCRA 2 of 5			
Logg	ed by	y	BN	<u>Zjar</u> ,	istad	Sign			Drilling Contractor				
Revie	ewed	ьу			Point				Date Driller				
Litho	logic	Class	. Scheme						Procedure Rev Rig/Method				
Steel	Таре	e/E-Ta	ре		. /		F	ield l	dicator Equip. 1) 2) Depth Control Point				
DEPTH ( )	TIME	TYPE				MOIS- TURE	GR L C Z	APHIC OG	LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION (particle size distribution, sorting, mineralogy, roundness, color, reaction to HCI, etc.) H,O ADDED CASING CASING (drilling rate, down time, blo water level, drill fluid, water level, drill fluid,	TS w counts, etc.)			
39				1									
						SM	05	0 0.	256, 2.575/2 (crayish brin) V.				
							20	0	pourly sorted, msv. pulverized,				
40							00	5	S= 70% bacalt, 15st clast=				
						V	0-0.	00	5 cm calcareous stringers				
							•						
	-												
42	-					SM	0.00	.,)	25(5 25)4/2 (dk mand ha) 4 (5% For a vari				
						Ħ	00.	0	During (article and v. based)				
						*-	00	3	msv. phylerized lect elect = 2cm				
							$\times$		50 0% 6 35% 5 15% mud				
43													
44													
	_												
-						W !	00	200	56, loose 70%/06 30%05. 30% recovery - slough	?			
						<u> </u>	Ň	Ť	Poarly sorted MISV 2.574/2				
45							$^{\times}$		S= 60% becat four rounded				
							et M	1 - Mo	Polishad Kivijaid cinsta	]			

1998/DCL/PROC/DBL/001

Pac Natio	ific No nal La	rthwes borato	во	C RE	DAILY	Y Boring/Well No <u>C4855</u> ELOG Location <u>300 Area</u>			Depth <u>46-52</u> Date <u>11-15-05</u> Sheet   Project RCRA 3 of			Sheet _3of5				
Logg	jed by	,	BN	Biory	nstad								Drill	ing Contract	or	
Revi	ewed	by	Pari	0		Sign				Pnni	500 Date		Drill	er		
Litho	logic	Class	. Scheme		Print					rocedure		Rev	Rig/l	Method		
Steel	Tape	/E-Tai	be		1		F	ield In	dicator Equip	. 1)	2)		Dept	th Control Po	oint	
DEPTH		s	AMPLES	CONT	AMINATION	4	GR	APHIC						1		
()	TIME	TYPE		INCTO	PEADING	TURE		sc	(particle roun	size distribution, dness, color, read	sorting, mineralogy, tion to HCI, etc.)	H,O ADDED	CASING	(drill	ing rate, down time, bli water level, drill fluid,	ow counts, etc.)
46		1176	ID NOMBER	ansin	AEADING	h			crs sand	50% bas	al+			slough?		
- 1°-						1	00	0.0	56. 40%	6.50%	sand (mostly					
						T	0.0	500	md) 1	1% mud,	2.575/2: (cray)	ish		Ringol	d. like matr	ix.
						$\downarrow$	0.00		bru)	nsv, S=	50% basal	<i>+</i>		0		
47							$\geq$	5	binge	es l						
															· · · · ·	
48																
79								· l								
· · ·											· · ·					
	+														· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
- 20		·														
		-+														
		-+									······				····	
5.		[-				1.1		7	S /re hal	control 2	545/2 (convia	10-10		Slouch?		
- 21						Ť	•		40% bac	69.1				1 4		
						++		:( F	1-14 - 03					1		
						$\mathbf{t}$	0 0	)	SG, Most	ywennuda	d, mon basalt					
52						-		-    -	MSV bir	nodal S:	40% basalt.					
									loose, 4	0%6 6.60%	, 5					

W = Wet, M = Moist, D = Dry

1998/DCL/PROC/DBL/001

Paci Natio	fic Nor nal Lai	rthwest	во	D	AILY	LC	G	Bor	ing/Well No <u>C4855</u> Depth <u>53-59.5</u> Date <u>11-15-05</u> ation <u>300 Area</u> Project <u>RCRA</u>	h <u>53-59.5</u> Date <u>11-15-05</u> Sheet Project <u>RCRA</u> <u>4 of 5</u>			
1.000	od by	,	BN	Bin	rusta	2		_	Drilling Contractor				
Doui	euby		Pure	<u> </u>		Sign			Date Driller				
Revi	weu	Dy	C. how		Print				Brocedure Bey Rig/Method				
Litho	logic	Class	, Scheme						diaster Equip 1) 2) Depth Control Point				
Steel	Таре	/E-Tap	e		·			ARHIC		<u>م</u>			
DEPTH	TIME	s	AMPLES	CONT	AMINATION	MOIS-			LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION (particle size distribution, sorting, mineralogy, particle size distribution, sorting, mineralogy, (particle size distribution, sorting, mineralogy, water level, drill fluid, e	counts, ic.)			
( )		TYPE	ID NUMBER	INSTR	READING		C Z	zsq	roundness, color, reaction to not, cito.				
53													
<u> </u>						1.1		th l	5 und 2.575/2 (cravish brn) slough? Ringold				
						1			Well sorted, losse micaceous,				
54				1					MSV 30% basalt				
						¥							
	Y												
55.													
							•						
										and spaces of the state			
						1.1	. 0	-1	Rebby sand, peoples mostly slow-hi? Rimold				
56								0	angular prog. of g+z. te,				
						$\vdash$			5, md, 2.545/2 (grayinh bru), 10050,				
						$\downarrow$			25% basalt, micaceous,				
51				-				T	weak gradation				
							1						
58													
							-						
						W			Digrades trom ers a large to the Slangen Kingold				
									at top temp listo at bottom				
57						1			hose well served as (s/2, oras )				

W = Wet, M = Moist, D = Dry

1998/DCL/PROC/DBU001

Paci Nation	fic Nor nal Lat	thwest porator	by BC	DREI	AILY	LC	G	B	orii oca	g/Well No <u>C4855</u> Depth <u>61-</u> tion <u>306 Area</u> Project	62 Date _11-15-05 Sheet   RCRA 5 of _5
Logg	ed by		BN	6: or	~stod					Drilli	ng Contractor
Revie	ewed	by	Print	0		Sign				Date Drille	er
Litho	logic	Class	. Scheme		Prot		_			Procedure Rev Rig/I	Method
Steel	Таре	/E-Tap	pe		/		F	Field	ínc	icator Equip. 1) 2) Dept	h Control Point
DEPTH	тіме	S	AMPLES	CONT		MOIS-	GF			LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION (particle size distribution, sorting, mineralogy, roundness, color, reaction to HCI, etc.)	DRILLING COMMENTS (drilling rate, down time, blow counts, water level, drill fluid, etc.)
· · ·		TYPE	ID NUMBER	INSTR	READING	1.)	C	zs	G	S svades from sig at hatten	slauch Rincold
61				+		17	1.5			to fin at top loose well sorted	
						H				25% basalt micaceous	
						$\downarrow$				msu, except for grading	↓
62								1		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
							•				
				ļ							
				<u>+</u>							
							1				
						W 1	Net	M	Moi	t. D = Dry	1993/DCL/PROC/DBL/001

PNNL				CHAIN OF	CUSTODY	SAMPLE ANALYS	SIS REQUEST				
		-				- <u></u>		NODU	Page		of /
Collector Lac	- Brou	rillar	d (GR	(M) Contact/I	lequester		I clephone No.	MSIN			<u></u>
SAF No.				Samoline	Origin		Purchase Order/Cha	rge Code			
Project Title Boy	rhole	6485	5 (699-52	U-E/01 Lozbook	No.		Ice Chest No.	Т	emo.		
Shipped To (Lab)				Method o	f Shioment		Bill of Lading/Air Bil	l No.			
Protocol				Data Turi	naround		Offsite Property No.				
POSSIBLE SAMPL	E HAZARDS	FREMARKS				SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS	Hold Time	Total Activity	Exemption:	Yes D	」 <sub>№</sub> []
Sample No.	Lab ID	* Date	Time	No/Type Container		l Sampl	e Analysis			Pres	crvative
1 (7-8')		7-12	05 1507	Poly liner	1	······································					
2 (8-9')		7-12-0	15 1507	poly ling	1						
3 195-105		2-13-0	5 0735	pary(leron)							
4 (10.5-11.5)		7-12-0	5 0235	popellonen)							
5 (12-131)	l i	7-120	15 0856	66							
G (13-14')		2-13-0	5 0056	4							
7 (14.5-15.5)		7430	5 0945	4							
8(155-165)		2-13-0	50945	11							
9(17-18')		7-130	5 1537	11	- - -						
10(19-19)		7-13-0	5 1637	4							
11 (195-20,5)		7-13-0	1145	11							
12/205-218		7-13-0	5 1145	17							
Relinquished By	Print II ( 1	sign Lee Brow	ullad)	Date/Time 7-13-05/1453	Received By REWEA, DI	Print Sign	Date/Time 140	3 S = Soil	Matrix '	) 25 = 1	Drum Solid
Relinquished By	<u>s-A</u>	: IA		Date/Time 7/13/65/57,37 Date/Firme	Received By MICHALL VAKA Received By	ra Milwind Value	Date/Time 1/13(ひら 1505 Date/Time	SE = SedimSO = SolidSL = SludeW = WaterO = Oil	ent I t I	π, = 1 ` = T VI = ` , = 1 V = `	rum Liqui Tissue Vine Jouid Vegetation
isoniquianoù by								A = Air	,	c ≖ ò	her
Relinquished By				Date/Time	Received By		Date/Time				
FINAL SAMPLE DISPOSITION	Disposal Met	hod (e.g., Return	to customer, per l	ab procedure, used in proce	35)	Disposed By			Date/Time		

PNNL		ļ		CIT IN OF			NO DEOLIDOU	L.U.L. #		
		ł		CHAIN OF	CUSTODY	SAMPLE ANALYS	SIS REQUEST	Page	e of	
Collector /	2	• // /	1000	(Lontact/H	Requester		Telephone No.	MSIN FAX		
SAF No.	Dvou i	Mard (	Gran	Sampling	Origin	<u> </u>	Purchase Order/Cha	rze Code		
Project Title D		un marcino	2 50-	Logbook	No.		Ice Chest No.	Temp.		
Shipped To (Lab)	chale c	9835(67	7-520-	Method o	f Shipment		Bill of Lading/Air Bi	ll No.		
Protocol				Data Turi	naround		Offsite Property No.			<b>.</b>
POSSIBLE SAMPL	E HAZARD	OS/REMARKS		<u>_</u>		SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS	Hold Time	Total Activity Exemption	:: Yes 🗆 🤉	40 I
Sample No.	Lab ID	* Date	Time	No/Type Container		Sample	- Analysis		Preservati	vc
13(22-23)		7-13-05		logan lina						
14(23-24)		7-13-05		47						
15 (24,5-25,5)	)	2-13-09		7						
6 (25,5-265)	)	2-13-05		4						
17(27-28)		7-1305		11						
8(28-29)		7-13-05		11						
19(30-31)		7-13-05		11						
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
								·····		
Relinquished By	Print	Sign		Date/Time	Received By	Print Sign	Date/Time	Matrix	[ . •	_
Cee Bro Relinquished By	usillar using f	And	Smill	<u>Date/Time</u> <u>Date/Time</u> <u>D// 3 /35</u> <u>Date/Time</u>	Received By Received By Received By	anta/Hildulla Vallat	<u>S</u> <u>Air/Date/Time</u> <u>1[13]</u> U.5. 1505 Date/Time		$\begin{array}{llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll$	olid Jooi Jooi
Relinquished By				Date/Time	Received By		Date/Time	<u>I</u>		
FINAL SAMPLE	Disposal Me	ethod (e.g., Return to e	ustomer, per i	ab procedure, used in proce	l	Disposed By		Date/Time		

PNNL	CHAIN OF CUSTODY/SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST										L.U.L. #		
Collector				MELL		•			Talashana Ma	MOTH	Page	/	of 2.
Contector Car	Brev.	11-	evel	699-5	De EID Contact/2	cequester				Main	FAA		
SAF No.	Barela	le.	640	755	Sampling	Origin			Purchase Order/Char	ze Code	<u> </u>		
Project Title	300-1	E-	5 M	unifran	Cercy Lozbook	No.			Ice Chest No.		Temp.		
Shipped To (Lab)					Method o	Shipment			Bill of Lading/Air Bil	No.			
Protocol					Data Turi	asround			Offsite Property No.				
POSSIBLE SAMPI	E HAZARI	)S/RE	MARKS				SPECIAL INSTRUCT	IONS Hold	l Time	Total Activ	ity Exemption	Yes	] <sub>№</sub> □
Sample No.	Lab ID	*	Date	Time	No/Type Container		J	Sample Analys	sis			Pres	scrvative
20(32-33)			7-14-0	50800	·····						. <u> </u>		
21 (33-34)				0900									
22 (34.5-35.5				0849				·					
23 (35.5-36.5				0448									
24(37-38)				0724									
25/28-38)				0924									
26 (39.5-40.5)				1027			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,						
27/40.5-41.50				1027									
28(42-43)			Ţ	1105									<u></u>
28 (44.5-45.4	)		1	1245	<u></u>								
30/46-47)			1	1325									
31 (42-48)				1325				•					
Relinquished By	Print	~	Sign		Date/Time	Received By	Print S	ign /	Dale/Time		Matrix	*	
Lac Brown	land	~	Brill	and	1446	BAUGEA UIL	using fil	<u></u>	7/14/05	S = So SE = So	il diment	DS ≃ I DL ⊨ I	Drum Solid Drum Láoui
Re-CEW	A CARAK	R-	_).7		Flind - 1503	MACENELIC Valk	nrattruendle	. Valliv	1114105 1503	SO = Sr SL = St	lid udec	T = 1 WI = 1	fissue Vine
Relinquished By	2	5	<u></u>	·	Date/fime	Received By			Date/Time	₩ = ₩ Ο ¤ Οi A = Ai	aler İ r	L = [ V = \ X = (	Jouid /cectation Other
Relinquished By				<u></u>	Date/Time	Received By			Date/Time	-,			
FINAL SAMPLE DISPOSITION	Disposal Me	nhod (e	e.g., Return to c	ustomer, per la	o procedure, used in proce	\$\$)	Disposed I	By			Date/Time		

I			ſ										p.v.c	. 7		
PNNL					CHAI	NOF	CUSTODY	/SAMPI	E ANAL	YSIS F	REQUEST					
														Page	2- of	2
Collector Lee	Bra	ull.	-1		C	Contact/R	eauester				Telephone No.	М	SIN	FAX	_	
SAF No.		1	lur≢il (i	24 - S M	ାଳାର୍ \$	Samoline	Origin				Purchase Order/Cha	rze Code	1			
Project Title 🛛 🖉	Barelale	É	4855	un have a	Left L	ogbook I	No.			· · · · · ·	Ice Chest No.		Temp.			•
Shipped To (Lab)	399-1		<u></u>		N	fethod of	Shipment				Dill of Lading/Air Bi	l No.				
Protocol	······································					Data Turr	around				Offsite Property No.					
POSSIBLE SAME	LE HAZARI	DS/RÉ	MARKS					SPECIAL I	NSTRUCTIONS	6 Hold	Time	Total	Activity Exen	notion:	Yes 🗆	No 🗆
	T	1.			Notice		1			amole Analys					Preserv	ative
Sample No.	Lab ID	-	Date	Time	No/Type C	container	· [ ····									
32,48,5-4	15)	<u> </u>	1409	1355												. <u> </u>
33(49.5-9	P.5/		14-05	1357	· · ·	·										
34 ( 91-52	<u> </u>			1457								•				
35(52-5)	<u> </u>		¥	1428					·-							
								<u>.</u>								<u> </u>
<u> </u>						•										
					-				··· ·	<b></b>	<u>_</u>					
						·		······								
						<u>.</u>									<u></u>	
											<u> </u>					
																,
										<u> </u>	55-16- <b>7</b> 5-14-1	1				
Relinquished By	Print 12 vrze-	.11	Sign	Row	Dete/Tin	14105	Received By $(2A)_1 \geq A$	Print Little (	Sign	$\mathcal{L}$			r_a '	rialisz -	5 - Dow	m Salid
Relinquished By	5000	21	ad f	- Jun	Date/Tim	146 nc	Received By		1 free		Date/Time	SE	= Sou = Sediment = Solid	D T	s = Dius L = Dius = Tissi	n Lioui a Lioui
REOG G	Villate	Jer-	$\mathbb{R}$	la	- 7/14/	7 7 3 92 (11)	Michaelle V	aunta/4	Attrilly V	Ber	-1/14/05 150	SL W	= Sludee = Water	v L	1 = Win = Liau	a ud
Relinquished By		<u> </u>	1		Date/Tim	ne	Received By				Date/Time	Å	= Oil = Air	v x	= Vega = Othe	station r
Relinquished By					Date/Tim	<u></u>	Received By				Date/Time	J				
									,							
FINAL SAMPLE	; Disposal N	lethod (	(e.g., Return to a	customer, per la	ab procedure, us	sed in proce	35)		Disposed By				Date/	Fime		
DISPOSITION																

PNNL					CHAIN OF	CUSTODY/	SAMPLE ANALYS	IS REQUEST	Page				
Collector m	chael	E.	Carm	<u> </u>	Contact/	Requester		Telephone No.	MSIN FAX				
SAF No.					Samolin	r Origin		Purchase Order/Chars	ze Code				
Project Title 50	0-FF-	s r	Nonitar	Ting W	Logbook	No.		Ice Chest No.	Temp.				
Shipped To (L. b)	Dula				Method o	of Shipment		Bill of Lading/Air Bill	No.	<u> </u>			
Protocol	<u> </u>	<u> </u>			Data Tur	varound		Offsite Property No.	۲o,				
POSSIBLE SAMPLE HAZARDS/REMARKS Well C4508 - interval = 53.5' ~> 54.5'													
Sample No.	Lab ID	•	Date	Time	No/Type Container	· ·	Sample	Analysis		Preservative			
# 34			7-15-X	06:45	lexan liner	(53.5' -	54.5')						
						1							
					•								
			I										
Relinquished By	Print		Sign	þ	Date/Time	Received By	Print	Date/fime	Matrix *				
M.E. ( Relinquished By J.C.L. inderes Relinquished By	CARON G. AVE	tin	eleni	2:45	7-15-05 Date/Time 7-15-05 Date/Time	Received By U. Walenta J Received By	M Jalus	7/15/05 Date/Time 7/15/05 2:45 Date/Time	S = Soil D SE = Sediment D SO = Solid T SL = Sludze W W = Water L O = Oil V	S = Drum Solid = Drum Lioui = Tissue = Wine = Liouid = Vegetation			
Consideration D3	$\sim$ $J$		ļ						A ≖ Air X	= Other			
Relinquished By		•			Date/Time	Received By		Date/Time		<u></u>			
FINAL SAMPLE DISPOSITION	Disposal Me	thod (e.j	g., Return to cu	istomer, per la	b procedure, used in proce	L	Disposed By		Date/Time				

PNNL					CHAIN O	)F CUSTODY/	SAMPLE ANALYSI	S REQUEST	С. С. с. н Рас			
Collector M.	charl	Ē	Gara	~~~~	Conta	ct/Requester		Telephone No.	MSIN FA	x		
SAF No.	<u>chac</u>	,		-1	Samol	line Orieln	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Purchase Order/Cha	arge Code	_ ·		
Prolect Title 3c		-5 î	Monster	ina ulei	( Logbo	ok No.		lee Chest No.	Тетр.			
Shipped To (Lab)	Daia	······································	10111.0		Metho	d of Shioment		Bill of Lading/Air Bi	II No.			
Protocol	7140	L			Data T	lumaround		Offsite Property No.				
POSSIBLE SAMPI	LE HAZARI	DS/REM	MARKS		· I		Well C4588	Hold Time where al = 50	Total Activity Exemptio 4.5' - 55.5'	n: Yes 🗆 No 🛄		
Sample No.	Lab ID		Date	Time	No/Type Contain	nor	L	alysis		Preservative		
#37			7-15-05	06:45	lexan line	× ( 54.5'	~ 55.51			1		
			·									
						·						
							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
Relinquished By	Print	1	€ <sup>Sign</sup>		Date/Time	Received By	Rip!	Date/Time	Matrix	•		
Relinquished By	nov	<u>fil</u>	Ding	2-45	Date/fime 1-15-05	Received By M. Valichta	M. Willow 7	Date/Time 110-105 2-45	S = Soil SE = Sediment SO = Solid SL = Sludee	$\begin{array}{llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll$		
Relinquished By	<u> </u>		and sid	)	Date/Time	Received By		Date/Time	V = Waler O = Oil A = Air	V = Vegetation X = Other		
Relinquished By				·	Date/Time	Received By		Date/Time	L			
FINAL SAMPLE DISPOSITION	Disposal Me	thod (e.g	g., Return to cu	stomer, per lab	procedure, used in pr	1 ad in process) Disposed By Date/Fine						
PNNL		CHAIN OF CUSTODY/SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST										
-----------------------------	------------	--	-------------------	-----------------	---------------------------------------	---------------------------------------	---	-------------------	-----------------------------	--	----------------------------	--
Collector					Contes	Doguntar	Telenhous No.	MODI	Page	of		
MI,	chael E	<b>.</b> .	Caron		Contac	o A L			xelephone No.	MSIN	<b>FAX</b>	
SAF No.					Samoli	ng Origin		<b>.</b>	Purchase Order/Cha	rge Code		
Prolect Title 3	00 - FF.	- 5	Monite	sring u	Logboo	k No.			Ice Chest No. Temp.			
Shipped To (Lab)	PA	NL			Method	of Shipment			Bill of Lading/Air Bill No.			
Protocol					Data Ti	rnaround			Offsite Property No.			
POSSIBLE SAMP	'LE HAZAR	DS/RI	EMARKS				SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS	s Hold : inter	Time -val (51-E 56-5	Total Activity 81 C 7	Exemption:	Yes 🛛 No 🖵
Sample No.	Lab ID	*	Date	Time	No/Type Containe	56-57	y Si	ample Analys	İs			Preservative
#38		1	7-15-05	07:45	lexan liner	( 57-190	( has)					
				1								
	·	1				-						· <u>-</u>
							· . ·					
				-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							
							• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •				·	
						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
		·										
Relinquished By	Print		Sign		Date/Time	Received By	- Print - Sign		Date/Time $7 - 45 - 26$		Matrix *	
Relinquished By	Lerg C	<u>~~</u>	Lind	1 2445	Date/Time	Received By M. Valenta	A. Valuto	12:45	Date/Fime 1(いんの	S = Soil SE = Sedin SO = Solid SL = Slude W = Wate	nent D. T c W r L	S = Drum Solid L = Drum Lioui = Tissue I = Wine = Liouid
Relinquished By	IC.	J			Date/Time	Received By			Date/Time	O = Oil A = Air	v x	<ul> <li>Vegetation</li> <li>Other</li> </ul>
Relinquished By				/	Date/Time	Received By			Date/Time	l_,		
FINAL SAMPLE DISPOSITION	Disposal M	ethod (4	.g., Return to cu	ustomer, per la	b procedure, used in pro	i cēss)	Disposed By				Date/Time	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

PNNL					CHAIN O	F CUS	STODY/S	AMPLE ANALYSIS	REQUEST			
Collector	• .				Control	Pennet		·····	thelephone No.	MSIN	Page	of
(B)	chae!	Ξ.	Caron		Contact				Telephone Ro.	targita	FAX	
SAF NO.					Samplin	ng Origin	-		Purchase Order/Cha	arge Cøde		
Profect Title 3	rolect The 300-55-5 Monitoring Well Lozbook								Ice Chest No. Temp.			
Shloped To (Lab)	Ъч	N-			Method	of Shipm	ent		Bill of Ladine/Air Bill No.			
Protocol	rotocol Data Tu								Offsite Property No.			· · ·
POSSIBLE SAMP	LE HAZARI	OS/RE	MARKS				SI	PECIAL INSTRUCTIONS Ho	ld Time	Total Activity	Exemption:	Yes No D
								Nell C4588 : inter-	val 582597 57-58'	<u>S</u>		
Sample No.	Lab 1D	•	Date	Time	No/Type Containe	ar		Sample Anal	ysis			Preservative
#39			7-15-05	07:45			58 AG4'	)				
							57-58'	P				
								- ·	,			
						_						
												· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
						-	·· · · · ·					
						_			·····			
						İ						
Relinquished By	Print	$\alpha$	Sign		Date/Time	Received	By	Print Sign	Date/Time		Mairix *	
M.E. CARO	V-M	<u>L</u>	<u> </u>		7-15-05	<u> -]()]</u>	_indberg	fit undberg	7-15-05	S = Soil SB = Sedim	D: Di	S = Drum Solid L = Dorm Liqui
Nellinguisment by	- SI	-f	.500	2:45	- Date time	Marineu M.	NIKATA J	M. White 12:4	5-11-115	SO = Solid SL = Sludge	r • W	= Tissue T = Wine
Relinquished By	J.J.		man	<u>~ux.</u> )	Date/Time	Received	By		Date/Time	W = Water O = Oil A = Air	L V X	= Liquid = Vegetation = Other
Relinquished By					Date/Time	Received	By		Date/Time	t		
FINAL SAMPLE DISPOSITION	Disposal Me	thod (e.	g., Return to cu	istomer, per lat	procedure, used in pro	cess)	L Disposed Dy Date/Time				Date/Time	

PNNL					CHAIN O	F CUSTOD	Y/SAMPLE ANALYS		· · ·			
									Рај	ge t of )		
Collector m	ichael	. =	G	ron	Contac	t/Requester		Telephone No.	MSIN FA	x		
SAF No.				,	Samoli	ng Origin		Purchase Order/Cha	rge Code			
Project Title		< 6	Mr. J.	no Joh	Logboo	k No.		Ice Chest No.	Ice Chest No. Temp.			
Shinned To (Lab)	<u>р</u>		TOM S	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	Method	l of Shioment		Bill of Lading/Air Bi	Bill of Lading/Alr Bill No.			
Protocol	<u> </u>				Data T	urnaround		Offsite Property No.				
POSSIBLE SAMI	LE HAZARD	S/REMA	ARKS		I		SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS Well C4588:	Hold Time , viterval 58	Total Activity Exemption	n; Yes 🗖 No 🗍		
Sample No	Lab ID	•	Date	Time	No/Type Contain	er	Sample .	Analysis		Preservative		
A Ani			7		1	(50 5	- (as')			· .		
<del>- 47 40</del>			-1505	00.50	Icxan line	V 10.7		<u></u>				
·								<u> </u>				
			· ·· ·				······································		· · · ·			
							<u> </u>					
							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
						•						
				· · · · ·								
									- <b></b>			
		_										
					. <u></u>		<u> </u>		<u>_</u>			
Relimmiched By	Print		Sien		Date/Time	Received By	Print Sign /	Date/fime	Matr	ix *		
M.F	CARON		Ň	2	7-5-51	Julind	reis Withere	7-15-05	S = Soil	DS = Drum Solid		
Relinquished By	ere V	5	f.	Meren	-15 Date/Time 7-15-05	Received By M. VUUN	ta M. Valente 2	15 -1/15/05	SE = Sediment SO = Solid SL = Sludge W = Water	DL = Drum Lioui T = Tissue WI = Wine L = Liouid		
Relinquished By	10		~	)	Date/Time	Received By		Date/Time	O = Oil A = Air	V = Vegelation X = Other		
Relinquished By					Date/Time	Received By		Date/Time	<u> </u>			
			<b>T</b>		ab oroegdur- und in m		Disposed By	····	Date/Time			
FINAL SAMPLE DISPOSITION	Disposal Me	:unou (e.g.,	Return to C	austomer, per t	ao processare, usen la p	ucus;	Constraint of					

ŧ			ł.								C.O.C. #		
PNNL					CHAIN OF	CUSTODY	/SAMPLE ANAL	YSIS RE	QUEST				
Collector				····	Contact/8	conester		lephone No.	MSIN	Page FAX	١	ot '	
	1) ichae	١	<u>E. (a</u>	m		Ostala		P_	rchase Order/Ch	arge Code			
SAF No.					Sampang				Tan Chart Ma Torup				
Project Title	00 - FF	- 5	Mon	tory wel	Logbook I				net cincat and, setting,				
Shipped To (Lab)	, 'PN'	SL			Method of	Shipment			Bill of Lading/Air Bill No.				
Protocol					Data Turi	around		01	Offsite Property No.				-
POSSIBLE SAM	PLE HAZARI	S/RE	MARKS				SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS Well C458	тынн <i>88</i> : ч	nter val	Total Activit 59.5 - (	v Exemption:	Yes I	
Sample No.	Sample No. Lab ID 4 Date Time Nu/Type Cou							ample Analysis	ysis				Preservative
#= 41			7-15-05	08:30	lexan liner	59.5-	60.56						
	1												
	1												
	1												
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
					· · · · ·								
<u></u>					i								
					······································								
						<u>`</u>							
<u></u>		-											•
			·				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<u></u>				
							<u> </u>	. <u></u>		<u>.</u>	~~		
Relianvished Br	Print		Sign		Date/Time	Received By	Print Sign	<u></u>	Date/Time	1	Matrix	*	
M.E.	Corio	ć	lut		7-15-05	Julindae	ra Wating	ena ú	1-15-05	- S = Soi	1 <sup>.</sup>	DS =	Drum Solid
Relinquished By	berg fr	N	find	214 Log	5 Dale/Time 7-15-05	Received By M. VOUCHt	a M. Valuko	2:45	Date/Time 1115/05	SE = SecSO = SelSL = SluW = Wa	liment id dee ter	DL = T = WI = L =	Dram Lioui Tissue Wine Liouid Vecatation
Relinquished By	-0			)	Date/Time	Received By			Date/Lime	A = Air		x =	Other
Relinquished By	<u> </u>				Date/Time	Received By	·····		Date/Time			÷	
EINIAT CAMPT	E Disposal M	ethod 4	(e.g., Return to	customer, per la	b procedure, used in proce	35)	Disposed By				Date/Time		
DISPOSITION						<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						

PNNL					01100 0 D XI			c.o.c.	#		
				CHAIN OF	CUSTODY	SAMPLE ANAL	YSIS REQUEST		Page 1 of /		
Collector M			_	Contact/R	lequester	. <u></u>	Telephone No.	MSIN I	AX		
SAF No.	lichael !	e. Car	51	Sampling	Origin		Purchase Order/Cha	Purchase Order/Charge Code			
Project Title	<u> </u>	00	· · ·	Logbook !	Nu.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Ice Chest No.	Ice Chest No, Temp. Bill of Ladine/Air Bill No.			
Shipped To (Lab)	- 300 -FT	- <u>5 m</u>	mtoring	Method of	Shipment		Bill of Lading/Air Bi				
Brotocol	PN	NL	· - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Data Turr	around		Offsite Property No.				
						CRECTAL INCERIOR	Hold Time	Total Activity Exemp	tion: Yes No		
POSSIBLE SAME	LE HAZAKDS	JREMARKS				Well C4588	: 61-62' = v	iterval			
Sample No.	Lab 1D	Date	Time	No/Type Container		Sa	mple Analysis		Preservative		
# 42	09:15	7-15-0	\$	lexan linor	61-62'						
							-				
								<u></u>			
						·····		<del></del>			
						· ···					
									<u></u>		
Relinquished By	Print	Sign	0	Datc/Time	Received By	Print Sign	Date/Time	M	atrix *		
N.	E. Caron	<u> </u>	2:15	Cate/Time	Received By	serie while the	Date/Time	S = Soil SE = Sediment	DS = Drum Solid DL = Drum Lioui T = Tisunt		
JULIN	heve Vi	Wind	Inena	7-15-05	n. Valenta	a M. Valiet	1270 7/15/05	SL = Siudee W = Water	W1 = Wine L = Liquid		
Relinquished By	ੀਟੀ		)	Date/Time	Received By		Date/Time	O = Oil A ≔ Air	V = Vegetation X = Other		
Relinquished By	~~		/	Date/Time	Received By		Date/Time	I	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
MALLE OLDER	Dignogal kdat	had to p. Datum	in customer, per la	b procedure, used in proce		Disposed By		Date/Ti	m2		
DISPOSITION	Спарозаниясь				·						

PNNL				CHAIN O	F CUSTODY	/SAMPLE ANALYS	IS REOUEST	U.U.U. #			
								Page	1 of 1		
Collector Do -(				Contac	1/Requester		Telephone No.	MSIN FAX	( <u></u>		
SAF No.	el E.	Carov	<u>`</u>	Sampti	ng Orlgin	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Purchase Order/Char	Purchase Order/Charge Code			
Project Title		N 1		Logboo			Ice Chest No.	Ice Chest No. Temp. Bill of Lading/Air Bill No. Offsite Property No.			
Shinned Ta (Lab)	-FF-S	Newto	<u>riy w</u>	Method	L of Shipment		Bill of Lading/Air Bil				
Destand	PNA	)۲		Data Th			Offsite Property No.				
		PMADKO		Data 1		ODECTAT INCTRUCTIONS	Hold Time	Total Activity Exemption:	Yes No U		
POSSIBLE SAMPLE H	<b>АЛАКЦ</b> 5/К	EMARKS				Well C4588	: interval	= 62-63'			
Sample No. L	ab ID 🔹	Date	Time	No/Type Contain	er	Sample	Analysis		Preservative		
# 42		7-15-05	21.60	levan liner	- (62-63	·)					
							···.				
						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
		-					<u></u>				
Relinquished By	Print	Sign		Date/Time	Received By	Print ()Sign	Date/Time	Matrix *			
M.E.CA	Row	An C_	<u> </u>	7-15-05	Julinde	rg Alt Lindberry	7-15-05	S = Soil D	S = Drum Solid		
Relinquished By	era S	12 free	Allen G	45 Date/Time 7-15-05	Received By	a M. Villus E	45 71(5)(5) Date/Time	SO = Solid T SL = Sludge W W = Water L O = Oil V	= Tissue /1 = Wine = Liquid = Vegetation		
Relinquished By	$\mathcal{I} \mathcal{O}$		)	Date time	RECEIVED DY			A = Air X	= Other		
Relinquished By				Date/Time	Received By	·····	Date/Time	t			
FINAL SAMPLE D	isposal Method	(e.g., Return to c	assomer, per la	b procedure, used in pr	ocess)	Disposed By		Date/Time	. <u></u>		

## Appendix C

## Raw Data for Samples from Well 699-S20-10

## Appendix C

## Raw Data for Samples from Well 699-S20-10

This appendix contains the grain-size distribution data and metrics for sediment samples from well 699-S20-E10 and North Process Pond sample NPP-1-14.

Samp	<u>le data (W</u>	<u>ell 699-S20</u>	-E10, 7-8 ft	<u>depth)</u>				
%<	size(µm)	fraction<	size(mm)	size(phi)	pred frac<	resid^2	PSD metric	Value
	<u> </u>	1.00000	100.00000	-6.6439	0.99999	0.00000	d5(phi)	4.34
		1.00000	50.80000	-5.6668	0.98983	0.00010	d10(phi)	2.12
		0.90133	38.10000	-5.2517	0.90475	0.00001	d16(phi)	0.79
		0.54676	19.05000	-4.2517	0.54120	0.00003	d25(phi)	-1.33
		0.35744	9.42000	-3.2357	0.36873	0.00013	d50(phi)	-4.07
		0.29962	4.76000	-2.2510	0.28980	0.00010	d75(phi)	-4.88
		0.23573	2.00000	-1.0000	0.23960	0.00001	d84(phi)	-5.09
		0.20547	1.00000	0.0000	0.20422	0.00000	d90(phi)	-5.24
		0.15519	0.50000	1.0000	0.14858	0.00004	a95(pni)	-5.40
		0.08968	0.25000	2.0000	0.10434	0.00021	$\sigma_{\rm IG}({\rm pni})$	2.95
		0.06297	0.10400	3.2653	0.06897	0.00004	d5(mm)	0.05
		0.05474	0.07400	3.7563	0.05934	0.00002	d10(mm)	0.23
		0.04936	0.05300	4.2379	0.05148	0.00000	d16(mm)	0.58
		0.06002	0.07000	3.0300	0.05794	0.00007	d20(mm)	2.32
		0.00094	0.03100	4.2934 5.0116	0.03003	0.00011	d75(mm)	29 52
		0.03047	0.03100	5 8783	0.03279	0.00021	d84(mm)	34.12
		0.02793	0.01000	6.6439	0.02699	0.00000	d90(mm)	37.77
		0.02285	0.00700	7.1584	0.02380	0.00000	d95(mm)	42.11
		0.02031	0.00600	7.3808	0.02257	0.00001	FI(mm)	5.02
		0.01777	0.00500	7.6439	0.02121	0.00001	· · · ·	
		0.01016	0.00200	8.9658	0.01573	0.00003	SSE =	0.00114
1 0	,							
1.0							ç	
0.9		Jata Madal fit					2	
0.8							Ĭ	
0.7	7_	2SD metrics					8	
Voe								
ion	-						•	
<b>ract</b>							2	
ш 0.4	1 -							
0.3	3 -					-		
0.2	2 -					•		
0.1	-							
0.0	) 🗕 🛶	<b>***</b>					+ + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + +	
1	.E-03	1.E-02	<u>!</u>	1.E-01	1.E+00	1.E	+01	1.E+02
				Grain size	e (mm)			
































































# Appendix D

**Geophysical Logs Data Results** 

Hanford Office

DOE-EM/GJ940-2005

# 699-S20-E10 (C4855) Log Data Report

#### **Borehole Information:**

Borehole:	699-S20-E10 (C	4855)	Site:	300-FF-5	
Coordinates	(WA St Plane)	GWL <sup>1</sup> (ft) :	43.4	GWL Date:	07/18/05
North	East		TOC <sup>2</sup> Elevation		
(m)	(m)	Drill Date	(ft)	Total Depth (ft)	Туре
Not available	Not available	07/05	Not available	64	Cable

#### **Casing Information:**

		Outer Diameter	Inside Diameter	Thickness		
Casing Type	Stickup (ft)	(in.)	(in.)	(in.)	Top (ft)	Bottom (ft)
Threaded Steel	1.0	8 5/8	7 5/8	1/2	1.0	64

#### **Borehole Notes:**

The logging engineer measured the casing with a caliper and steel tape. Measurements are rounded to the nearest 1/16 in.

#### Logging Equipment Information:

Logging System:	Gamma 4E		Туре:	SGLS (70%) SN: 34TP40587A
Effective Calibration Date:	12/21/04	Calibration Reference:	DOE/E	M-GJ854-2005
		Logging Procedure:	MAC-H	GLP 1.6.5, Rev. 0

Logging System:	Gamma 4M		Type:	NML SN: H340207279
Effective Calibration Date:	03/24/05	Calibration Reference:	DOE/E	M-GJ856-2005
		Logging Procedure:	MAC-H	GLP 1.6.5, Rev. 0

## Spectral Gamma Logging System (SGLS) Log Run Information:

Log Run	1	2 Repeat	
Date	07/18/05	07/18/05	
Logging Engineer	Spatz	Spatz	
Start Depth (ft)	61.5	48.5	
Finish Depth (ft)	0.5	38.5	
Count Time (sec)	100	100	
Live/Real	R	R	
Shield (Y/N)	N	N	
MSA Interval (ft)	1.0	1.0	
ft/min	N/A <sup>3</sup>	N/A	
Pre-Verification	DE851CAB	DE851CAB	

Log Run	1	2 Repeat		
Start File	DE851000	DE851062		
Finish File	DE851061	DE851072		
Post-Verification	DE851CAA	DE851CAA		
Depth Return Error (in.)	-1	0		
Comments	Fine gain adjustment after file -051.	No fine gain adjustment		

#### Neutron Moisture Logging System (NMLS) Log Run Information:

Log Run	1	2 Repeat	
Date	07/18/05	07/18/05	
Logging Engineer	Spatz	Spatz	
Start Depth (ft)	42.5	41.5	
Finish Depth (ft)	0.25	31.5	
Count Time (sec)	N/A	N/A	
Live/Real	R	R	
Shield (Y/N)	N	N	
Sample Interval (ft)	0.25	0.25	
ft/min	1.0	1.0	
Pre-Verification	DM012CAB	DM012CAB	
Start File	DM012000	DM012070	
Finish File	DM012069	DM012210	
Post-Verification	DM012CAA	DM012CAA	
Depth Return Error	- 1	0	
(in.)			
Comments	None	None	

#### Logging Operation Notes:

Logging was conducted with a centralizer placed over the sonde. Logging data acquisition is referenced to ground surface. Repeat sections were collected in this borehole to evaluate SGLS and NMLS performance.

#### Analysis Notes:

Analyst	Henwood	Date:	08/01/05	Reference:	GJO-HGLP 1.6.3, Rev. 0
· · ·			·····		

Pre-run and post-run verifications for each logging system were performed for each day's logging event. The acceptance criteria were met for both logging systems.

A casing correction for 0.5-in thick steel casing was applied to the log data.

SGLS spectra were processed in batch mode using APTEC SUPERVISOR to identify individual energy peaks and determine count rates. Concentrations were calculated with an EXCEL worksheet template identified as G4Eapr05.xls using efficiency functions and corrections for casing, water, and dead time as determined from annual calibrations. No correction for dead time was necessary. A correction for water was applied to the data below 43 ft.

NMLS log spectra were processed in batch mode using APTEC SUPERVISOR to determine count rates. The volume fraction of water was calculated in EXCEL, using parameters determined from analysis of recent calibration data. Logging was terminated just above groundwater level of 43.4 ft.

#### Log Plot Notes:

Separate log plots are provided for the man-made radionuclides ( $^{137}$ Cs,  $^{235}$ U and  $^{234}$ Pa) that were thought to possibly exist in the area, naturally occurring radionuclides ( $^{40}$ K,  $^{238}$ U,  $^{232}$ Th [KUT]), a combination of man-made, KUT, and moisture, total gamma plotted with dead time, and total gamma plotted with moisture. For each radionuclide, the energy value of the spectral peak used for quantification is indicated. Unless otherwise noted, all radionuclides are plotted in picocuries per gram (pCi/g). The open circles indicate the minimum detectable level (MDL) for each radionuclide. Error bars on each plot represent error associated with counting statistics only and do not include errors associated with the inverse efficiency function, dead time correction, casing corrections, or water corrections. Repeat log sections are also included.

#### **Results and Interpretations:**

No man-made radionuclides were detected in this borehole. A plot of man-made radionuclides for <sup>137</sup>Cs, <sup>235</sup>U, and <sup>234</sup>Pa are included for the logged interval. The plot indicates the MDLs at each depth interval.

The repeat sections indicate good agreement for the naturally occurring KUT and moisture.

<sup>1</sup> GWL – groundwater level

<sup>2</sup> TOC – top of casing

 $^{3}$  N/A – not applicable

Page 3



Zero Reference - Ground Surface



Zero Reference = Ground Surface



Zero Reference - Ground Surface

D.6



Zero Reference - Ground Surface

D.7



D.8







Reference - Ground Surface

# Distribution

# No. of <u>Copies</u>

# 4 DOE Richland Operations Office

K. M. Thompson	A6-38
A. C. Tortoso	A3-04
DOE Public Reading Room (2)	H2-53

## 2 Fluor Hanford, Inc.

J. V. Borghese	E6-35
C. Wright	E6-35

# 2 U. S. Environmental Protection Agency

A. Boyd	B1-46
D. A. Faulk	B1-46

## 4 Washington State Department of Ecology

L. J. Cusack	H0-57
D. Goswami	H0-57
J. Hedges	H0-57
M. Mills	H0-57

# No. of

# <u>Copies</u>

## 28 Pacific Northwest National Laboratory

B. N. Bjornstad	K6-81
M. J. Fayer	K9-33
J. S. Fruchter	K6-96
J.M. Keller	BPO
D. C. Lanigan	K6-75
G. V. Last	K6-81
J. W. Lindberg	K6-81
S. P. Luttrell	K6-96
T. G. Naymik	K6-96
M. J. Nimmons	K6-96
B. E. Opitz	K6-75
R. E. Peterson	K6-96
M. L. Rockhold	K9-36
R. J. Serne	P7-22
F. A. Spane	K6-96
D. L. Stewart	K6-96
P. D. Thorne	K9-33
V. R. Vermeul	K6-96
A. L. Ward	K9-33
T. G. Walker	J2-56
B. A. Williams (1 CD, 2 Paper)	K6-75
M. D. Williams	K6-96
S. B. Yabusaki	K9-36
J. M. Zachara	K8-96
Hanford Technical Library (2)	P8-55